CHAPTER II.—-WAGES AND HOURS.
§ 1. Arbitration and Wages Boards Acts and Associated Legistation,

1. General,—Particulars regarding the operation of Commonwealth and
State Acts for the regulation of wages, hours and conditions of work were
first compiled for the year 1913 and particulars for later years have appeared
in subsequent issues of the Labour Report.

2. Laws Regulating Industrial Matters.—The principal Acts in force
regulating rates of wage, hours of labour and working conditions generally
in both Commonwealth and State jurisdictions at the end of 1964 are listed
below:—

COMMONWEALTH.
Conciliation and Arbitration Act 1904-1964.
Public Service Arbitration Act 1920-1960,
Coal Industry Acr 1946-1958,
Stevedoring Industry Act 1956-1963,
Snowy Mountains Hydro-eleciric Power Act 1949-1958.
Navigation Act 1912-1961.

STATES.

New South Wales .. Industrial Arbitration Act, 1940-1964.
Coal Industry Act, 1946-1960.

Victoria .. .. Labour and Industry Act 1958 as amended to
1964
Queenstand .. * The Industrial Conciliation and Arbitration Acts,
1961 {0 1964
South Australia .+ Industrial Code, 1920-1963.
Public Sexvice Arbitration Act, 19611964,
Western Australia .. Industrial Arbitration Act, 1912-1963,
Mining Act, 1904-1964.
Tasmania .. .. Wages Boards Act 1920 as amended to 1964,
Public Service Tribunal Act 1958 as amended to
1961.

3, Methods of Administration.—{i) Commonwealth—(a) Conciliation and
Arbirrarion Act.—Under placitum (xxxv.) of section 5! of the Commonwealth
of Australia Constitution, the Commonwealth Parliament is empowered
to make laws with respect to ** conciliation and arbitration for the prevention
and settiement of industrial disputes extending beyond the limits of any one
Statz ™. The Partiament has made such a law, namely, the Congciliation and
Arbitration Act. -

" This Act defines ** an industrial dispute ™ as “ (@).a dispute (including a
threatcned, impending or probable dispute) as to industrial matters which
extends beyond the limits of any one State ; and (b) a situation which is likely
to give rise to a dispute as to industrial matters which so extends; and includes
{c) such a dispute in relation to employment in an industry carried on by, or
under the control of, a State or an authority of a State; {(d) a dispute in relation
to employment in an industry carried on by, or under the control of, the
Commonwealth or an authority of the Commonwealth, whether or not the
dispute extends beyond the limits of any one State; and (¢) a claim which an
organization is entitled to submit to the Commission under section eleven a of
the Public Service Arbirration Act 1920-1960 (see page 51) or an application or
matter which the Public Service Arbitrator has refrained from hearing, or from

47



48 Cuarter I11.—Waces AND Hounrs.

further hearing, or from determining under section fourteen A of that Act,
whether or not there exists in relation to the claim, application or matter a
dispute as to industrial matters Whlch extends beyond the limits of any one
State ™.

The Conciliation and Arbitration Act was extensively amended by Act
No. 44 of 1956. This amendment altered the structure of the arbitration
machinery by separating the judicial functions from the conciliation and
arbitration functions. The Conunonwealth Industrial Court was established
to deal with judicial matters under the Act, and the Commonwealth Con-
ciliation and Arbitration Commission to handle the functions of conciliation
and arbitration. In recent years a number of other amendments have been
made to the Act, the latest amending Act being No. 99 of 1964. A summary
of the provisions of the Conciliation and Arbitration¥Act 1904-1964 is given
in the following paragraphs,

(b) The Commonwealth Industrial Court.—The Commonwealth Industrial
Court is at present composed of a Chief Judge and four other Judges and the
Act provides that the jurisdiction of the Commonwealth Industrial Court shall
be exercised by not less than two Judges excepi in the following circumstances.
A single Judge may exercise the jurisdiction of the Court with respect to a
dismissal or injury of an employee on account of industrial action, interpretation
of awards, questions concerning eligibility for membership of an organization,
disputes between an organization and its members and a prescribed matter of
practice or procedure. A single Judge may refer a question of law for the
opinion of the Court constituted by not less than two Judges. The Court is
a Superior Court of Record with the same power to punish contempts of its
power and authority as is possessed by the High Court. In general, decisions
of the Industrial Court are final; however, an appeal lies to the High Court,
but only when the latter grants leave to appeal. Provision is made for the
registration of employer and employee associations, In matters involving
disputed elections in organizations, the Court may direct the Registrar to
make investigations, and if necessary order a mew election. The Act also
provides for the Commission to exercise the powers of the Court with regard
to an application for cancellation of registration of an organization, Any
such change of jurisdiction must be notified by proclamation, This provlsmn
could be used if the powers of the Court in this regard were declared, in whole
or in part, to be invalid.

Special provision is made concerning the right of audience before the
Commonwealth Industrial Court. Briefly, except in proceedings which,
in general, involve questions of law or offences against the Act, parties
are able to elect whether to appear personally or to be represented by lawyers
or officials. Even in proceedings involving questions of law, except appeals
from decisions by other Courts to the Industrial Court on matters arising under
this Act or the Public Service Arbitration Act 1920-1960, the parties may,
if they wish and the Court grants leave, be represented by officials.

{c) The Commonwealth Conciliation and Arbitration Commission.—The
Commonwealth Conciliation and Arbitration Commission at the end of 1964
was composed of a President, five Deputy Presidents, a Senior Commissioner,
ten Commissioners and three Conciliators. The presidential members of the
Commission must have been solicitors or barristers of the High Court or of
the Supreme Court of a State of not less than five years’ standing or Judges
of the previously existing Court of Conciliation and Arbitration.



ARBITRATION AND WAGES BOARDS ACTS AND ASSOCIATED LEGISLATION. 49

The Commonwealth Conciliation and Arbitration Commission is empowered
to prevent or settle industrial disputes by conciliation or arbitration, and to make
suggestions and to do such things as appear right and proper for (g) efecting
a reconciliation between the parties to industrial disputes; (b) preventing and
settling industrial disputes by amicable agreement; and (¢) preventing and
settling, by conciliation or arbitration, industrial disputes not prevented or
settled by amicable agreement. The Commission may exercise its powers of
its own motion or on the application of a party.

The President may assign a Commissioner to deal with industrial disputes
relating to particular industries, or members of the Commission to deal with
a particular industrial dispute. However, subjest to the approval of the
President, it is the duty of the Senior Commissioner to organize and allocate
the work of the Commissioners and Conciliators.

When an industrial dispute occurs or is likely to occur, the Act provides
that a Commissioner shall take steps for the prompt prevention or setttement
of that dispute by conciliation, or, if in his opinion conciliation is unlikely
to succeed or has lailed, by arbitration, A Commissioner may arrange with
the Senior Commissioner for a Conciliator to assist the parties to reach an
amicable agreement and shall do so if the parties so request. If an agreement
is reached, a memorandutn of its terms shall be made in writing, and may be
certified by the Commission. A certified memorandum shall have the same
effect as an award.

Only the Commission in Presidential Session, that is, the Commission
constituted by at least three presidential members nominated by the President,
has the power to make awards, or to certify agreements concerning standard
hours, basic wages and long service leave.

An industrial dispute being heard by a Commissioner may be referred to
the Commission on the ground of public interest. If a party to a dispute
makes an application for such a reference, the Commissioner shall consult
with the President, who may direct that the Commission constituted by three
members, one of whom is a presidential member and one is, where practicabie,
the Commissioner concerned, shall hear and determine the dispute, or that
part referred to it. In this hearing the Commission may have regard to
evidence given and arguments adduced previously before .the Commissioner,
and it may refer a part of the dispute back to the Commissioner for deter-
mination. The President may, before the Commission has been constituted
for the referred dispute, authorize a presidential member of the Commission
ot a Commissioner to take evidence on the Commission’s behallf,

An appeal against the decision of a Commissioner shall be heard by not
less than three members nominated by the President, of whom at least two
shall be presidential members of the Commission. However, an appeal will
not be heard unless the Commission considers it is necessary as a matter of
public interest, The President, after taking account of the views of the
patties to a dispute, may appoint a member of the Commission to take evidence
on behalf of a presidential bench of the Commission, so that it can have this
evidence before it when it commences its hearing.

Where matters relating to appeals or references to the Commission under
both or either of the Conciliation and Arbitration Act and the Public Service
Arbitration Act are being heard, and the Commission is pot constituted by the
same persons for these matters, the President may, if he is of the opinion that



50 CHAPER (1. —WaAGES AND Hours.

they involve a question jn common, direct that the Commission in joint session
(i.c. comprised of those persons who constituted the Commission in the
separate matters) may take evidence and hear argument on that question,

Provision is also made in the Act for a presidential member of the Com-
mission to handle indusirial matters in connection with the maritime industries,
the Snowy Mountains Area and the stevedoring industry, except in those
matters for which the Act requires that the Commission shall be constituted
by more than one member,

The Commonwealth Conciliation and Arbitration Commission also deals
with disputes and industrial matters, interstate or intra-State, associated with
undertakings or projects of the Commonwealth Government which have been
declared by the Minister to be Commonwealth projects for the purposes of
this Act. In effect, this places employees of Commonwealth projects, s¢
declared, under the jurisdiction of the Commission. The Commission may
also make an award in relation to an industrial dispute involving such employees.
The Minister has the power o exempt certain persons or classes of persons
working on these projects from the jurisdiction of the Commission.

The Commission may make an award in relation to an industrial dispute
when the Public Service Arbitrator refrains from dealing with claims made by
a Public Service employee organization or consents to the claims being presented
to the Commission, though such an award may be inconsistent with a law of
the Commonwealth relating to salaries, wages, rates of pay or terms or conditions
of service of employees in the Public Service as defined by section three of the
Public Service Arbitration Aer 1920-1960, not being the Commonwealth
Employees Compensation Act 1930-1964, the Commonwealth Employees’
Furlough Act 1943-1959, the Superannuation Act 1922-1963 or any other
prescribed Act.

The Act provides that where a State law, or an order, award, decision or
determination of a State industrial authority is inconsistent with or deals with
a matter dealt with in an award of the Commonwealth Conciliation and
Arbitration Commission, the latier shall prevail, and the former, to the extent
of the inconsistency or in relation to the matter dealt with, shall be invalid.

(dy Coal Industry Tribunal.—The Coal Industry Tribunal was established
under the Commonwealth Coal Industry Act 1946 and the New South Wales
Coal Industry Act, 1946 to consider and determine interstate disputes and, in
respect of New South Wales only, intra-State disputes between the Australian
Coal and Shale Employees’ Federation and employers in the coal-mining
industry,

Special war-time bodies were created to deal with specific aspects of the
cond industry, reference to which was made in earlier issues of the Labour
Report (see No. 40, page 53). Under amending legislation passed jointly by
the Commonwealth and New South Wales Parliaments in 1951, the Tribunal
was vested with authority to deal with all interstate industrial disputes in the
coal-mining industry, irrespective of the trade union involved, and, in the case
of New South Wales, intra-State disputes also. The Tribunal consists of one
person, who may appoint two assessors nominated by the parties to advise
him in matters relating to any dispute. Subsidiary authorities are the Local
Coal Authorities and Mine Conciliation Committees, who may be appointed
to assist in the prevention and settlement of certain disputes. An amendment
to the Commonwealth Coal Industry Act, passed in 1952, makes it obligatory
for the Tribunal to use congiliation and arbitration to settle industrial disputes.



ARBITRATION AND WAGES BOARDS ACTs AND ASSOCIATED LEGISLATION. 31

(&) Commonwealth Public Service Arbitrator.—Wages, hours of work and
working conditions in the Commonwealth Public Service are regulated by the
Commonwealth Public Service Arbitrator, under powers conferred by the
Public Service Arbitration Act 1920-1960. The system of arbitration com-
menced to operate in 1912, cases being heard by the Commonwealth Court
of Conciliztion and Arbitration as part of the ordinary work of that Court.
In 1920, however, the control was transferred to the Arbitrator, who is
appointed by the government for a term of seven years, and who need not
have legal qualifications.

Provision is now made for an organization of employees in the Public
Service to submit a claim to the Commonwealth Congiliation and Arbitration
Commission with the consent of the Public Service Arbitrator or where the
Arbitrator has, other than on the ground of triviality, refrained from hearing
or determining the claim.

Appeals from decisions of the Arbitrator may be made to the Commission,

(/Y Australion Capital Territory --—-Since May, 1949, indusirial matters in the
Australian Capital Territory have been dealt with by authorities established by
the Commonwealth Conciliation and Arbitration Act. Matters outside the
Jjurisdiction of a Commissioner, assigned to the Australian Capital Territory,
are dealt with by the Commonwealth Industrial Court and the Commonwealth
Conciliation and Arbitration Commission,

From 1922 to 1949 industrial matters in the territory were regulated by a
local Industrial Board. Details of the provisions relating to the Board during
its period of jurisdiction may be found in earlier issues of the Labour Report
(see No. 36, p. 51).

(i) Stares—(a) New Sourh Wales.—The controlling authority is the Industrial
Commission of New South Wales, which, at the end of 1964, consisted of a
President and seven other Judges. Subsidiary tribunals are the Conciliation
Commissionets, the Apprenticeship Commissioner, Conciliation Committees
and Apprenticeship Councils constituted for particular industries. Each
Conciliation Committee consists of a Conciliation Commissioner as
Chairman and equal numbers of representatives of employers and employees.
The Apprenticeship Commissioner and the members of the Conciliation
Comimittee for an industry constitute the Apprenticeship Council for the
industry. These subsidiary tribunals may make awards binding on industries,
but an appeal to the Industrial Commission may be made against any award.
Special Commissioners with conciliatory powers and limited arbitration powers
may be appointed. Compulsory control commenced in 1901, aflter the earlier
Acts of 1892 and 1899 providing for voluntary submission of matters in dispute
had proved abortive.

{b) Victoria.—The authorities are separate Wages Boards for the occu-
pations and industries covered, each consisting of a chairman and equal numbers
of representatives of employers and employees, and a Court of Industrial
Appeals, the latter presided over by a Judge of the County Court, The system
was instituted in the State in 1896, and represented the first example in Australia
of legal regulation of wage rates.

(&) Queensiand.-—Legal control wags first instituted in 1908 with the passing
of the Wages Boards Act. ** The Industrial Conciliation and Arbitration Act of
1961 ” established the Industrial Conciliation and Arbitration Commission and
preserved and continued in existence the Industrial Court. The Industrial
Court is constituted by the President (a Judge of the Supreme Court of



52 CHAPTER 1IL.~~WaGEs aNDp HoUss,

Queensland) sitting alone, and the Full Industrial Court by the President and
two Commissioners, The Conciliation and Arkitration Commission is con-
stituted by a Commissioner sitting alone and the Full Bench of the Come-
mission by at least three Commissioners. Not more than five Commissioners
shall be appointed. A Commissioner shall not be capable of being a member
of the Executive Council or of the Legislative Assembly, and shall not take
part in the management of any business. For further details of the provisions
of * The Industrial Conciliation and Arbitration Act of 1961 ™ see Labour Report
No. 49, pages 52-54.

(d) South Australia—The principal tribunal is the Industrial Court of
South Australia composed of the President (a person eligibke for appointment as
a Judge of the Supreme Court) who may be joined by two assessors employed
in the industry concerned; Deputy Presidents may also be appointed, There are
also Industrial Boards for the various industries, consisting of a chairman and
equal numbers of representatives of employers and employees. Another tribunal
provided for under the Industrial Code is the Board of Industry, composed of
a President, who shall be the President or a Deputy President of the Industrial
Court, and four Commissioners, Broadly speaking, the functions of these three
tribunals are:~i) the Industrial Court delivers awards concerning workers who
do not come under the jurisdiction of the Industrial Boards and hears appeals
from decisions of Industrial Boards, and Boards of Reference; (ii) the deter-
minations of the Industrial Boards apply to most industries in the metropolitan
area; however, for employees of the Public Service, Railways and councils
of a municipality or district, determinations of Industrial Boards apply to
the whole of the State; (iii) the Board of Industry declares, for the whole of
the State, the “ living * wage.

(e) Western Australia—Legal control dates back to 1900. The present
systern of control comprises the Western Australian Industrial Commission
consisting of four Commissioners, and the Western Australian Industrial Appeal
Court consisting of three Supreme Court Judges who are nominated by the
Chief Justice of Western Australia. A Commissioner may, in relation to any
dispute or other matter, refer such matters to the Commission in Court Session.
Similarly, appeals from decisions of a single Commissioner are heard by the
other three Commissioners acting as the Commission in Court Session, but
such hearings are restricted to the evidence and matters raised in the proceedings
before the single Commissioner. The Commission in Court Session fizes and
adjusts the basic wage. Appeals from the Commission to the Industrial Appeal
Court are limited to matters which are erroneous in law or in excess of juris-
diction. The Court has power to impose penalties for disobedience of orders
made by the Commission.

The Western Australian Coal Industry Tribunal has power to determine
any industrial matter in the coal-mining industry. It consists of a chairman
and four other members {two representatives each of employers and employees).
Boards of Reference may be appointed by the Tribunal and from 1st February,
1964, decisions of the Tribunal may be reviewed by the Industrial Commission
in Court Session.

{f) Tasmania—The authority consists of Wages Boards for separate
industries, comprising a chairman (who is common to all Wages Boards),
appointed by the Governor, and equal numbers of representatives of employers
and employees‘ appointed by the Mm:ster administering the Act. The system
was instituted in 1910. :



ARSITRATION AND WAGES BOARDS ACTS AND ASSOCIATED LEGISLATION. 53

4. New Legistation and Special Reports.—Information concerning the main
provisions of various industrial Acts in force throughout Australia was given
in earlier Labour Reports, and brief reviews are furnished, in each issue, of the
more important aspects of new industrial legislation having special application
to the terms of awards or determinations. The year 1964 is covered in this
issue.

(i} Commonwealth—{(a} An amendment to the Conciliation and Arbitration
Acr 1904-1961, assented to on 20th November, 1964, increased from three to
four the number of Judges, other than the Chief Judge, in the Commonwealth
Industrial Court.

The amending Act also provides that if a Judge of the Court accepts appoint-
ment to a judicial office in any part of Her Majesty’s dominions outside the
Commeonwealth or within its Territories, the acceptance of such an appointment
will not affect his office as a Judge of the Industrial Court,

(&) The Commonwealth Employees’ Compensation Act 1930-1962 was amended
by the Commionwealth Employees’ Compensation Acr 1964 which came into
operation on 20th November. A summary of its provisions is given in the
Workers Compensation Legislation section of this Labour Report.

(c) The National Service Act 1964, assented to on 24th November, 1964,
includes sections dealing with employer and employee relatlonshlps arising
from the re-introduction of national service training,

Employers who prevent an employee from registering or from renderting
service under the Act will be liable to a penalty of £100, Employers are not
to penalize or prejudice an employee, because of his liability to render service
under this Act, by reducing his salary or wages, by dismissal, or in any other way.

The Act also provides that upon service of a notice for attendance at the
place specified therein a person will be covered by the provisions of the Common-
wealth Employees’ Compensation Act 1930-1964.

{d) Amendments to the Commonwealth Metal Trades Award in October,
1964, provided for a shorter term of apprenticeship in the sheetmetal, boifer~
making and blacksmithing trades for apprentices who have the necessary
educational standard and vocational aptitude. These amendments had been
agreed to by unions and employer organizations and had extended the arrange-
ments which already applied to the following trades: fitting, turning, pattern
making, machining, electrical fitting, electrical mechanics, motor mechanics,
panel beating, welding, etc.

The Commonwealth Government has extended its scheme for encouraging
apprentices in country areas to cover the sheetmetal, boilermaking and black-
smithing trades. Under this scheme financial incentives are available to
country employers who are prepared to employ apprentices in excess of their
normal intake, and living allowances are payable to country apprentices ‘who
are obliged to live away from home through taking up their apprénticeship.
This scheme is already operative in the engineering, electrical, building, auto
electrical and panel beating trades.

(ii) New Sourh Wales—{(a) The Industrial Arbitration (Amendment) Act,
1964 which came into operation on 16th Qctober, 1964, gives special Com-
missioners power to take evidence on oath, and varies the tenure of office of
members of Conciliation Committees.



54 CrarTer 111 —WaoRs aND Houms.

In relation to compulsory conferences, the Conciliation Commissioner or
Committee is empowered to investigate the merits of the guestion, dispute or
difficulty irrespective of whether or not the employees concerned are on strike.

A new sub-section added to Section 25 provides that no award shall be made
unless the causes of, and the circumstances pertaining to the question, dispute
or difficulty have been investigated by the Conciliation Commissioner or
Committee concerned and the Conciliation Commissioner or Committee is
satisfied that all reasonable steps have been taken to effect an amicable settlement
of such question, dispute or difficulty.

The Act permits the recovery by an employee of all moneys payable under
an award or industrial agreement.

The Act abolishes quarterly adjustments of the basic wage and fixes the
State basic wage at the rate determined by the Commonwealth Conciliation
and Arbitration Commtission. This section of the amending legislation became
operative from the commencement of the first complete pay-period on or after
15th June, 1964,

This amending Act also enables Industrial Tribunals to insert in awards or
industrial agreements provision for the giving of notice of termination of employ-
ment to employees made redundant by the introduction of mechanization or
other technological changes. Notice of not less than three months must be
given, and the period of notice is deemed to be service with the employer for the
purpose of calculating long service leave and annual holidays., Notice of such
termination is to be given to the Industrial Registrar, the Director of the
Vaocational Guidance Bureau and the Director of Technical Education.

The Act amends the provisions of Part X of the original Act with regard
to proceedings in respect of illegal strikes. Costs may now not be awarded in
any proceedings under this part of the Act. Applications for leave to commence
proceedings for a penalty under Section 100 of the Act must be lodged with the
Registrar not later than 14 days after the cessation of the strike to which the
application refers. Certain defences to proceedings are provided. No proceed-
ings for an order shall be commenced except by leave of the Commission which
must be satisfied that certain statutory provisions have been complied with.

(5) The Annuval Holidays (Amendment) Act, 1964 which became operative
on 29th September, 1964, adopts the principles applicable to the determination
of * ordinary pay > contzined in the Long Service Leave Act, 1955-1963, 50 as
to ensure that a worker shall be paid for annual leave at his ordinary rate of pay.
In computing holiday pay, bonuses, commissions, etc., are taken into con-
sideration. Ordinary pay does not include amounts payable in respect of
shift work, overtime, or other penalty rates,

The Act provides that a worker shall receive one month’s instead of seven
days’ notice before proceeding on annual leave,

The cash value of board and lodging provided for a worker where such
value is not fixed by, or under, the terms of the employment has been increased
from 15s. (§1.50) to 30s. ($3.00) a week for board and from 3s. (§0.50) to i0s.
($1.00) for lodging.

{c) The Bread Industry (Amendment) Act, 1964, which was assented to
on 16th December, 1964, enables the hours for the making or baking of bread,
as prescribed by the Bread Industry Act to be varied in such manner as will permit
the making or baking to be commenced at earlier times as specified or as may
be authorized by variation.



ARBITRATION AND WAGES BOARDS ACTS AND ASSOCIATED LEGISLATION. 55

The amending Act permits certain deliveries of bread to be made on days
which are fixed as holidays by Statute but are not fixed as holidays by the
appropriate award.

(@) The Factories, Shops and Industries {Amendment) Act, 1964 alters
from 6 p.m. to 8.45 p.m. the latest time that may be fixed by an industrial award
for the cessation of ordinary hours of work on Thursdays by employees in
ladies’ hairdressing shops.

The Act provides that the closing times of hairdressers’ shops on week days
shall be the times so fixed in respect of the employees in the shops. The Act
defines a ladies’ hairdressing shop as a hairdresser’s shop in which hairdressing
work is done for females only.

(i) Vietoria—(a) The Labour and Industry (Long Service Leave) Act 1964,
assented to on 15th December, 1964, provides long service leave on the basis of
thirteen weeks for fifteen years’ service (see also § 8, Long Service Leave).

(&)Y The Public Service (Amendment) Act 1964, passed in May, 1964, removes
the previous limit of three wecks annual leave, and gives the Public Service
Board power to grant employees annual leave in accordance with Public Service
Regulations. The Public Service (Public Service Board) Repulations were
amended on 9th June, 1964, effective on and from 11th June, and gave employees
an entitlement to three weeks® leave, Under the amending Act public servants
are entitled to four and a half months® long service leave after fifteen years'
service (instead of six months after twenty years’ service).

(iv) Queensland.—(a) * The Industrial Conciliation and Arbitration Acts
Amendment Act of 1964 ** (No. 67 of 1964), assented to on 23rd December, 1964,
amended ** The Industrial Conciliation and Arbitration Acts 1961 ro 1963 ™.

The long service leave provisions of the Act were amended to reduce the
qualifying period for thirteen weeks' leave from twenty to fifteen years, with
pro-rata leave for employees who complete ten vears® service. For further
details of the long service leave provisions see also § 8, Long Service Leave.

The amending legislation provides that a Commissioner, in dealing with
proceedings for any award currently before him, must refer the matter of such
proceedings to a Full Bench of the Commission if he is of the opinion that a
decision on the proceedings will affect any award other than the one before him.
The Commissioner cannot be a member of the Full Bench which hears and
determines the matter of such reference.

A new section governing the fixation of trading hours for shops, etc., gives
the Full Bench of the Commiission jurisdiction in these matters.

{b) In January, 1964, a Committee was appointed by the Minister for Labour
and Industry to investigate the desirability of introducing a new Apprentices and
Minors Act which would conform with present day conditions. On 26th May,
1964, the Apprenticeship Inquiry Committee presented a report containing its
findings and recormmendations.

The Committee’s recommendations are incorporated in * The Apprenticeship
Act of 1964 . This Act, assented to on 21st December, 1964, consolidates and
amends the law relating to the terms and conditions governing apprenticeship.

{v) South Australia—The Public Service Arbitration Act Amendment Act,
1964, was assented to on 22nd October, 1964, enabling officers employed by the
South Australian Governimnent or any State instrumentality, to whom the Public
Service Act does not apply, to be brought by proclamation within the operation
of the Public Service Arbitration Act. Several amendments of an administrative
nature were also made to the principal Act.



56 CHAPTER 111.—WaGES AND Houns,

The following should be noted in connection with material concerning South
Australian industrial legislation which appeared in Labour Report No. 50, 1962
and 1963,

In the last paragraph on page 55 of that Labour Report it was stated:—
" Determinations of a board did not apply to a son or daughter of an employer
under the earlier legislation but this exemption was now abolished,” Though
this particular section of the Act was struck out by the amending legislation,
the law remains the same since this exemption is included in the definition of
“ employee ” in section 5 (i) of the Industrial Code.

Secondly, in the second paragraph on page 56 of Labour Report No. 50, it
was stated that ** foundry and welding operations were brought within the
regulations governing factories in which dust is generated”. In fact the
amending legislation authorises the making of regulations covering safety and
ventilation in foundries, and in factories wherein any welding operations are
carrted on. These provisions have no particular relevance to section 318
dealing with the prevention of dust inhalation in factories.

(vi) Western Australia—(a) Anamendment to the fndustrial Arbitration Act,
1912-1963 which became operative on the 1st February, 1964, provided for
the new system of control outlined on page 52.

(6) The Long Service Leave Act Amendment Act (No. 2), 1964, assented to on
12th November, 1964, provides thirteen weeks long service leave after fifteen
years’ continuous service. (See afso § 8, Long Service Leave,)

(vii) Tasmania—(a) The Wages Boards Act 1964 was assented to on 20th
November, 1964. This Act provides for the recovery of unpaid amounts of
wages, etc., arising from breaches of deferminations, in proceedings commencing
either within three months from the date of the decision of the Police Magistrate
hearing the complaint, or, within nine months from the commission of the
offence.

The amending Act also provides for the payment of expenses, etc., to persons
summoned to attend compulsory wages board conferences.

{b) The Apprentices Act 1964 amended the Appremtices Act 1942 as amended
and became effective on 26th November, 1964,

Under the terms of the amending Act, apprentices who fail to attend the
prescribed classes or to undertake by correspondence the prescribed instruction
became liable to a maximum penalty of five pounds.

The amending legislaiion also requires employers to allow apprentices 10
attend classes for an average of not more than eight hours per week (previously
four) as directed by the Apprenticeship Commission.

(c) . The Long Service Leave Act 1964, assented to on 17th December, 1964
amended the Long Service Leave Act 1956 as amended. It provides for long
service leave on the basis of thirteen weeks afier fifteen years’ continuous
service (see also § 8, Long Service Leave), )

(d) Select Committee on Equal Pay—A Legislative Council select committee
was appointed early in 1963 to investigate equal pay for the sexes. In its report
in November, 1964, the Committee endorsed the principle of equal pay but
recommended against its general implementation in Tasmania. The report
states that the Tasmanian Government should not legislate for equal pay until
similar determinations had been made by the Commonwealth Congciliation and
Arbitration Commission and by wage-fixing authorities in other States. Where
a tribunal or wages board in any way included provisions for equal pay in its
determinations, etc., the elimination of differential wage rates based on sex
should be spread over five years beginning from the January next following the
determinations, etc.



ARBITRATION AND WAGES BOARDS ACTS AND ASSOCIATED LEGISLATION. 57

(viii) Territories—No industrial legislation affecting only the Northern
Territory or the Australian Capital Territory was passed in 1964.

§ 2. Incidence of Industrial Awards, Determinations and Agreements.—
(i) General—In May, 1963, a survey was conducted to ascertain the approximate
proportions of employees affected by awards, determinations, and registered
industrial agreements under the jurisdiction of Commonwealth and State
industrial authorities, The proportions of employees not so affected by awards
etc., (including those affected by unregistered industrial agreements) were also
obtained.

The survey related to the last pay-period in May, 1963, and covered
employees in the six Australian States but excluded those in the Northern
Territory and the Australian Capital Territory. Because of coverage difficulties,
employees in rural industry and in private domestic service were excluded
altogether from the survey.

Returns were collected from~—{q) a stratified random sample of those private
employers and local government authorities subject to pay-roll tax (i.e. those
paying wages or salaries of more than £200 [$400] a week); and () practically
all Commonwezalth and State government and semi-government authorities,
and public hospitals.

The survey was representative of 2,044,000 male and 759,000 female
employees constituting about 87 per cent. of all males and 82 per cent. of
all females employed as wage or salary earners in the industries specified in the
six States.

The term, ** awards, etc.” as used in the following tables denotes awards or
determinations of, or agreements registered with, Commonwealth or State
industrial authorities. Employees whose rates of pay and working conditions
were not affected by awards, determinations or registered agreements and
employees covered by formal, though unregistered, industrial agreements
between employee organizations and employers are shown as * not affected by
awards, etc.”

(ii) Incidence of Commonwealth and State Awards, etc.—The following table
shows, for Australia, the proportions of all employees represented in the survey
who were affected by awards, ete,, of Commonwealth and State industrial
authorities and those not so affected.

PROPORTIONS OF EMPLOYEES AFFECTED BY COMMONWEALTH AND STATE
AWARDS, ETC.: AUSTRALIA(«), MAY, 1963,

Cemmonwsealih and State Awards, elc.(®) hr:{:: 'xa ét‘:g_ Fcl;e:l:::' R‘g‘:c?:d
per cent, per ceni.

Commonwealth Awards, etc. .. .. .. 42.3 310
New South Wales State Awards, etc. . . 18 3 26 0
Victorian State Awards, etc. . . 8.0 15.1
Queensland State Awards, ete. .. .. .. .0 1.8
South Australian State Awards, etc. . . 28 5.1
Woestern Australian State Awards, etc. . 5.1 4.1
Tasmanan State Awards, etc. 1.2 1.4
Total Affected by Awards, ete, .. .. 86.7 920.7

Not Affected by Awards, etc. 3.3 9.3

Total . .. s . 100.0 100.0

{a) Excludes Marthern Territory and the Ausiralian Capital Territory, () For definition of the

term * awards, etc.” see text above,



58 CHAPTER I11.—WacES aND Houns,

(i} Incidence of Awards, etc.—Main Industry Groups.—The table below
shows, for Avstralia, the incidence of awards, determinations and agreements
of Commonwealth and State industrial authorities, etc., in the main industry

groups,

INCIDENCE OF AWARDS, ETC., BY MAIN INDUSTRY GROQUPS: AUSTRALIA(a),

MAY, 1963.
1
Perceniape ;| Percentage | Perceatoge
Emplovees |5 eried by | Affacted b M
lndusay Gioap. Reprﬁlmied C;ill‘lmon): gﬁate Y Aﬂ'cg:ed Touak.
Estimales. Awm&:l;;, ete. Awa(rft)l;. ete, bycrl\c\}ab;ds,
MaALES.
000, Percent. | Percent. | Percent. | Per cent.
Founding, metals, vchicles, ete. 381 64.4 24.6 i1.0 100.0
Other manufacturing 468 38.5 45.9 14.6 100.0
Total Manufacturing .. 849 50.1 35.9 13.0 100.0
Mining and quarrying 42 40.5 35.4 24.1 100.0
Building and consiruction 188 23.6 65.1 11.3 1490 0
Transport and communication 293 69.3 24.9 5.8 100.0
Finance and property 85 30.8 33.1 361 100.0
Wholesale and retail trade .. 260 20.3 59.5 20.2 100.0
Public administration and com-
munity and business services 266 27.1 6d.5 8.4 100.0
All other .. 61 8.9 47.0 14.1 100.0
Total 2,044 41.3 4.4 13.3 600
FEMALES,
000. Percent. | Percent. | Percent. | Per cent.
Founding, metals, vehicles, stc. a0 51.2 42.7 6.1 100.0
Other manufacturing 192 54.8 36.4 8.8 100.0
Total Manufacturing .. 252 53.9 37.9 8.2 160.0
Transperi and communication 37 63.1 26.7 10.2 100.0
Finance and property 60 4.7 48.9 16.4 100.0
Wholesale and reail trade 155 7.4 85.4 7.2 100.¢
Public administration and com-

munity and business services 195 10.4 79.8 2.8 160.0
All other .. 60 39.5 50.7 9.8 100.0
Total 759 31.0 59.7 .3 100.0

(2) Excludes Marthern Terrtory and the Australian Capital Tereiory.

terro ** awards, sic* see text above.

(&) For defigition of the



RATES OF WAGE AND HoURs OF WORK. 39

{iv) Incidence of Awards, et¢.—States.—The incidence of awards, determina-

tions and agreements of Commonwealth and State industrial authorities, etc.,
in each of the six States and Australia is shown in the following table.

INCIDENCE OF INDUSTRIAL AWARDS, ETC,: STATES, MAY, 1963,

Percentage | Percentage | Percentags
Empioyees N
State, Represcnied Al ernons | ATt B | s fected Total.
Estimates. Awar(ﬁ. ete. Am;-g)s. etc, byc?c\f(%;ds,
MaALES.
000, Percent. | Percenl. | Percent. | Percent.
New South Wales .. .. 807 40.4 46.3 13.3 100.0
Victoria .. . .. 588 57 3 27.9 14.3 100 0
Queensland . . 254 17.8 72.4 9.8 100.0
South Ausiralia . .. 194 55.7 29.0 15.3 100 0
Western Australia . . .. 136 13.3 76.5 10.2 100.0
Tasmania . . . .. ™ 65 47.4 7.5 15.1 100.0
Total{a) .. .. 2,044 42.3 44.4 13.3 100.0
FEMALES,
*000. Percent. | Percent. { Percent. | Percent.
New South Wales .. . 3 271.2 63.9 8.9 1060.0
Victoria .. .. .. 244 44.3 47.0 - 8.7 100.0
Queensland .. . 80 18.8 7490 7.2 100.0
South Australia .. .. 64 23.7 62.3 4.0 100.0
Western Australia .. .. 42 4.8 4.4 10.8 100.0
Tasmania .. . . —19| 354 53.1 11.5 100.0
Tatal(a} . ‘e 759 no 59.7 9.3 100.0
Excludes Northern Territory and the Australian Capital Territory. {4} For definition of 1he

{a
term ?' awards, ete.” see text above.

§ 3. Rates of Wage and Hours of Work.

1. General.—The collection of data for minimum rates of wage in the
various cccupations in each State was first undertaken by this Bureau in 1913,
Particulars were ascertained primarily from awards, determinations and
industrial agreements under Commonwealth and State Acts and related to
the minimum wage prescribed. In those cases where no award, determination
or registered agreement was in force, the ruling union or predominant rate
of wage was ascertained from employers and secretaries of trade vnions. This
applied mainly in the earlier years; in recent years all occupations included
have been covered by awards, etc. In a few cases, occupations covered by
unregistered agreements have been included, where such agreements are
dominant in the industries to which they refer. From the particulars so
obtained, indexes of ** nominal ** (i.e. minimum) weekly wage rates were
calculated for a number of indusiry groups until the end of 1959. The index
for each industry group was the unweighted average of wage rates for selected
occupations within the group. These industry indexes were combined into
an aggregate index by using industry weights as current in or about 1911,



60 CrarreEr 111.—Waces anp Hours,

Results were first published for 1913 in Labour Report No. 2, pages 28-43
Within a few years, the scope of these indexes was considerably extended (see
Labour Report No. 5, pages 44-50). On the basis then adopted, weighted
average minimum weekly and hourly wage rates and hours of work were
published quarterly from September, 1917, to June, 1959, in the Quarrerly
Summary of Australian Statistics, and these were summarized annually in
the Labour Report. Less detailed particulars of wage rates were also
ascertained for each year back to 1891, and these were published in earlier issues
of the Labour Report.

Early in 1960 these indexes were replaced by a new series constructed on
the basis of data obtained from investigations which were commenced in 1954,
as described in para. 2 below.

2. Indexes of Minimum Weekly and Hourly Wage Rates and Standard Hours of
Work.—This section contains indexes (with base: year 1954 = 100) of
minimum weekly and hourly rates of wage and standard hours of work for
adult males and adult females for Australia and each State. In the indexes
there are 15 industry groups for adult males and 8 industry groups for adult
females. For relevant periods these indexes replace cognate indexes {base:
year 1911 = 1,000 for males and April, 1914 = 1,000 for females) published in
issues prior to No, 47, 1959,

The indexes are based on the occupation structure existing in 1954.
Weights for each industry and each occupation were derived from two sample
surveys made in that year, The first was the Survey of Awards in April, 1954,
which showed the number of employees covered by individual awards,
determinations and agreements, This provided employes weights for each
industry as well as a basis for the Survey of Award Occupations made in
November, 1954. This second survey showed the number of employees in
each occupation within selected awards, etc., in the various industries, thereby
providing occupation weights,

The industry classification used in the current indexes, shown in the table
on page 62, does not differ basically from the previous classification, the
alterations being largely in the arrangement of groups. A comparison was
given in Labour Report No. 47, page 23. The former Pastoral, Agricultural,
etc., group is not included in the current indexes and the Domestic part of the
group, “ Amusement, Hotels, Personal Service, etc.”, is excluded because of
coverage difficulties.

The minimum wage rates and standard hours of work used in the new
indexes are for representative occupations within each industry and have
been derived entirely from representative awards, determinations and agree-
ments. Wage rates and index numbers for adult males are available at the end
of each quarter for the period March, 1939, to December, 1956, and at the end
of each month from January, 1957. Particulars for adult females are compiled
quarterly and are available from March, 1951, The index for adult males
includes rates for 3,415 award designations. However, as some of these
designations are operative within more than one industry, or in more than one
State, the total number of individual award occupations is 2,313. For adult
females the corresponding numbers are 1,100 and 515. By use of the industry
and occupation weights derived from the surveys described above, these rates
and hours were combined to give weighted averages for each industry group
for each State and Australia. Weighted averages of the components of the
total minimum wage rate, i.e, basic wage, margin and loading, were calculated
separately for employees covered by Commonwealth awards, etc,, and for those
covered by State awards, etc, (See page 65.)



RATES oF WaAGE AND Hours oF Worx, 61

Because the indexes are designed to measure movements in prescribed
minimum rates of * wages " as distinct from ** salaries », those awards, etc.,
which relate solely or mainly to salary earners are excluded.

The particulars given in this chapter show variations in minimum weekly and
hourly rates of wage and standard hours of work from year to year in each
State and in various industry groups. The amounts should not be regarded
as actual current averages but as indexes expressed in money and hour terms,
indicative of trends. Neither the amounts nor the corresponding index numbers
measure the relative level of wage rates or hours as between States. Tables
showing particulars of wage rates and index numbers from 1939 (for adult
males), and 1951 (for adult females) to December, 1964, will be found in
Sections IV, and V, of the Appendix, Further particulars of wage rates and
index numbers will be found in the statistical bulletin, Minimum Wage Rates,
March, 1939 to June, 1964. Current figures are published in the monthly
bulletin Wage Rates and Earnings. -

In Sections VIL and VIII. of the Appendix, patticulars of award wage rates
and hours of work are given for a large number of the more important occupa-
tions in each industry group in Australia.

3. Weekly Wage Rates, Adult Males.—(i) Industry Groups, States. The
following table shows the weighted average minimum weekly rates of wage
payable to adult male workers, for a full week’s work, at 31st December, 1964,
together with corresponding index numbers, in each of the principal industry
groups.

WEEKLY RATES OF WAGE: ADULT MALES, INDUSTRY GROUPS,
Mst DECEMBER, 1964.(a)
Weighted Average Minimum Weekly Rares payvable for a Full Week's Work (excluding
overtime), as prescribed in Awards, Determinations and Agreements, and Index Numbers
of Wage Rates.

Indusiry Group. N.ES.W, ¥ic. Qld. 5.A. WAL Tas. Aust,
RATES OF WAGE.(p)
(%)
Mining and Quarryingfc) v 51.43 | 392.13 | 46.95 38.40 | 40,68 | 40,40 | 47.48

Manufagiuring—
Engineering, Metals. Vehicles, ete, | 38.90 | 238.75 39,12 | 38,771 38.85| 40 38 ] 3B.88
Texutes, Ctothing and Footwear 8.2 w1 38.18 36.73 38 05 37.21 37.89

Food, Drink and Tobaceo - 39.07 ] 40.22 | 138.53 37.48 | 18.77 38.52 | 392.17

Sawmilling, Furniture, ete. o 39.35 | 37.74 | 7.3 38.08 37.51 38.12 | 3823

Pager Printing, e1c. .. . 41 BB 42.62 | 4334 | 41.50 | 4428 | W 4| 4219

Orher Manufacturin . 39201 3 65| 37.63  38.47| I7 774 38.95 38.78

All Manutucturing Groups . 32.13 38.97 87T 38 57 38 61 39 28 3R.97
Building and Consiruction . 40 53 | 42.20 | 37.66 | 39.28 | JR.4% | 40 0% | 40.14
Railway Services .. . 39.57 36.48 | 139.61 37.52 | 37.08 | 38.83 a6
Road and A Transpost . 40.38 | 38.72 | 36.84 37.62( 3877 | 38 3] 39.08
Shipping and Swevedoring(d)} .. 38.99 39.05| 38 62| 88l 38.36 | 383.63 | 38.8%
Communication .. .. 45.02 | 44 68| 44 44| 244,00 4460 | 41.76 | 44.69
Wholesale and Retail Trade - I | 39.89 | 39.49 38.46 | 38.83 | 4012 | 39.54
Public Authoriy (n.e.i) and Com-

tnunily and Business Services .. 319.87 38.45 38.66 37.25 37.36 40,78 33.84
Amusement, Hotels, Perscoal Ser-

yice, €1, S .. 38,60 | 36.53 | 3. 36.58 | 3720 37.27 37.52
All Industry Groupsia) . 40.23 946 | W2 38.67| B B2] 39.66 | 39.62

For footootes sre next page.



62 - CHAPTER [Li.—WAGES ANL HOURS.

WEEKLY RATES OF WAGE, ETC.(a)—continued.

Industry Group. MN.SW. | Vi Qul., S.A. WA Tas. Aust.
INDEX NUMBERS.
{Base: Weighted Average Weekly Wage Rate, Australiz, 1954 = 100.)
Mining and Quarrying(c) W 1823 138,61 1662 1360 147.61 143.0 | i68.1
Manuilpciuring—

Engincering, Metals, Vehicles, ete. 117z 137.2 138.5 131.3 137.6 143.0 137.%
Textiles, Clothing and Foolwear 135.3 133.7 135.2 130.1 134.7 131, 134.2
‘vod, Drink and Tobacco . 138 3 142 4 136.4 132.7 137.3 136.4 138.7
Sawmilling, Furniture, etc. . 129.3 133.6 132.1 134.8 132.8 135.0 1354
PIRCI, Prinung,. eic, 148 3 1509 153.5 146.9 £56.8 140.7 149 .4
Other Manufaciurin 13%.1 136 9 1333 136.2 133 7 137.9 137.3
Al Manulaciuriog Croups 138.6 138.0 137.1 136.6 £36.7 139.1 138 O
Building and Construction 143.5 149 .4 133 3 139.1 136.3 142.0 142.1
Railway Services .. 140.1 129 2 140.2 132.9 131 1 137.6 136 2
Road and Air Transport 143.0 137.1 . 130 5 133.2 137.3 135.7 138 )
Shipping and Sievedoring(d) 138.1 138.3 136.7 137.4 135 8 136.8 137.6
unicaiion s .. 159 4 158 2 157.4 156 2 157.9 154.9 158.2
Wholesale and Retail Trade . 140.6 141.3 139.8 136.2 137.5% 142.0 1400

Public Autbority (n.¢.i.) and Com-
munity and Busiosss Services .. 141.2 136.% 1}6.9 131.9 132.3 144 .4 132.%

Amusement, Holtels, Personal Ser-
vice, eLz, 136.7 129 .4 132.1 129.5 13t.7 132.0 132.8
All Industry Groups{s) 142.5 139.7 138.8 136.9 137.3 140 4 1403

{a) Excludes rural industry. ?) The amounts shown should pot be regarded as aciual curreat
ces, but as ind expressed in money terms, indicative of trends. {¢} For mining, the average
rates of wage are those prevanling at the principal mining centres in ¢ach State.  They inchude lead
bonuses, etc. (4} Average rares of waves are for oocupadons ouher than masiers, oficers and engineors
io the Merchant Marnne Service, and include value of keep, whers supplied.

{ii) Summary, States.—The following table shows, for each State and
Australia, the weighted average minimum weekly rates of wage payable to
adult male workers for a full week’s work at the dates specified. Index
numbers with the weighted average for Australia for the year 1954 as base
{= 100) are also shown.

WEEKLY WAGE RATES: ADULT MALES, ALL GROUPS.(a)

Weighted Average Minimam Weekly Rates payable for a Full Week’s Work (excluding
overtime), as prescribed in Awards, Determinations and Agreements, and Index Numbers
of Wage Rates,

End of— MN.S.W.| Vie Qid. 5.A. WA, Tas, Auit.

RATES OF WAGES.(})

(%)

December, 1929 10.01 571 9.94 2.41 10,05 9.22 9.83
. 1945 12,25 1211 11.81 11.6¢ 12,03 15.56 12.06
" 1950 20.62 20.18 19.52 19,79 20.06 19.80 20.20
" 1934 29.32 2048 27,56 28.16 28.72 28.77 28.63
" 1955 30.52 29,56 28,35 28.50 30.01 29.36 2570
1956 32.28 30,96 3028 2963 31.28 319 3130
1957 12.45 31.60 30.43 30.69 e 3185 IL.T4
" 1958 3252 397 L8 3124 32,40 32.36 32.29
“ 1959 35.02 M2 33.43 33.99 34,08 M 447
' Ju.28 34.99 3507 34.22 1581 3515 35.50
. 1961 7.4 36,22 1598 35.46 36.38 36.27 36,58
1962 37.37 36.37 3597 1565 36.57 36.48 J6.66
. 1963 g 37.20 17.00 36.40 30 37.29 Irss
March, 1964 g4l 3.8 17.01 3642 37.54 31.51 37,63
June, 1964 38.88 3745 3848 Js.os 3945 39.06
September, 1964 .. .- 40.08 39,39 3569 38.53 38.50 39,55 k]
ber, 1964 e . 40.23 39.46 39.21 1 3867 882 39.66 39.62

For {ootnotes see next page.



RATES OF WAGE AND HOURS OF WORK. 63

WEEKLY WAGE RATES, ETC.(a)—continued.

End of— N.5.W. Vic. | Qld. | S.A. ’ WA, | Tas. ] Aust.
THOEX NUMBERS.
(Base: Weighted Average Weekly Wage Rate, Austrakia, 1954 = 100.)
December, 1939 35.4 3.4 5.2 31.3 35.6 2.6 4.3
" 1945 .- 43.4 42.9 41.8 4.9 42.6 40.9 42.7
" 1950 e 73.0 71.4 59.1 701 Tt 0.1 71.3
" 1934 103.8 100.9 91.6 99.7 101.7 101.9 101.6
" 1953 108.1 104.7 100.4 100.9 106.3 104.0 105.2
" 1956 114.3 109.6 107.2 104.9 110.8 111.2 110 8
" 1957 .. . 114.9 111.9 107.8 108.7 113.9 112.8 112.4
" 1958 o . 116.6 113.2 tie.s 110.6 114.7 1i4.6 114.3
" 1959 . . 124.0 121.9 118.4 120.4 120.,7 122.9 122.9
" 196G an . 1258.3% 123.9 124.2 121,2 126.8 1245 123.7
" 1961 . . 132.2 128.2 127.4 125.6 128.8 128.4 129.5
" 1962 132.3 128.8 127.4 126.2 129.5 129 2 129.8
" 1963 135.5 E3L 7 131,90 128.9 132.8 132.0 133.0
March, 1964 136.0 132.0 131.0 129.0 £32.9 132 8 1113
June, 1964 .- 14l.6 137.7 132.6 136.3 134.8 139.7 £38.3
September, (964 141.9 139.5 137.0 136.4 136.3 140.0 139 .6
December, 1964 142.5 135.7 138.8 136.9 137.5 1404 1403
{o) Excludes rural ndustry. (6) The amounts shown should not be regarded as actual current

verages, but as indexes expressed in money terms, indicative of trends.

{iii} Industry Groups, Australia~—~The following table shows for Australia
the weighted average minimum weekly rates of wage for each industry group,
for all manufacturing groups and for all groups combined, except rural.
Corresponding index numbers are also given with the weighted average
for all groups for the year 1954 as base (= 100).

WEEEKLY WAGE RATES: ADULT MALES, INDUSTRY GROUPS,(a) AUSTRALIA.

Weighted Average Minimnum Weellly Rates payable for a Full Weelk’s Work (excluding
avertime), as prescribed in Awards, Dererminations and Agreements, and Index Numbers
of Wage Rates.

End of December—

Industry Group.
1939, 1943, I 1930. 1935, I 1960, 1963. 1964,
RATES OF WAGE.(»}
%

Mining and Quarrying(c) 10,99 (387 | 2595 .68 | 4L47 ] 43,94 | 47.48
Manulacturing—

Engineering, Metals, Vehicles, ote. 9.98 12.22 20.17 29.48 35021 3695 | 38.88

Textiles, Clothing and Footwear 2,51 1058 19,74 28,50 04| 9| 37.89

Food, Drink and Tobacco o 2.91 11.9% 2014 29.58 B2 NIE, w1

Sawmilling, Furniture, ete. 9,75 11.7% 19,60 28.88 3462 | 3640 | 238.23

Paper, Printing, etc. i0.46 12,77 21.42 3128 37.92 1] 42.19

Other Manusfaciurin, 9.64 11.86 19.76 29,13 MT72 | 36 7Y | 33.78

All Manufacturing Groups .87 12,07 2008 29.41 3505 700§ 3B.W7
Bwildsag and Construction 992 11.97 19.86 29.55 I5TS | 802 40,14
Railway Services . 9,45 11,78 19.58 29.09 3465 | 6 73
Road and Air Transpost 9.9t 12.16 19.79 20.42 35.25 37 39.08
Shipping and Stevedoring(d) 910 11.76 19.66 27.69 346 | 36 86 38.85
Communication .- 9.78 12,38 21.33 31.65 3849 | 41 12 4
Wholesale and Retail Trade . 0.85 11,94 29,78 35.71 I7.67{ 319.54
Public Authority {n.c.i.) and Com-

munity and Business Services . 9.19 [1.38 19.21 28,98 34.8 36.71 | 18.84
Amusement, Hotels, Personal Ser-

vice, etc, .. .- .41 11.52 19.23 28.36 3373 | 35.60 | 37.52
All Industry Groups(a) 9.83 12,06 20.20 29.70 3550 | 3755 39.62

For footnotes see next page.



64 CHAPTER 1I1.—WAGES AND HouURs.

WEEKLY WAGE RATES, ETC.(a)—continued.

End of December—
Industry Group.

1939, 19435, I 1950. | 1935, 1960, 1963, 1964,

INDEX NUMBERS.

{Base: Weighted Average Weekiy Wage Rate, Ausiralia, 1954 = |00.)

Mining and Quatryingic) - 38.9 49.1 91.9 129.9 146.8 155.6 168.1
Manulacturing—

Engineering. Metals, Vehicles, etc. 35.3 4313 71.4 104.4 1240 130.8 137.7

Texules, Clothing and Fooiwear 33.0 4]1.0 2.9 100.9 120.5 27 1 134.2

Food, Drink and Tobacco 35.1 42.5 71.3 104.7 124.7 [31.6 138.7

Sawmilling, Furnitore, stc, 4.5 41.8 63.4 102.3 122.6 128.9 13%.4

Paper, Printing, e1c. .. 37.0 45.2 73.9 110.7 134.3 141 9 149 4

Other Manufacturin 4.1 4110 0.0% 103.2 ) 122.9] 130.1 137.3

AH Manufacluring Groups My 427 7.1 04,1 1241 131.0 138.0
Building and Consicuction a5 42.4 70.3 4.6 | 126.6 134.6 142.1
Railway Services e 3.5 41.7 69.3 030 | 1227 1o | 136.2
Road and Air Transport 35.1 43.0 70.1 104.2 124.8 £31.5 138.3
Shipping and Stevedoring{d) 32.2 41.6 69.6 98.1 122.9 130.5 137.6
Communication e . 34.6 41.8 75.5 112.1 136.3 145.6 158.2
Wholesale and Retail Trade e 34.9 42.3 . 105.4 | 126.4 133.4 140.0
Public Autharity {(n.e.i.} and Com-

munity and Business Services .. a5 40.1 8.0 102.6 | 123.2 130 1 137.5
Amusement, Hotels, Personal Ser-

vice, etc, . . . 3.3 4.8 68.1 100.4 119.4 126 1 132.8
Al Industey Groups(a) . 4.8 42.7 715 105.2 125.7 133.0 140.3

(@) Excludes rural indusery, {5) Ser note (b} to previous table. {£) For mining, the averags
rates of wage are those prevailing at the principal minjng centres s cach Stale. ‘They include 1cad bonuses,
e, {d) Average rates of wage are for occupations other than masters, officers and engineers in the

Merchant Marine Service, and include the value of keep, wheare supplied.

(iv) Components of Total Wage Rate.—A dissection of weighted average
minimum weekly wage rates for adult males into the three components of the
total minimum wage, i.c. basic wage, margin and loading, is given in the
following tables, separate particulars being shown for employees in the main
industry groups, and for employees covered by awards, etc., within Common-
wealth and State jurisdictions, For the purposes of the index the Commeon-
wealth jurisdiction embraces awards of, or agreements registered with, the
Commonwealth Conciliation and Arbitration Commission, and deterrninations
of the Commonwealth Public Service Arbitrator, State jurisdictions embrace
awards or determinations of, or agreements registered with, State industrial
tribunals, together with certain unregistered agreements, where these are
dominant in the particular industries to which they refer.

The basic wage rates shown in this section are weighted averages of the rates
prescribed in awards, etc., for the occupations included in the index for each
State. For industries other than mining, metropolitan basic wage rates have
generally been used, However, there are a number of occupations for which
basic wage rates other than the metropolitan rate are prescribed. Also, in
some States at various times, State Government employees under Commonwealth
awards have been paid State basic wage rates, and the basic wage rates of some
employees have been subject to automatic quarterly adjustments while those of
other employees within the same jurisdiction have remained unchanged. In
all such cases the basic wage rate actually paid is used in tables below. For
these and other reasons, the weighted average basic wage rates differ, in the
majority of cases, from the metropolitan basic wage rates shown in other
sections of this chapter.



RaATES oF WaAGE AND Houns oF WoORK. 65

Margins are minimum amounts, in addition to the basic wage, awarded
to particular classifications of employees for features attaching to their work,
such as skill, experience, arduousness and other like factors.

Loadings are minimum amounts, in addition to the basic wage and margin
(if any}, awarded for various kinds of disabilities associated with the performance
of work, or to meet particular circumstances. They include payments such as
industry loadings and other general loadings prescribed in awards, etc., for the
occupations included in the index. Loadings, etc., that are not applicable to
all workers in a specified award occupation (for example, those payable because
of length of service, working in wet, dirty or confined places, excess fares
incurred due to location of building site) are not included in the minimum
wage rate index.

For a more detailed description of this dissection into components of weekly
wage rates and for tables for each State and Australia, according to jurisdiction,
extending back to 1939, see the statistical bulletin, Minimum Wage Rates,
March, 1939 o June, 1965. Current figures are published in the monthly
bulletin Wage Rates and Earnings.

(a) Australia, Industry Groups.—The table below shows the componenis of the
total minimum weekly wage rate for the principal industry groups as at the end of
March, June, September and December, 1964, A table showing components of
the total wage rate in industry groups for Australia at the end of December
each year, 1945 to 1964, is included in section IV. of the Appendix.

WEEELY WAGE RATES: ADULT MALES, COMPONENTS OF TOTAL WAGE
RATE{a) INDUSTRY GROUPS,(6) AUSTRALIA,

Weighted Average Minimum Weekly Rates payable for a Full Week's Work (exciuding
overtime), as prescribed in Awards, Determinations and Agreements.

%
31zt Macch, 19464, 30th June, 1964,
1ndustry Group,
Rasic . | Load- | Total | Basic . | Load- | Total
Wage. [Mavgin. Sno | Wage. | Wage, [Margin| g | Wage.
Mining and Quarryingle) . 29.36 8.78 6.14 | 44,28 | 30.85 8.91 6.25 | 46.010
Manufacturing—
Engmesting, Metals, Vehicles, etc, | 29 8 | 7.58 | 0.24 | 37.00 | 30.78 7.5 [ 0,25 38.62
Textiles, Clothing and Footwear | 28.96 6 83 0.10 | 35.94 | 30 72 6 89 010 | 37.71
Foed, Dk and Tobacco Lo | 2222 7.70 0.32 ] 37.24 | 30 47 778 0.32 | 38.57
Sawmilting, Furnitare, etc, .. | 29.22 7.13 0.05 | 36 40 | 30 47 7.14 0.05 | 37.66
Paper, Printing, etc. . o] 2936 | [0.76 0.18 | 40 30 | 30.87 | 10.8% 0.18 | 41.92
Other Manufacturing 29.32 7.08 0.42 | 36.82 | 30 69 7.1 0.42 | 38.22
All Manufacturing Groups .. | 29,21 7.5 Q.26 | 37.06 | 30.69 7.63 0.26 | 18.58
Building and Construciion | 29.36 7.352 1,321 38 20 | 30 41 7.53 1.34 | 39,28
Railway Services | 2929 7.7 0 27| 36.73 | 30. 7.7 0.31 | 37.84
Road and Aor Transport | 2933 7,92 003 ] 37 28 | 30.61 7.92 | 0.02 38 .55
Shipping and Stevedoring(d) .. | 28 89 796 0.03 | 36.88 | 30.73 7.97 0.03 | 33.73
Communication | 2879 ILLT8 ] 0,55 (40012 | W0 79| 11,78 | O0.58 | 4215
Whaolesale and Retail Trade | 2931 8.05 0.38 | 37.74 | 30.56 8.09 0.38 | 39 03
Public Authority (n.e.i.} and Com-
munuly and Business Services , | 29.26 { 7.32 | 0.30 | 36.88 | 30.52 | 7.33 | 0.30 ] 38.15
Amusement, Hotels, Personal
Services, eic. .| 2.16 6.45 0.03 | 35.64 | 30.42 G646 0.03 | 36.92
All Indusiry Groups(b) o] 39,23 7.80 0.60 | 37.63 | 30.62 7.82 0.62 | 39.06

For footnotes see next page.
12280/65.—~3



46 CHAPTER [IL-=-WaAGEsS AND HOURS.

WEEKLY WAGE RATES: ADULT MALES, COMPONENTS OF TOTAL WAGE
RATE,{q) INDUSTRY GROUPS,{¢) AUSTRALIA~—continucd.

%)
30th September, (364, st December, 1964,
Industry Group.
Basic Load- | Total | Basic . | Load. | Total
Wage. [Margmn.| ina’ | Wage. | Wage. |Marging “ng | wage.
Mining and Quarrying{c) L lA)8 ) A 6.56 | 46.65 ) 31.27 ] 8.91 7.30 | 47.48
Manuflacivring—
Engineering, Metals, Vehicles,erc. | 30.94 | 7.601 | 025 |33.80 | 30.98 | 7.63| 0.27] 2888
Textiles, Clothing and Footwear | 30 88 | 6 B9 | 0.1L | 37 88 [ 3089 | 6 8% O 11 ) 37.59
Food. Dnink and Tobacco .. | 3088 784 | 0.32 |32 04 | 30,98 | 7.877 032 39.17
Sawmillng, Furnature, ete, .. | 30 86 | 7,15 { 0.05 | 38.06 | M 00 | 7.16, 0.07] 38.23
Paper, Printing. etc. . o304 090 08 |42 123101 L1090 | O 18 | 42.19
Other Manuiacuring 3097 724 044 IB65 | 3103 | 7.28| 047 | 38.78
Al Maaulacturing Groups 3092 | 768 | 0.27 (3 E7 3099 | 7.70| 0.28 | 38 97
Building and Construchon .1 3088 | 7.54 1,48 | 3%.90 | 31 00 ] 7.5 | 1.58 | 40.14
Railway Services . [ 30.75) 78| 031 | 382403094 7211 031 38.46
Road and Air Transpor o309 7.96 | 00238 31.00 | 803 | 0.024 39.0%
Shipping and Stevedoring(d) 30,80 | 7,97 | .03 | 38.80 | 30.83 | 7.98 | 0.04 | 38 BS
Communicabon . Lo 103079 | 12,69 | 0.58 | 44 06 | 20.79 | 13 32| © 58 | 44.69
Whotlesale and Retail Trade ., | 30,89 | 5.13 | 0,38 | 39.40 | 30.98 | 8.18 | 0.38 | 39.54
Public Authority (n.¢.i.) and Com-
mupity and Business Services | M.gs)| 723 030 ) 38.51{ 3695 ] 7.59( 0.30 | 38.44
Amusement, Hotels, Personal
Services, etc, . .. | 30.89 | 647 | 0.03 |37 39| 3096 6,521 004| 37.52
All Industry Groups(b) .. 1 30.91 7.881 0.64 13943 (30991 7.94{ 0.6 | 39.62

{2} The amounts shown should not be regarded as actual current avernges, bt as indexes expressed in
money terms, indicative of frends, For definitions of basic wage, margin and loading sce texl.
{6y Excludes reral industry, (¢) For mining, the avernge rates of wage are those prevailing at the
principal mining centres in ¢ach Siate, They include l=ad bonuses, eiz. (d) Average raies of wage
are for occupations other than masiers, officers and engineers in the Merchant Marine Service, and include
1he value ol keep, where supplied,

(b) States,—The following table shows the components of the total minimum
weekly wage rate according to jurisdiction for each State and Australia as at

31st December, 1964. Long term tables for each State and Australia extending
back to December, 1939, appear in Section IV. of the Appendix.

WEEELY WAGE RATES: ADULT MALES, COMPONENTS OF TOTAL WAGE
RATE.a)
Weighted Averages of Minimum Weekly Rates Payable for a Full Week's Work (excinding
avertiniz), as prescribed in Awards, Determinarions and Agreemenis.
31st DECEMBER, 1964,
%

Jurisdicuon and

Components of MW, Vi, Qld. 5 A, WA, Tas. Aust,
Total Wage Rare.(b)

Commonwealth Awards,
etg——
Basic Wage .. 31.36 30.73 20.94 30.35 30.82 3N 30.92
Margin .. .. 8.23 7.65 9.19 8.35 10 39 7.37 3.08
Loading .. . 0.57 0.57 0.59 0.30 0.34 0.56 0.53

Total Wage Raie 40. E 38.95 39.72 39.00 41,55 39.14 39.53
Stare Awards, etc.—

Basic Wage N 350 | 3075 30.69 | 30.31 AT 3@ .07
Margin .. .. 7.70 § 9% 7.84 6.42 6 84 7 S4 7.78
Loading .. .- 1.h 0 86 0.55 119 0.51 1.12 0 87

Toral Waee Rate | 40,31 | 40.60 | 39.08 | 37.92| 38.47 | 40.45| 39.72
All Awards, etg.-—

Basic Wage .. 31.42 30.74 30 54 30 34 31.08 28 30.99
Margin . .. 798 5.06 8.2 7.76 7.25 7.60 7.94
Loading .. - .. 0 83 0.66 .55 0.57 0 a9 78 0.69
Total Ware Rate 40.23 39 45 3 2 38.67 38 82 39.66 3%.62

(@} Excludes rural industry. The shown should not be regarded ag actual current averages,
but as indexes expressed in money terms, wdicative of trends. (5" For definitions of basic wage,

wmargin and loading, see text.,



RaATES oOF WaAGE AND HOURS OF WoORK, 67

(c) Australia, 1939 10 1964.—The componenis of the total minimum weekly
wage rate for Australia, according to jurisdiction, for the years 1939 to 1964, are
shown in the following table.

WEEELY WAGE RATES: ADULT MALES, COMPONENTS OF TOTAL WAGE
RATE(a), AUSTRALIA.

Weighted Averages of Minimum Weekly Rates payable for a Full Week's Work (excluding
overtine), as prescribed in Awards, Determinations and Agreements.

(%)
End of Decernber—
Jurisdicrion and Componenis
of Towl Wage Rute.(b) 1939. | 19as. | 1es0. | i9e0. | 1963, | 1964,
Commonwealth Awards, etc.—-
Rasic Wage .- .- 7.94 972 16.22 27.82 28.98 3092
Margin .. .o . 1.72 1.93 3.57 7.0! 7.89 8.08
Loading . .. 0.04 0.42 0.39 0.31 0.46 0.5
Toral Fl’nge Rare . Q.70 12,07 20.18 35.14 37,33 3e.53
Stare Awards, ete.—
Basic‘Wage . ‘e 8.19 9.81 16.17 28.52 29,50 N
Marg‘m . . .. 1.73 2.00 3.52 6.84 7.59 7.78
Loading .. .. .. 0.06 0.24 0.54 0.52 0.68 0.87
Toral Wage Rare .. 2.98 12.05 20.23 35.88 Kb 39.72
All Awards, etc.—
Basic Wage .. .. B.07 9.77 16.19 28.16 2023 30.99
Margin .. . . .72 1.97 3.55 6.92 1.5 7.94
Loading . .. 0.04 0.32 040 0.42 0.57 .69
Total W(Jge Ra'h' . 9.83 12,06 20.20 | 3550 37.55 39.42

For fooinoles see table above,

4. Weekly Wage Rates, Adult Females.—{(i} Industry Groups, States. The
following table shows the weighted average minimum weekly rates of wage
payable to adult female workers, for a full week’s work, at 31st December, 1964,
in each of the principal industry groups.

WEEELY RATES OF WAGE: ADULT FEMALES, INDUSTRY GROUPS,(0)

315t DECEMBER, 1964,

Weighted Average Minimum Weekly Raves payable for a Full Week's Work (excluding
overtime), as prescribed in Awards, Determinations and Agreemenys, and Index Numbers
af Wage Rares.

Indusiry Group, |N.S.W. Vie. | Qid. | S.A. i WA, | Tas. ‘ Aust.

RATES OF WAGE(b).(3)

Manufactoring—
Engineering, Meials, Vehicles, etc, 2392 27.51 27,77 26,59 2706 26.83 28 8
Texnibes, Clothing and Foolwear 27.05 26.63 27.00 2692 27.14 26,03 26.8)

Food, Drink and Tobacco .e 28.90 2691 27.48 26 51 2582 26.08 27.58

Other Manufactutin . 28 45 27.23 28.42 26 62 26,79 26.34. 27.84

All Manufacturing Grovps . 2799 2690 27,50 26.68 2675 26.17 21.37
Transport and Communication .. 30.13 29.02 29.52 28.85 20,42 23.98 29.54
Whalesale and Retail Trade . o4 29.18 2892 28.02 2782 21.24 29.58
Public Authority (n.e.i,) and Com-

munity and Business Services .. 3151 29.01 28.22 27.95 27.15 30.04 29.714
Amusement, Hotels, Persona] Ser-

vice, 416, . . 28.12 26.69 2692 25.72 28.82 26.76 27.48
Al Indusiry Groups(s) s 29,22 27.66 28.15 23.27 27.70 27.02 2832

INDEX NUMBERS,
(Base: Welighted Average Weekly Wage Rate, Austrafia, 1954 = 100)

Mannfaciuring=—

Engineering, Metals, Vehicles, ete. [45.3 138 2 139 5 133.6 135 9 134 8 141.1

Texithes, Clothing and Fooiwear 135.9 133 8 134 6 13527 1363 1308 134.8

Food, Dirnk_and Tobacco - 145.2 135 2| 1381 133.2 1297 131.0 138.5

Other Manufaciurin, .. 142.9 136 8 [42.8 133.7 134 6 132 3 139.9

AN Manufactoning Groups ., 140 6 135 1 tag 1 13407 134 4 131 4 137.5
Transpert and Communication .. 151 4 145 8 148.3 144 9 147.8 145 5 148 4
Wholesale and Ratail Trade 155 4 146 5 143.3 140.7 139 7 136.8 148 &
Public Authority (n.c.i) and Come

munity and Business Services .. 158.3 | 145.7 | 141.7 | 140.4 | 136.4 | §50.9 ]| 149.4
Amusement Hotels Pcrsonal Ser-

. . 141.3 1341 135.2 | 1292 144 .8 134 4 1380
All lnduslry Groups(a) . 146 B 135.9 140,41 13701 139.1 135.7 142.3
() Excludes rural! industry, rmmng and guartying. and huilding and constructlon () Th=amounts

shawn shonld not be regarded as actual current averages, but as exp d in y termy, indica-

tive of trends.



68 . CHaptER I[1.—WAGES AND HOURS.

(i} Summary, States.—The following table shows the weighted average
minimum weekly rates of wage payable to adult female workers for a full
week’s work in each State and Australia at the dates specified. Index numbers
with the weighted average for Australia for the year 1954 as base (= 100) are
also shown. This series has not been compiled for the years prior to 1951.

WEEELY WAGE RATES : ADULT FEMALES, ALL GROUPS.(a)

Weighted Average Minimum Weekly Rates payable for a full Week's Work (excluding
overiime), as prescribed in Awards, Determinati and Agr ts, and Index Numbers
of Wage Rates.

End of— | Hi.W, | Vic, Qid. 5.A, W.A. Tas. Aust,

RATES OF WAGE.(p)

@
December, 1951 . . 17.23 17.22 16,12 17.02 16.25 16,56 17,03
" 1955 . .. 20.97 21.04 19.42 20.18 19.78 20,00 20.69
" 1959 . o 24.92 24,12 2297 22,92 22,41 23.42 24.22
" 1960 .. .. 26.12 24.66 23.93 24, 25.12 23.88 2517
" 1961 - .. 26.92 25.66 25,55 25.20 25,66 24.82 26.12
" 1962 . . 26.91 25.67 25.58 25.23 26,22 24.83 26,15
" 1963 .. .. 27.61 26.08 26,17 25.52 26.6% 2521 26.69
March, 1964 .. .. . 28.01 26.08 26.17 2552 26.66 25.32 26.87
June, 1954 . . . 29.20 21.22 26.67 27.18 27.22 27.02 27.98
September, 1964 . .. 29.20 27.64 27.82 27.19 2747 27.02 28.26
December, 1964 . ‘e 29.22 27.66 28.15 21.27 2570 ek 7] 28.32

INDEX NUMBERS.
(Base: Weighred Average Weekly Wage Rate, Ausiralin, 1954 = 100.)

Decomber, 1951 86.6 86.5 81.0 85.5 81.6 83.2 85.6
- 1933 105.2 ] 1053 57.6 | 101.3 $9.3 | 100.5[ 103.9
- 1959 125.2 121.2 | 115.4 | 120.1 112.6 | 117.7 § 121.6
" 1960 131.2 1 123.9| 1202 | 122.0 | 126.2| 1200} 126.4
. 1961 . - 135.2| 1289 128.3 26| 1289 12471 131.2
- 1962 .. .. 13521 1269 | 128.5] 126.7| 130 7| 1247 13L.4
" 1963 . . 138.77 1310 131.4 | 128.2 ] 133.9| 126.6 | 134.1
March, 1964 .. . .- 140.7 | 13107 131.41) 128.2| 133.9| 127.2} 135.0
June, 1964 o e . 146.7 136.8 | 13401 136.5)| 136.8| 135.7] 140.6
Septembes, 1364 .. .. 146.7 1 138.B ) 139.7 1 136.6 | 138.0) 135.71 141.9
December, 1964 .- .. 146.8 | 138.9| 1414 137.0 | 139.1 135.7 | 1423

{4} Excludes rural indusicy, mining aod quarrying, and building and oonmuction. (6} The amounts
thown should not be regarded as actual current averages, but as in ¥ terms
indicative of treands,




RATES oF Wace AND Hours or WoRK. 69

i} Industry Groups, Australia—The following table shows for Australia the
weighted average minimum weekly rates of wage for each of the industry
groups in which the number of females is significant, for all manufacturing
groups and for all groups combined, at the dates specified. Corresponding
index numbers are also given with the weighted average for all groups for
the year 1954 as base (= 100},

WEEKLY WAGE RATES : ADULT FEMALES, INDUSTRY GROUPS,(a)
AUSTRALIA,

Welghred Average Minimum Weekly Rares payable for o Full Week's Work (excluding
ereriime) as prescribed in Awards, Determinations and Agreements, and Index Numbers
of Wage Rates.

End of December—

Tadustry Group.
1951, 1955, 1960, 1962. 1963, 1964,

RATES OF WAGE.(5)

(£ )]
Manulacturing—
Engincering Meialy, Vehicles, ¢tc, .. 17.09 20,65 24,98 2583 26,16 28.08
Texutes, Clothing and Footwear .. 17.12 20.09 2407 24.95 2529 26,83
Food, Drink and Tobaceo .. . 16,58 20.68 24,63 25.5% 2592 27.58
Orher Manulaeturio e .. 1588 20.36 24.80 2577 2610 27.84
All Manufacturing Oroups . .. 16,99 20,33 24,46 2537 25.70 2737
port and C ication ‘- - 17.75 21.38 25.02 2698 27.63 29,53
Wholesale and Retail Trade ‘e . 1711 21,30 26.36 27,42 28.10 29.58
Public Authority (n.c.i.) and Communily
and Businass Services . . ve va 17.04 20,97 25.78 26.73 28.01 974
Amusement, Howels, Personal Service, ¢tc. .. 16.68 20,17 24,50 25.45 25,95 27.48
Adl lndustry Growps .. - . 17,03 20659 | 2517 26.15 26.69 28.32

INDEX NUMBERS.
(Base: Weighted Average Weekly Wage Rate, Australia, 1954 = 100.)

Manufacturing— ,

Engineering, Metals, Vehicles, eic, 85.9 103.7 125.3 129.8 131.4 141.1

Textiles, Clothing and Foolwear 86.0 100.9 120.9 | 123.2 127.0 134.8

Food, Drink and Tobacco . B31.3 103.9 123.7 | 128.6 130.2 | 138.5

Other Manufacturin 84.8 102.3 124.6 129.4 13 139.9

All Manufacivring Groups 854 102.1 122.9 127.4 1291 137.5
Transport and Commu pication . 89 2 107.4 130.7 | 135.5 1es 148.4
Wholesale and Retail Trade ‘e .. 85.9 | 107.0 | 132.4| 137.8)] 141.1 148.6
Public Auathority (n.ei.) and Community

and Business Services . . o e 85.4 105.3 129.% £34.3 140.7 149.4
Amusement, Hotels, Personal Service, etc. . . 81.8 101.3 123.1 127.8 130.3 138.0
All Industry Groups . .. 85.6 103.9 126.4 131.4 134.1 142.3

(o) Eacludes rural industry, mining and quatrying. and building and construetion. (&} The amounts
shown should not be regarded as actual current averages, but as indexes expressed 10 money {ermy,
indicative ol wends, .

5. Hourly Wage Rates.—() Adult Males—(a) Indusiry Groups, States.
The following table shows the weighted average minimum hourly rates of
wage payable to adult male workers at 315t December, 1964.



70 CHarren Iill—Waoes AND HoOURS,

HOURLY RATES OF WAGE: ADULT MALES, INDUSTRY GROUPS,
31ST DECEMBER, 1964.{a)

Weighted Average Minimum Hourly Rates payable and Index Numbers of Hourly Rates.

Industry Group. MN.5.W. Yie. Qld. S.A. WA, Tus. Aust.

RATES OF WAGE.(b)
(Cents)

Minin? and Cruarrying(c) Lo 13058 | 97.83 | 1IT.AT | 96.00 | 107.47 | 101.00 | 120,15
Manufacturing—
Engwneering, Metals, Vehicles, erc. | 97.25 9687 97.79 1 96.92 | 9T.12 | 100.94 | 97. 21
Texiiler, Clothing and Footwear | 95.57 | 94.42 | 95.46 1 9183 | 9512 | 9302 | 94.7]

Food, Drink and Tobacco .. 97 82| 100 54 | 96331 9371 96 92| % 29| 97.97

Sawmilling, Furniture, etc. ‘. 98.37 94,38 91.27 95.21 93.77 95.3 95.58

Pager, Printing, ¢tc. .. | 1047 | 106,70 | 108.36 | 103 75 1 112.94 | 99.3 105.62

Other Munufacturi . 98.13 96,72 94 08 96,18 4. 97.45 96.98

Al Manufaciuring Groups . 97.90 | 97.44 ) 96.77 | 96.47 ) 96 571 98.2) 97.44
Building and Construcuion o 101,24 1105 50 94 14 ] 98.21 ) 96 23 | 100 23 | 100.36
Railway Services .. .. 958,91 9F 30 99 02 91.82 92 97.19 6517
Road and Air Transport oo 100 94 96 79 9211 94 07 96 92 95.83 97.62
Communication .. ol 1254 b e | a1 | 101,39 5 1k 50§ 160 52 | 011.87
Whaolesale and Fetail Trade . 99,25 | 99.93| 98.73 | 96.14 5 97.08 | 100.29 | %3 u6
Public Authority (n.c.i.) and Com-

munity and Business Services . | 101,62 ] 98 77| 97.82 | 94.9% | 94.38 | 109.52 | 93.96
Amusement, Hotels, Personal Ser-

vice, elc. . . o 96,50 91.33 9327 91.44 93.00 93.17 3.7
All Industry Groups{a) .. o ] 100,77 98.74 95.13 96.77 97.37 99,37 99.20

INDEX NUMBERS.
(Base: Weighted Average Hourly Wage Rate, Australia, 1954 = 100.)

Mining nnd Quareying(c) o 184.6 | 138.3 3 165.9 | 135.7 | 151.9 4 142.8] 169.8
Manuofisctuning—

E ing, Metals, Vehicles, ele, | 137.5 | 136.9 ] 138.2 1370 13| 1407 137.4

Textiles, Clothing and Footwear 135 1 13).5 134.9 t29.8 134.5 131.% 1339

Food, Drink and Tobacco . 138 3 1421 136.2 132.4 137.0 136.1 138 5

Sawmilling, Furniture, clc. e 139 0 133.4 131.8 134.6 132.5 134 7 135.1

Paper, Prnting e1e. .. .. 148 ¢ 150.8 153.2 146.6 159.6 140.4 142.3

Other Manufucturin | 138 I36.T | 1330 136.23 1332 1327 1370

Al Manufacturing Groups ., 138 4§ 137.7| 136.8 | 136.3| 136.5 138.8 | 137.7
Building and Consirucuon .. 143.2 149.1 1331 138.8 136.0 141.7 141.8
Railway Services . .. 139.8 129.0 140.0 132,6 131.0 137.4 135.9
Road and Air Transport - [42.7 | 136.8 ; 130.21 133.0 | 137.0| 135.% 138 0
Cemmonicanon Lo B9 1579 157.0 ) 157.4| 1576 | 156 2| 158
Wholesale and Retail Trade . 140.3 | 1450 | [39.6 1 135.% | 137.2] M1.8| [38.7
Public Authority (n.e.i.) and Com-

munaty and Business Services .. M3 6| 1396 | [38.3 | 134.2| 133.4 | 1463 139.9
Amugement, Hotels, Personal Ser-

vice, e(c. . .- 136 4 | 1291 130,81 120.2 ] 134 | 131.7 132.6
All Industry Grovps(a) .. . 142.4 | 1)9.6 | 138.7 )] 136.8 | 137.6 | 140.4 140.2

(@) Excludes rurat industry, and shipping and stevedoring. ‘The former is not included in the Mini
Wage Rate Index and for the Jatter definite particulars for the compmation of hourly wage Tates are nod
nvaitable, {5} The amounts shown should not be regarded a5 actual current averages, but as indexes
expressed in money terms, indicative of trends. (<} For mining, the averape rates of wage are those
prevailing at the principal mining ¢entres in each State.  They in¢lude lead bonuses, etc.

{b) Summary, States.—The following table shows the weighted average
minimum hourly rates of wage payable to adult males in each State and
Australia at the dates specified. Index numbers are also given for each State
with the weighted average for Australia for the year 1954 as base ( = 100).



RATEs OF WaGE AND HOURS oF WORE. T

HOURLY WAGE RATES: ADULT MALES, ALL GROUPS.(a)
Weighted Average Minimum Hourly Rates payable and Index Numbers of Hourly Raies.

End of December— | NS.W, | Vie. | Qid. SA. | WA | Tan | Aust
RATES OF WAGE.(%)
(Cents)
1939 .. .. 22.90 22.03 22.91 21.21 22.62 20.95 22.42
1945 .. o1 2803 | 2754 | 2719 | 26431 27.36 | 26.42 | 27.54
1950 .. , Si63 | 5048 | 48.83 | 49.53| 50291 49.52| s0.58
1955 .. | 7est] 406 TH02| 7140 | 7542 | A1 | 7447
1960 .e .. 90.91 £7.57 £7.79 85.61 89.3% 88.08 £5.92
1962 .. | o362 9101 | 90.00| 8923] 91.77| 9142 ors0
1963 .. .. 95,87 93.09 892,59 o1.07 94,09 93.40 94.01
1964 .. L1077 9874 | 98431 9677 9737| 9937 9020

INDEX NUMBERS,
(Base: Weighted Average Hourly Wage Rate, Australia, 1954 = 10.)

1939 N s 324 ETN 324 0.0 32.0 29.6 L7
1945 . . 39.6 3.9 384 37.4 38.7 373 389
1950 .. .. 3.0 71.4 69.0 70.0 71.1 70.0 715
1955 .. . 108.2 104.7 100.4 100.5 106.6 104.2 105.3
1960 .. . 128.5 123.8 124.1 121.0 127.1 124.5 125.7
1962 . .. 132.3 128.6 127.2 126.1 129.7 129.2 129.8
1963 . .. 135.5 131.6 130.9 128.7 133.0 132.0 132.9
1964 .. .. 142.4 139.6 1 138.7 136.8 137.6 140.4 140.2

{a) All industey groups except rural indust?, ond shipping and stevedoring. The former is not
included in she Minitnum Wage Rare Index and for the lotter definite paruculars for the compuation
of hourly wage rates are not available, &) Sec nore (b) to wble on page 70,

{¢) Industry Groups, Australia—The following table shows for Australia
weighted average minimum hourly rates of wage for each industry group,
for all manufacturing groups and for all groups combined, except rural
industry, and shipping and stevedoring. Corresponding index numbers are
also given with the weighted average for all groups for the year 1954 as base
( = 100).

HOURLY WAGE RATES: ADULT MALES, INDUSTRY GROUPS, AUSTRALIA.(a)
Weighted Average Minimum Hourly Rates payable and Index Numbers of Hourly Rates,

End of December—
Indusiry Group. T
1939, 1945, 1950, 1935, 1960, 1963. 1964,
RATES OF WAGE.(3}
{Cents)
Mining and Quarrying(c) . 26.54 | 3391 | 65.58 ) 92.84 | 104 92 | 111.19 | 120,15

Meanufacluring—
Engineering, Metals, Vehicles, etc 22,70 [ 27.79| S042 ) 73,69 87.54 | 92.37 ! 97.21

Textiles, Cloihing and Footwear | 2E.14 | 26,33 | 4935 7125 85.11 89.77 | 94.73

Food, Dnn% and Tobacco . 22,55 ¢ 2740 | S0.33 | 7397 BRUIO| 9298 | 97.97

Sawmalling. Furniture, te. ‘e 2216 26 81 49 .00 72.21 85 54 91,00 95 58

Paper, Piming, e1e. ., .. 23.87) 223 | 5363 | 78.22 1 9492 ) 100 32 | 105.62

Other Manufacturin Lo | 20920 27007 4940 | 72.87| 86 83| 91.87 ] 96.98

All Manufacturing Groups . 22.44 | 27491 350.21 73 54| 87.65| 92.52{ 97.44
Building and Cc B o 22,56 | 27,22 49.64 | TIET| 89 3T | 9504 ) 100.36
Ranlway Services .. .. 2148 | 26,77 | 48.97| 7275 | BG.65| 91 BG | 96.17
Road and Air Transport . 22,421 27677 4948 | TIST| B 12| 92.R} 4y 97.62
Communication e - 22.27 (1 2817 51.37| 7918 | 96.35| 102.94 | 111.87
Wholesale and Retail Trade | 220020 27002 ) 5020 | T4 A4 | 89271 9417 | 95.86
Fublic Authority {n.e.i.) and Com-

munity and Business Services .. 21.57 | 26.74| 43.93 | 7384 | BB.68 | $3.58 | 98.96
Amusement, Hotels, Personal Ser-

vice, e1c. .. . .. 2L 05 26.01 4792 | 70.89 | 84 33| 89 00| 93.79
All Industry Groups(a) . 22,421 27.54 | 5038 | 74.47| 8B.92 | 94.00 99.20

For footnotes see neat page.



72

CHAPTER (1L~ WaGEs AND Hours,

HOURLY WAGE RATES: ADULT MALES, ETC.—continued.

End of December—

Industry Group.
19%. | 1945, | 1950, | 19ss. | 1960. | 1963, | 1964,
INDEX NUMBERS,
(Base: Weighted Average Hourly Wage Rate, Australia, 1954 = 100.)

Mining and Quarrying(c) 3.5 47,9 92.7 131.2 148.3 157.2 169.8
Manutacturing—

Ensin:erin?. Meraks, Vehicles, e1c. 24 39.3 JL.3 104,2 123.7 130.6 137.4

‘Textiles, Clothing and Footweat 299 372 62,8 100.7 120.3 126.9 133.9

Food, Drink and Tobacco . k1] 387 . 104.6 124.5 131.4 138.5

Sawmiiling, Furniure, ¢1¢. 3.3 379 62.3 102 1 122.3 128.6 135.1

Paper, Printmg, etc, B 41.4 75.8 110 & 134.2 i41.% 149.3

Other Manufaciuring 1.0 382 9.8 0o 122.7 129.9 137.1

All Manufactunng Groups 1.7 %9 10 103.9 123.9 130.8 137.7
Building and Consiruction 1.9 38 5 70.2 104.4 126.3 [34.3 141.8
Railway Services ‘. 0.4 3?78 69.2 102.8 122.5 129.8 135.9
Road and Air Transport 1.7 391 69.9 14 0 t24.6 131 2 138.0
Communication . 3.5 39.8 T5.4) 1119 136.2| 1455 158.1
Wholesale and Retail Trada . iL.3 38.3 F1.0 1 105.2 | 126,21 1330 139.7
Public Authority (n.e.i.) and Com-

munity and Bosiness Services .. 30.5 37.8 69.2 104.4 | 1253 132.3 139.9
Amusement, Hotels, Personal Set-

vice, e1c. .. . 9.8 5.8 67.7 100.2 119.2 125 8 132.6
All Indusiry Groupsia) u.7 3.9 71.5 1% 3 125.7 132.9 140.2

{a) Excludes rural indusiry, and shipping and stevedoring.  The former is not i

Juded in the Mini

Wage Rate Index and for the lauer definite particulars for (he computation of hourly rates of wa

oot available. () See note ()

to table on page 70. (5]

or mining, the average rates of wage

are those prevailing at the principal mining cenures in each State, They include lead bonuses, etc.

(i} Adult Females.—(a) Industry Groups, States.
shows the weighted average minimum hourly rates of wage payable to adult
female workers at 31st December, 1964, in the principal industry groups, and
corresponding index numbers.

HOURLY RATES OF WAGE: ADULT FEMALES, INDUSTRY GROUPS,

31ST DECEMBER, 1964.(2)
Weighted Average Mininmim Hourly Rates payable and Index Numbers of Hourlp Rates.

The following table

Industry Group. I HS.wW, | Yic. } Qud. | S.A. WA, ) Tas, | Aust,
RATES OF WAGE.(b)
{Cents)

Manulacturing—

Engineering, Metals, Vehicles, ete. 72.35 68.99 69.42 66.48 67.64 67.08 70.32

Texules, Clothing and Foolwear 67.71 66.58 67.50 &7.30 67.86 65.08 67.12

Food, Drink and Tobacco 72,23 67.27 68.71 66 27 64.54 | 65.21 68.94

Other Manufaciurin, 71.50 68.18 7L.07 66 77 65.98 65.86 69.8)

All Manufacturing Groups 7012 | 67.30 | 68.75 | 66,75 66.87 | 6542, | 68.50
Transpori and Commumcation 79.22 | 76,481 7809 | T6.M | V.66 | 79.82. 77.92
Wholesale and Retail Trade .. 78.23 72.94 T2.32 70.04 69,54 68.11 74.29
Public Authority (n.e.i.) and Com- -

tnupity and Business Services .. 81.86 73.91 mn.9H 71.32 68.84 79.68,| 716.40
Amusement, Hotels, Personal Ser-

vige, ete, .- .. .. T1.38 66.83 67.44 6456 T2.18 67.50 69,24
Al Industry Groups(a) .. . 731.91 69.47 0.9 68.56 69,63 68.19 71.40

INDEX NUMBERS,

(Base: Weighted Average Hourly Wage Rate, Australiz, 1954 = 100.)

Maaufactoring—

Enginecering, Metals, Vehicles, etc, 144.2 137.5 138.3 132 5 134.8 131.7 140.1

Texules, Clothing and Footwear 134.9 132.7 134.5 134.1 135.2 129.7 133.8

Food, Drink and Tobacco .. 144.0 1M.1 136.9 132.1 i28.6 130.0 137.4

Oiher Manulacturin, “ 142.5 135.9 141.6 133.1 131.5 131.3 139.2

AN Manufacturing Groups . 1394.7 13.1 [37.0 133 0 123,31 130.4 126.5
Transport and Comimunication 157.9 152.4 155.6 152 0 154 .8 159.1 15%.3
Wholesale and Retai Trade N 155.9 145.4 144.1 139.6 138.6 135.7 148.1
Public Authority (n.e.i.} and Com-

munity and Business Services .. 163.1 147.3 143.3 142.1 137.2 158.8 152.3
Amusement, Hotels, Ser-

vige, &g, .. ‘e N 142.3 £33.2 134.4 128.7 143.9 133.7 138.0
All Indusiry Growps(a) . 147.3 138.5 141.3 136.6 138.8 135.9 142.3

rural industry, and quarrying, and building and conytruction. {b) See note

(a) Exclud
(%) to table on page 70.



RATES OF WAGE anD HoURs OF WORK. 73

(b) Summary, Stares—The following table shows the weighted average
minimum hourly rates of wage payable to adult female workers in each Siate
and Avstralia at the dates specified. Index numbers are also given for each
State with the weighted average for Australia for the year 1954 as base (= 100).

HOURLY WAGE RATES: ADULT FEMALES, ALL GROUPS.(a)
Weighted Average Minimum Hourly Rates payable and Index Numbers of Hourly Rates.

Eod of December— | RS.W. | Vie, | Qud. | S.A. | WA, | Tas. | Aust.
RATES OF WAGE.(5)
{Cents)
%51 » T 4358 4335 ) 4060 4281 | 4085 | 4186 4292
1955 .. .. 53.04 5286 48,93 50.73 49.7§ 50.56 52.16
1960 . s 65,09 61.94 60,28 61.08 63.14 60.37 63.44
1961 . s 68.09 64.45 64,36 63.37 64,50 62.75 65.83
1962 .. | eso07| e447| 6442 | 6335| 6501 | 6277 | s5.92
1963 .e e 69,84 65.50 65.91 64,16 66.99 63.61 67.28
1964 e ‘e 73,91 63,47 70.91 68.56 62.63 68.19 71,40

TNDEX NUMBERS.
(Base: Weighted Average Hourly Wage Rate, Australia, 1954 = 100,)

1951 .. .. 86.9 86.2 80.9 85.3 81.4 83.4 85.6
1955 . . 105.7 105.3 97.5 181.1 99.1 100.8 104.0
1960 . .. 131.7 123.5 120.1 121.7 125.8 120.3 126.4
1961 .- .. 135.7 128.5 128.3 126.3 128.5 125.1 131.2
1962 .. .. 135.7 128.5 128.4 126.5 131.4 125.1 131.4
1963 . . 139.2 130.5 121.4 127.9 133.5 126.8 134,1
1964 .. .. 147.3 138.5 141.3 136.6 138.8 135.9 142.3

(1) Excludes rural industry, mining and quarrying, and building and construciion. {B) Ser note
{b) to 1able on page TO.

(¢) Industry Groups, Australia—The following table shows for Australia
weighted average minimum hourly rates of wage for each of the industry
groups in which the number of females is significant, for all manufacturing
groups and for all groups combined, at the dates specified. Corresponding
index numbers are also given with the weighted average for all groups for
the year 1954 as base (== 100).

HOURLY WAGE RATES: ADULT FEMALES, INDUSTRY GROUPS, AUSTRALIA {a)
Weighted Average Minimum Hourly Rates payable and Index Numbers of Hourly Rates.

End of December—

Industry Group.

1951, | 1953, \ 1860, l 1962, | 1963, 1964,

RATES OF WAGE.(Y)

(Cents)
Manufacturing—
Engineering, Metals, Vehicles, ete. . 42.79 51.70 62.53 64,63 65.49 032
Textiles, Clothing and Footwear .o 42,82 50,26 60.20 62.41 63.26 67.12
Food, Drink and Tobacco .. ‘e 41.44 51.71 61.58 63.98 64 79 68.94
Other Manufacturing . . 42.32 51.06 62.20 64.62 63,47 62,83
All Manufacturing Growps .. .. 42.53 50.90 61.22 63,50 64,13 68.50
Transport and Comimunication .. . 46,32 56.41 68.62 naz 72.89 7792
;Vuholcsnie arld[ R?alli.l;r:.gg(}o : d 42,97 5349 66.19 68.87 70.57 74,29
blic Authority (n.e. mmue ty an
Business Services 43.69 53.86 66,21 68.67 71.94 76.40
Amusement, Hotels, Personal Semcc, m 41,97 50.85 6177 64.17 65.40 69.24
All lndustry Groups(a) .. . 42,92 5216 6144 65.92 61.28 T 40




74 CuaPTFR [1},—WacEs anip Houas,

HOURLY WAGE RATES, ETC.—continned.

INDEX NUMBERS.
(Base: Weighted Average Hourly Wage Rate, Australia, 1954 = 100.}

Manufacturinge—

Enginecring, Metals, Vehictes, ete. 853 1030 124.6 1289 130.5 1401

Textites, Clothing and Footwea) 85.3 100.2 120.0 1244 126.1 133.8

Food, Drink and Tobacco .. 82.6 1031 122.7 1215 129.1 137.4

Other Manufacturin, . 84.4 1618 1240 128.8 130.5 139.2

All Manufaciuring Groups 84.8 1004 122.0 126.6 128.2 136.5
Transport and Communication .. 913 112.4 136.8 141.9 1453 155.3
Whotesale and Reiail Trade N .s 85.6 1366 1319 1213 140.6 148.1
Public Avthority {n.e.i.) and Community and

Business Services .. .. .. 3711 107.3 13290 1369 143.4 1523
Amusement, Hoiels, Personal Service, ete. .. . x 101.3 1231 1279 130.3 138.0
All Industry Grouwps{a) .. . e 856 104.0 126.4 1314 134.1 1423

(@) Excludes rural industry, mining and quarrying, and building and construction. (b} See note
{b) o table on pags 70.

6. Standard Hours of Work.—({i) General.—In the fixation of weekly wage
rates most industrial tribunals prescribe the number of hours constituting a
full week’s work for the wage rates specified. The hours of work so prescribed
form the basis of the compilation of the weighted averages and index numbers
on pages 70-78.

The main features of the reduction of hours to 44 and later to 40 per week are
summarized betow. In considering such changes it must be remembered that
even within individual States the authority to alter conditions of work is
divided between Commonwealth and State industrial tribunals and the various
legislatures, and that the State legislation usually does not apply to employees
covered by awards of the Commonwealth Conciltation and Arbitration Com-
mission. However, it may do so in respect of matters not treated in Common-
wealth awards.

{ii) The 44-hour Week.—Wo permanent reduction to a 44-hour week was
effected until 1925, although temporary reductions had been achieved earlier.
In 1920 the New South Wales legislature granted a 44-hour week to most
industries, but in the foliowing year this provision was withdrawn., Also in
1920 the President of the Commonwealth Court of Conciliation and Arbitration
{Higgins J.), after inguiry, granted a 44-hour week to the Timber Workers'
Union, and in the following year extended the same privilege to the Amalga-
mated Society of Engineers, 1n 1921, however, a reconstituted Commonwealth
Court of Conciliation and Arbitration unanimously rejected applications by
five trade unions for the shorter standard week and reintroduced the 48-hour
week in the case of the above-mentioned two vnions then working 44 hours.
During 1924 the Queensland Parliament passed legislation to operate fcom
1st July, 1925, granting the 44-hour standard week to employees whose
conditions of work were regulated by awards and agreements of the Queensland
State industrial authority. Similar legislative action in New South Wales led
to the re-introduction of the 44-hour week in that State as from 4th January,
1926.

In 1927, after an exhaustive inquiry, the Commonwealth Court of Conciliation
and Arbitration granted a 44-hour week to the Amalgamated Enginecring
Union and intimated that this reduction in standard hours of work would be
extended to industries operating under conditions similar to those in the
engineering industry. Applications for the shorter hours by other unions were,

.



Rares oF WaGe anD HoURs OF WoRK. 15

however, treated individually, the nature of the industry, the problem of pro-
duction, the financial status and the amount of foreign competition being fully
investigated, The economic depression delayed the extension of the standard
44-hour week until the subsequent improvement in economic conditions made
possible its general extension to employees under Commonwealth awards.

In States other than New South Wales and Queensiand no legislation
was passed to reduce the standard hours of work so that, for employees not
covered by Commonwealth awards, the change had to be effected by decisions
of the appropriate industrial tribunals, In these cases the date on which
the reduction to 44 hours was implemented depended on the decision of the
tribunals in particular industrics, employees in some industries receiving the
benefit of the reduced hours years ahead of those in others. In these States
the change to the shorter week extended over the years from 1926 to 1941,

(iii} The 40-hour Week.—(a} Standard Houars Inguiry, 1947.—Soon alter the
end of the 1939--45 War, applications were made to the Commonwealth Court
of Conailiation and Arbitration for the introduction of a 40-hour week, and
the hearing by the Court commenced in October, 1945. Before the Court
gave its decision the New South Wales Parliament passed legislation granting
a 40-hour week, operative from 1Ist July, 1947, to industries and trades regulated
by State awards and agreements, and in Queensland similar legislation was
mtroduced in Parliament providing for the 40-hour weeck to operate from
Ist January, 1948,

The Commonwealth Court of Conciliation and Arbitration, in its judgment
on &th September, 1947, pranted the reduction to the 40-hour week from the
beginning of the first pay-period commencing in January, 1948. The Queensland
Act was passed, and was proclaimed on 10th October, 1947. On 27th October,
1947, the South Australian Industrial Court, after hearing applications by
unions, approved the incorporation of the 40-hour standard week in awards
of that Swate. The Court of Arbitration of Western Australia on 6th November,
1947, approved that, on application, provision for a 40-hour week could be
incorporated in awards of the Court, commencing {rom Ist January, 1948.

In Victoria and Tasmania the Wages Boards met and also incorporated
the shorter working week in their determinations, so that from the beginning
of 1948 practically al! employees in Australia whose conditions of work were
regulated by industrial authorities had the advantages of a standard working
week of 40 hours or, in certain cases, less.

(&) Basic Wage and Srandard Hours Inguiry, 1952-53.—In the 1952-53
Basic Wage and Standard Hours Inquiry the employers sought an increase
in the standard hours of work per week, claiming that one of the chief causes
of the high coats and inflation had been the loss of production due to the
introduction of the 40-hour week. This claim was rejected by the Court as
it considered that the employers had not proved that the existing economic
situation called for a reduction of general standards in the matter of the
ordinary working week. {See afso page 104.)

(¢) Basic Wage and Standard Hours Inguiry, 1961. In this Inquiry the
Commonwealth Conciliation and Arbitration Commission was asked by the
employers to increase the number of ordinary working hours per week from
40 to 42, with a concomitant increase in weekly wages by an amount equal to
two hours’ pay at ordinary rates, and to effect certain other consequential
variations. This was to have been a temporary measure, effective for four
years, after which time weekly hours would have reverted to 40, but the increased
wage would have remained. The application was rejected by the Commission.
(See also page 109.)



176 CHAPTER ITL—WaAGES AND HoOURs.

(iv) Weighted Average Standard Weekly Howrs of Work.—(a) Industry
Groups, States—The 40-hour week bas operated in Australia generally from
1st January, 1948, and in New South Wales lrom [st July, 1947 (see para. 5 (iii),
page 73). However, the number of hours constituting a full week’s work
(excluding overtime) differs between occupations and/or between States. The
following table shows, for each State and Australia, the weighted average
standard hours (excluding overtime) prescribed in awards, determinations and
agreements for a full working week in respect of adult males and adult females
at 31st December, 1964,

WEEELY HOURS OF WORK (EXCLUDING OVERTIME): INDUSTRY GROUPS,
3I1ST DECEMBER, 1%64.(0)

Welghted Average Standard Hours of Work (exciuding overtime) for a Full Working Week.

Indusicy Group, M.S.W. | Vie ' Qid. | S.A. l W.A. Tas. Aust.
ADULT MALES,
mimn and Quarrying(b} o] 3942 40,00 | 40.00 | 40.00 | 38.78 | 40.00 | 39.52
anufaciu ring——
Food, Drink and Tobacco .. 99| 4000; 4000| 40.00 | 4O0D| 4000 | 3998
Paper. Prinung, et¢. .. . 4000 | 94| 4000 4000 | 39 2 40 00 | 31995
O1her Mnnuf‘uctunr& .. 40.00 19 96 40 00 30 91 40.09 39 97 39 98
All Manufucturing roups . 1992 | 099 4000 ) 3298 | 1998 | 4000 | 139.99
Railway Services o) ADC0) MW 96| 4000, 40 00| 40 00 | 40 9.9
MUnicauon 40.00 | 40.00 | 40 00 39,59 | 40.00 39.59 39.95
Public Authority (n.e.i. Y and Com-
munity and Business Sarvices .. 39.23 18,93 | ¥39.52 V23 3958 | 39,39 | 39.2s
Amusement, Hotels, Personal Ser-
vice, et¢. 4000 | 4000 | 40.00 | 40.00 | 40.00 | 39.89 | 40.00
All Other qups(c) .| 40,00 | 40,00 | 40.00 | 40.00 | 40,00 | 40,00 | 40.00
All Industry qups(d) . 3995 | W.HT| 3998 39.96| 3989 WHT| 9.%
ADULT FEMALES.
Ill —
Enﬂll‘lecrlng Meuals Vehicles,etc. | 39,97 | 39871 4000 | 40.00 | 4000 | 4000 | 3994
Tﬁulea Clothung and Footwear | 39.95 | 4000 | 4000 | 40.00 | 4000 | 40 Q0| 39 98
f)rmk and Tebacco . 40,00 4000 40.00 44,00 40 00 40 00 40 0D
Olher Manufacturin e 3979 %94 | 4000| 398 | 4000 4000 | 39 B}
All Manufacturins roups ‘e 39 92 19.97 40 00 19 97 40.00 40 00 39 93
Transport and C jon .. | 3B.04 | 37.94 3131 37.84 | 3788 B ID| 79
Wholesale and Rerad Trade 39,55 ] 4000 | <4000, 40.00 | 40.00 0 40.00 | 39.81
Pubhc Authority {n e.( } and Com-
munity and Business Services .. 38.49 | 39,25 39.24 | 3919 | .44 | 37| 38.93
uscmem Hoiels, Personal Ser-
vice, . 39.40 | 39.94 | 39.91 39.85| 3092 | 31288 3I%.68
All Iuduslry Groups{e) .. .. 35 531 3% ORI 70! 391l .78 39631 39,67
{a) The hours of work shown should not be regarded as actual current averages, but as indexes,
indicative of 1rends. (#) For mmng, the average hours are those pre\fallm%al the principal mining
eantres in 2ach Siae, (¢ Fngineeri np Maials, Vehles, ere;  Texules, Cloihing and Footwear;
Sawmilling Furmture. eie.; Building and Constructon:  Bead and Air Transpon: and Wholesale an
Retail Trade, (Y Excludes Rural, and Shipping and Swevedoring. The former is noi included
in the Misrmum Wage Rate Index and for ll‘le laner definite pasticulars of the computation of average
hours of work are ool avail () E des rural ind ¥, mining aod quarcyiog, and building

and construction.



RATES oF WAGE AND HOURS OF WoORK. 77

(b)Y Summary, States.—The following table shows, for each State and
Australia, the weighted average standard hours (excluding overtime) in a full
working week for adult males during the period March, 1939, to Decem=
ber, 1964, and for adult females during the period March, 1951, to
December, 1964, Index numbers are given for each State with the weighted
average hours of work for Australia for the year 1954 as base (= 100),

Dates have been selected so as to indicate when the more important changes
occurred,

WEEEKLY HOURS OF WORK (EXCLUDING OVERTIME).(a}

Welghted Average Standard Houwrs of Work (exciuding overtime) for a Full Working Week
and Index Numbers of Hours of Work,

End of=— 1 H.5.W. I Vic,

Qld, 8.A, ' W.A. 1 Tas. Aust,

ADULT MALES—HOURS OF WORK.(»)

March, 1939 . 43.81 7 44.46 | 43.55| 44,62 | 44.57 44.32 44.10
September, 1941 .. 43.76 | 44 02| 43 51| 43,92 | 44.12 43.95 43.83
Seplember, 1947 ., | 41.83( 43 82} 4348 | 43.81 | 43.95 43.73 43.00
March, 1948 . 4002 | 4003 | 40.01 | 40.11 40.06 40.22 40.04
September, 1953 39 95| 3997 | 39.98( 39.96; 39.89 39.99 39.96
December, 1964 .. 39.95 ) 3997 39.98| 39.96| 39.89 39.97 39.96

ADULT MALES—INDEX NUMBERS.
(Base: Weighted Average Hours of Work, Australia, 1954 = 100.}

March, 1939 .. 109.6 ¢ 1113 10901 10,71 1115 110 % 110.4
September, 1941 109.5 110.2 108 9 109.9 110.4 110.0 109.7
September, 1947 .. 04,7 109 7 103 8 10971 1100 1094 107.6
March, 1948 . 100.2 160.2 100.1 100.4 100.3 100.7 100.2
September, 1953 ., 160.0 | 100.0 | 100.0 | 100.0 99,3 1001 100.0
December, 1964 .. 100.0 | 100.0 100.0 [ 100.0 99.8 100.9 100.0

ADULT FEMALES—HQURS OF WORK.(H)

March, 1951 . 39.54 | 39.81F .70 39.77| 39.87 J9.56 | 39.68
Jupe, 1953 . 39.53 | 39.81 W0 3977 39.78 39 56 39.67
December, 1964 .. ] 39.53 | 39.81 B.I0 | 39.77 | 39.78 39.56 39.67

ADULT FEMALES—INDEX NUMEBERS.
(Base: Weighted Average Hours of Work, Australia, 1954 = 100.)

March, 1931 . 99.7 1 100.4 & I100.1 100.3 | 100.5 97.7 100.0
June, 1953 .. 99.6 ( 1004} 100.1 160.3 | 100.3 99.7 100.0
December, 1964 .. 99.6 | 100.4 ) 100.1 100.3 100.3 99.7 100.0

{0} Weighted average standard weekly hours of work for all industry groups except rural, and shipplag
and stevedoring. The former is not included in the tndex and for the tatrer definiee pariiculars are not
available. {6} The Agures shown shoutd not be regarded as acoual curreny averages, bui as an index
expressed in houts, indicative of trends,



78 CHarTer 1IL.—WaGes avp Hours.

() Industry Groups, Australia—The following tables show for Australia,
for adult males and adult females, the weighted average standard weekly hours
of work in the principal industry groups at the dates specified. Corresponding
index numbers are also given with the weighted average for all groups for the
year 1954 as base (= 100},

WEEKLY HOURS OF WORK (EXCLUDING OVERTIME): ADULT MALES,

INDUSTRY GROUPS(a), AUSTRALIA.

Weighted Average Standard Hours of Work (excluding overtime) for a Full Working
Week and Index Numbers of Hours of Work,

st 301h 30th Jtst Eiuh} l st

Industry Group. Maich, { Sept., | Sepl., | Marc Sepe., Dee.,
~ v 1939. I9?H. 195?. 1948|.1' Ig'gl 1964,

HOURS OF WORK.{b}

Min[n? and Quarrying(c) e .. 41.49 41.11 40.80 ) 19.62 | 39.51| W.52
Manufagiuring—
Engineering, Metals, Vehicles, ete, .. 44,03 43.96 | 41 43| 40.01 40,00 | 40.00
Textiles, Clmhmg and Foorwear e 44 .25 43 99 43.69 40 02 40 00 44.00
Food, Drink and Tobaceo ‘e . 44.21 43.84 | 42,70 | 4004 | W98 | 39.98
Sawmllllng. Furnilure, &tc. . .. 4410 44.60 41.53 40.00 4 00 40.00
Paper, Printing, etc. .. ' . 4390 4 4379 4294 | 40067 3995 39 9%
Other Manufacturing - . 44.05 43.91 42.80 | 40.08 39,95 9.9
All Manufacwuring Groups .. .. 44 (8 43,93 | 4131 40.03 | 39.9% | B
Building and Consiruction . o 44.07 43.97 42,71 40 00 | 40 0O 40 0D
Railway Services . .. 4399 | 4399 | 4396 | 40.06| 39.99 | 39.99
Road and Air Trnm-porc .. .. 45.00 431,095 43 1 40.62 | 40,00 | 40 00
Communication . .. 43.92 41.92 43 92 39 97 39.97 39.93
Wholesale and Retail Trada 44 16 | 44,12 | 42ed | 4013 ) 400D | 4000
fublic Authority (n.e.i.) and (21:rmn'||.|.1'ut3|r nnd
Business Serwces 42.62 4261 a7 .1 39.23 39.25
Amusement, Hotels, PersanaIServloe.etc 4513 4437 | 43 55| 40.29 | 40.00 ] 40,00
All Industty Groups{a) . 44.10 4} 85 43 00 40 04 39.96 39.96
INDEX NUMBERS.
{Base: Weighied Average Hours of Work, Australia, 1954 = 100.)
Mining and Quartyinglc) - .| 1038 [02.9] 102.1] 99.1| 93.9| 93.9
Manulacluning —
Enginesring, Metals, Yehicles, elc. 110 2 L10.0 108.7 100.1 100.1 1001
Textiles, Clothing and Footwear 119 7 110.1 1093 100.2 100k 1001
Food, Driak and Tobacco 110.6 1097 106.9 100 2 100.0 100.0
Sawmilling, Furniture, eic. 110.4 f10.1 108.9 100§ 1001 1)1
Paper, Printing, etc. 1099 109.6 107.5 100.3 00,0 1000
Onher Manufacturin, 110.2 109.9 107.1 100.3 100.0 100.0
All Manafactunng Groups O3 105 9 108.1 100.2 0.1 1003
Buitling and Construction 0.3 19,9 | 106.9 | 00.1 100 1 10D\
Railway Services 110 ¥ 10.1 110.0 100.3 100.1 (00 1
Road and Air Tmnsport 112 8 0.1 107 9 1617 100.1 100, §
Commueicaton 109.9 1099 | 1029 1000 100G 100.0
Wholesalc and Retait Trade 1120 110 4 106.7 100.4 100.1 1001
Publie Authoricy (n.e.i.) and Commumty and \
Business Services 106.7 106.6 103,04 98,6 98.1 98 2
Amusement, Hotels, Personal Ser\nne.etm 112.9 IR 109 .0 00,8 100.1 1001
Al Industry Groupsial 11i.4 10%.7 107.4 10G.2 00 0 10Q.0

(g} Excludes rural tm:lustl'i'l and shlppmg and slevedoring. (B) See note (&) w0 table on
page I:-:S (¢} For mining, the average hours of work are those prevailing at the principal mining centres
in each Slate.

WEEKLY HOURS OF WORK (EXCLUDING OVERTIME): ADULT FEMALLS,
INDUSTRY GROUPS,(a) AUSTRALIA.
Weighted Average Standard Hours of Work (excluding overtimey, for o Full Working Week
and tndex Numbers of Hours of Work,

Haours of Work{(b) Index Numbers.{c)
3lst Oh Jlst st J0th 3iat
ledustry Group. March, | June, Dec, | March, | June, Dec.,
1951. 195}, 1964, 195t. 1953, 1964,
Manufacturing—
Engincenn Metals, Vehicles, &ic. ‘e 39.94 39.94 | 39.94 100.7 100.7 100.7
Textiles, C othing and Footwear ‘e 39.93 39 .98 393 100.8 100, 8 100, 8
Food, Drink and Tobacco .. .. 40.00 40 (40 4000 100.8 100.8 100.8
Giier Manufaciurin . va 39.87 39 .87 39 87 100.5 106.5 1005
All Manufactusang Groups .. e 39 95 ] 31995 39.95 100,7 100.7 100.7
Tr tand C e 7.9 79 17N 95.6 95.6 95.6
Wholcsale and Retail Trade 39.82 39.82 39.82 100.4 100.4 (00,4
Public Autherity (n.c.i.) and Commumty and
Business Services 18.97 38.93 38.93 98.2 98.1 98.1
Armusement, Hotels, Ptrsonal Seruoe eic. B3l wes | W.es| 10020 100.0 ] 1000
Al Industry Groups(c) . 3% 638 39 &7 39,67 100 0 100 O 100.0
) Se

{a)} Excludes rural industry. mnmg and quarrying, and building and construction.

(d]
note (b) 1o table on page 17, Base: Weighted Avernge Hours of Work, Australia, 1954 = 100



AVERAGE WEEKLY EARNINGS. 79

§ 3. Average Weekly Earnings.

1. General.—The figures in this section are derived from particulars of
employment and of wages and salaries recorded on Pay-roll Tax returns, from
otner direct collections and from estimates of the unrecorded balance. The
figures relate to civilians only.

Particulars of wages and salaries paid are not available for males and females
separately from the sources mentioned above; average weekly earnings have
therefore been calculated in terms of male units. Male units represent total
male employment plus a proportion of female employment based on the
approximate ratio of female to male earnings. As it was not possible to
estimate the ratio of male to female earnings in the several States the same
ratio has been used in each State. Because the actual ratio may vary between
States precise comparisons between average earnings in different States cannot
be made on the basis of the figures shown.

For a number of reasons average weekly earnings per employed male wunit
cannot be compared with the minimum weekly wage rates shown on pages
61-67. The latter are weighted average minimum (award) rates payable to
adult male wage earners in non-rural industry for a full week’s work, at the end
of each month or year. The average weekly earning series represent actual
average weekly payments {o all wage earners and salaried employees {whether
adult or junior, full-time or part-time, casual, etc.) and are quartetly ot annual
averages.

Quarterly figures corresponding to those shown below are published in the
monthly bulletin Wage Rates and Earnings and in the Monthly Review of
Business Stavistics.

2. Average Weekly Earnings.—Particulars of average weekly earnings per
employed male unit are shown in the following table for each of the years
1955-56 to 1964-65, Tables showing quarterly and annual figures for each
State from September quarter, 1954, and for Australia from September quarter,
1947, will be found in Section VII of the Appendix.

AVERAGE WEEELY EARNINGS PER EMPLOYED MALE UNIT.(2) (§)

Period. NBW- [ vis. Q. S| wa Tas. Aust.
1955-56 .. N0 37.80 33.00 35.90 33.90 35.60 16.70
§956-57 - 39.90 39.60 34 80 36.70 35.00 37.70 38.40
1957-58 .. | 41.00| 4070 3570} 37.70{ 36.20| 3830 39.50
1958-59 . 42.30 42.00 37.20 38.60 16.60 3%.20 40.70
1959-60 . 45.70 45.50 35.40 41.80 39.20 41.90 43.90
1960-61 - 48.10 47.20 4] .60 43 .40 41.60 43.30 46.00
1961-62 . 49.10 43.50 43.20 44,70 43.00 45.30 47.20
1962-63 . 50.20 50.10 44.40 45.80 44.20 45.90 48.40
1963-64 . 52.60 52.50 46.70 48.10 47.20 48.60 50.90
1964-65 .. 56.60 56.30 50.40 51.70 49.30 50.80 54.60

(@) Includes, in addiuon to wages at award rates, earnings of salaried employess, overlime carnings,

over-award and bonus paymenis, payments made in advance or retros, ecllvely during the penods specified

See explanatory notes in paragraph 1 above, 1. the it Capnai
'l'erritury (¢) Includes the Northern Tercitory.

3. Indexes of Average Weekly Eamnings.--The following table shows, for
“ All Industries > and for ** Manufacturing >, seasonally adjusted indexes of
average weekly earnings (base: 1953-54 = 100) for the period 1955-56 to
1964-65. The ** All Industries ** index is based on Pay-roll Tax returns and
other data. It relates to average weekly earnings per employed male unit. The
index for mtanufacturing industries is based on the average earnings of male
wage and salary earners emoloyed in factories as disclosed by annual factory
censuses.




80 Cuarter 111.—Waces aNp Hours.

The index numbers for ** All Industries ** and * Manufacturing ”* show the
movement in average earnings for each group over a period of time. They do
not give, at any point of time, a comparison of actual earnings in the two groups.

A table showing seasonally adjusted indexes for each quarter from September
quarter, 1954, will be found in Section VI of the Appendix.

INDEXES OF AVERAGE WEEKLY EARNINGS{4): AUSTRALIA.
SEASONALLY ADJUSTED,
{Base: 1953-54 = 100.)

Year. Indusscics, | eomner Quarter. Tndusiries, | e
1955-56 .. 1123 113.8 1963—March . 149.7 149.3
1956-57 .. 117.7 118.3 June .. i51.3 148.8
1957-58 .. 120.8 1220 September .. 150.9 151.4
1958=59 .. 124.5 125.6 December .. 1554 152.8
1959-60 .. 134.3 135.4

1964—March e 157.8 156.9

1960-61 .. 140.6 141.1 June .. 158.7 158.2

1961-62 .. 144.7 143.4 September .. 163.3 165.3

1962-63 .. 148.3 147.7 December .. 165.1 164.2
1963-64 .. 1557 154.8 :

196465 .. 167.1 167.1 1965—Marcch 169.4 168.4

June .. 170.4 170.4

(4} Includes, in addition to wages al award rates, carnings of salaried employees, overtime earnings,
over-award and bonus payments, payments made in advance or retrospeclively during the periods
specified, etc. See paragraph 1, page 79.

§ 4. Surveys of Wage Rates, Earnings and Hours,

1. General.—Since 1960 a number of statistical surveys of wages and hours
of work in Australia have been undertaken by this Burecau. The object of
these surveys has been to obtain information on wage rates, actual weekly
earnings and hours of work on a more comprehensive scale than previously
available in Australia.

Each of these surveys was based on returns from stratified random samples
of private employers subject to Pay-roll Tax. (Employers paying more than
$400 a week in wages and salarics are liable to Pay-roll Tax.) The surveys did
not include government or semi-government employees. Because of insufficient
data, employees in rural industry and private domestic service were excluded,
as also were employees of religious, benevolent and other similar bodies exempt
from: Pay-roll Tax. In addition the 1960 survey excluded a number of other
industries {(see below).

2. Survey of Wage Rates and Earnings, September, 1960.—-This survey,
relating to the last pay-period in September, 1960, obtained information as to
marginal rates of wage and actual weekly earnings of adult male employees
(excluding part-time and casual employees). In addition to the exclusion of
government and semi-government employees, and private employees in rural
industry and in private domestic service, the survey did not cover the following—
shipping and stevedoring industries; the motion picture industry; certain
businesses such as those of accountants, consultant engineers, etc.; and trade
associations, etc. The survey was based on a stratified random sample of
private employers in other industries who were subject to Pay-roll Tax.

The results of the survey were based on returns received from more than
3,000 employers, a response rate of about 90 per cent. of those approached, The
sample represented 1,104,600 adult male employees and was designed to provide
accurate particulars only for Australia as a whole; hence no State details are
available.



SURVEYS OF WAGE RATES, EARNINGS AND HoOURS. 81

For further details of the resuits of the survey see Labour Report No. 50,
pages 30 to 83.

Definitions relevant to the survey are as follows.

{a) Number of Employees refers to adult male employees on the pay-roll
on the last pay-day in September, 1960, and includes employees
who, although under 21 years of age, were paid at the adult rate
prescribed in the appropriate award. Part-time and casual
employees and those absent in the defence forces were excluded.

(5) The term awards, as used herein, denotes awards or determinations of,
or agreements registered with, Commonwealth or State industrial
tribunals, Employees whose rates of pay and working conditions
were not regulated by awards, and employees covered by formal,
though uwnregistered, agreements between employee organizations
and employers are shown as * not covered by awards ”.

{¢) Margins are minimum amounts, in addition to the basic wage,
awarded to particular classifications of employees for features
attaching to their work, such as skill, experience, arduousness
or other like factors. For the purposes of this survey the following
were not included in margins: special allowances prescribed in
awards, such as shift, dirt and height money, leading hand allow-
ances, etc.; and other payments such as commission, payments
above the minimuam rate for contract and piece work, etc. {see
paragraphs {¢) and (g) below and alse § 6. Wage Margins).
In the case of contract work, etc., the margin was determined by
the minimum amount prescribed in the award for the class of
work performed. Where the marginal rate of wage for an
occupation was not specified in an award, the margin was assumed
to be the difference between the total minimum prescribed rate of
wage for the occupation and the appropriate Commonwealth
or State basic wage. For employees not covered by awards,
and whose margins were not specified in unregistered agreements,
the margin was assumed o be the difference between the appro-
priate basic wage in the State jursidiction and the agreed rate of
pay for a standard working week (or the weekly equivalent of the
agreed rate).

(d) Total Weekly Earnings include ordinary time earnings at award
rates (and, for employees not covered by awards, payments at
agreed rates for a standard working week), overtime earnings and
ali other payments. Annual or other periodical bonuses were
included only at the appropriate proportion for one week. For
employees paid other than weekly, only the proportion of earnings
equivalent to one week was included.

{e) Ordinary Time Earnings at Award Rates represent the total weekly
payment to adult male employees (excluding part-time and casual
employees) for hours of work paid for up to the standard or
award hours, calculated at award rates of pay or, for employees
not covered by awards, at agreed rates. It includes payments
for sick leave, proportion of annual leave, special allowances
prescribed in awards, etc. (see paragraph (c) above),



82 CHAPTER T11.—WAGES AND Houms,

() Overtime Earnings represent the total weekly payment to adult
male employees {excluding part-time and casual employees) for
time worked in excess of award or agreed hours.

(g) Other Earnings include all payments other than those in paragraphs
(¢) and () above, such as commission, payments above the
minimum rate for contract work, incentive scheme, piece-work
and profit-sharing scheme payments, proportion of annual or
other periodical bonuses, points system payments, attendance or
good time-keeping bonuses, etc. (see paragraph (c) above).

In the following table adult male employees in each of the main industry
groups are classified according to weekly margin above the basic wage and
according to total weekly earnings. For further particulars see Labour Report
No. 50, pages 81 and 82.

ADULT MALE EMPLOYEES (EXCLUDING FPART-TIME AND CASUAL
EMPLOYEES) CLASSIFIED ACCORDING TQO MARGINAL RATES OF WAGE
AND TOTAL WEEKLY EARNINGS, AUSTRALJA, SEPTEMBER, 1960.(a)

Manufacluring.

Bulld&ns Wholesale

. Engine- and Cniher
Particulars. el}-ﬁi-lg. Other | Total Colll'lg;ruc- Retai Hndusiries,| Tou!
Me1al Manu. Manu- ) Trade.

Werks, | facturing.| factuning. \
ete. i

EMPLOYEES CLASSIFIED ACCORDING TO MARGINAL RATES OF Pay.(2)

(Per Cent.).
Weekly Margin (a} (&)
(Amount above Basic
Wage)—
Less than $2 {inc! nil) 2.1 2.5 2.4 1.2 1.6 3.5 2.3
$2 and less than $3.. 1.3 6.1 8.4 5.6 FN | 5.7 6.6
$3 . . " 34 . ¢.1 7.4 8.2 3.5 2.6 3.7 60
&, . o S6.. 14.3 19.7 17.2 8.6 14.6 1.2 15.2
86 ., ., - BB 13.0 5.6 14.4 15.0 22.4 12 4 15.7
$8 . 0 . BI0.. 2.9 14.8 184 i4.4 14.2 16 3 17.0
$10 o E12.. 2.3 8.5 8.9 13.0 10.6 10,3 9.7
812 and over 18.2 25.4 2.1 3.7 e 36.9 275
Tokal 100.0 106.0 100.0 160.0 100.0 100.0 100.¢
EMPLOYEES CLASSIFIED ACCORDING TO TOTAL WEEKLY EARNINGS.(a)
{Per Cent.).

Total Weekly Eamwbs(a)_
Less than $28(c) 2.3 21 2.2 2.2 08 1.1 1.7
£$28 and less than 332 . 3 4.8 4.0 1.7 20 29 3.1
$32 . . . .. 8.3 12.9 10.8 6.5 17.4 9.2 1t.5
836 4, o, " 340 il.é 15.9 13,9 1. 19.7 12.3 14.6
IR #T el okl E B3| eyl ws| Hi
B . . . . . . . 1.3
848 ., . . $52 . 10.4 9.9 10.2 9.8 go| 100 57
$52 .. . o $60 .. 6.5 11.8 13 9 14 2 1L 14.9 13.5
§60 ,, w B0 . 11.9 8.3 10 0 12.0 6.7 12.4 29
§70 and over . 10.1 2.4 9.7 11.2 8.8 5.1 10.5
Total 1460.¢ 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 108.0

a) Private employees,  For definivons and particulars of 1he coverage of the survey see pages 80=81.
&) or some employees, allowances lor sick leave, public holidays, etc., have been included in the marginal
rates showm. (y) Inquiry mdicated that many of the adult males in 1his group worked less than o full

weck because of abwntacnm. changing jobs, e,



SURVEYS OF WaAGE RATES, EARNINGS AND HoURS, : 83

in the following table thc total wages and salaries paid to adult male
employees during the last pay-week in Septemnber, 1960, in the main industry
groups are dissected to show the proportions paid for ordinary time earnings at
award rates, overtime earnings and all other earnings. For further particulars
see Labour Report No. 50, page §2.

IMSSECTION OF TOTAL WAGES AND SALARIES PAID 70O ADULT MALE
EMPLOYEES (EXCLUDING PART-TIME AND CASUAL. EMPLOYEES)
DURING LAST PAY-WEEK IN SEPTEMBER, 1960: INDUSTRY GROUPS,
AUSTRALIA.(a)

PrororTION OF TOTaL {PER CENT.).

Olridinary Time o . Ot
armings at Yertime ther
Indusiry Groop, Awar{l:;la:es. Earnings.(§) | Earmungs.{b) Toral.
Manuvfuciuring-—
Engineering, Metal Works, ete. 159 t4 0 9.1 160.0
Other Manuelacturing .. gy & {1 8.2 160.0
Total Manufacturing . 701 11.8 L g0
Bulding and Construction e 705 125 8.0 100, O
Wholesale and Retail Trade .. §7.2 4.6 82 100.0
Other Industries e . 518 8.1 1.1 100.0
Total .. . .. 81.1 9.9 2.0 100.0
{«) Private employees. See page 80 for particulars of the coverage of the survey. {#) For

defimuens, see page 81,

3. Survey of Weekly Earnings, October, 1961.—This survey related to the
last pay-period in October, 1961 and provided information about the distribution
of actual weekly earnings of adult male employees {(excluding part-time and
casual employees). The survey did not cover government or semi-government
employees or private employees in rural industry or in private domestic service.
The survey was based on a stratified random sample of private employers in
other industries who were subject to Pay-rolt Tax.

Returns were received from all employers selected in the sample, numbering
more than 3.500. The sample represented 1,070,400 adult male employees and
was designed so that particulars of the distribution of earnings in each State
could be obtained as well as those for Australia {see below), but it was not
possible, without a considerable increase in the number of returns, to obtain
particulars for each industry group_in each State. State details were therefore
restricted to the two major groups, manufacturing and non-manufacturing;
those for Australia were obtained for eight separate industry groups. For
further details of the survey see Labour Report No. 50, 1962 and 1963, pages
83 to 86.

Definitions relevant to the survey are as follows.

Number of Employees refers to adult male employees on the pay-roll of
the last pay-period in October, 1961, and includes employees who, although
under 21 vears of age, were paid at the adult rate prescribed for their particular
occupation. Part-time and casual employees and those absent in the defence
forces were excluded. Executive, clerical and sales staff were included, as
were employees working short time who would normally have been full-time
employees.



B4 CHAPTER T1L.—WaGES AND HoOURS.

Total Weekly Earnings (i.e. gross earnings before taxation and other
deductions) include ordinary time earnings, overtime earnings and afl other
payments, such as holiday and sick pay, commission, payments above the
minimum rate for contract work, incentive scheme, piece-work and profit-
sharing scheme payments, points system payments, attendance bonuses, etc.
Annual or other periodical bonuses were included only at the appropriate
proportion for one week., For employees paid other than weekly, only the
proportion of earnings equivalent to one week was included.

(i} States. 1In the following table adult male employees in each State are
classified according to total weekly earnings. The proportions of employees
in each earnings group are given for manufacturing, non-manufacturing and
all industries.

ADULT MALE EMPLOYEES (EXCLUDING PART-TIME AND CASUAL
EMPILOYEES) CLASSIFIED ACCORDING TO TOTAL WEEKLY EARNINGS
OCTOBER, 1961.(2)

PropORTION CF TOTAL {PER CENT.).

Total Weekly Earnings.(3) | MN.5.W, | Vie. I Q. I 5.A. | WA, | Tas. | Total.
MANUFACTURING,

Less than $28(b) 12 1.0 [ 1.1 04 L5 1.1
$28 and less than $32 12 2 5.3 2.2 42 20 2.1
$2 ., .. . £36 78 1510 153 106 16.8 12.3 10.%
$36 ., . o 126 14 6 20 6 (75 202 13'8 14.8
$80 ., ,, . B4 13 9 15.§ 16 8 7.2 17.6 155 152
44 ., . .. 348 13.7 138 9.2 13°1 10.5 12 6 128
Mg L L .. 892 15.5 106 8.0 10 ¢ 82 114 106
$52 . . .. %60 15.5 12.5 94 123 10 0 28 13.4
$60 ., O + 1 1.0 95 58 2.0 59 §9 9.6
$70 and over s 10 3 53 7.0 6.2 92 2.9

Total 1000 10001 1060 2001 10001 1000 1000

NON-MANUFACTURING.

Less than $28(6) 0.9 0.6 0.4 0.5 0.3 0.8 0.7
$28 and le=ss than $32 0.7 190 22 20 20 2.3 1.2
$32 ., ., .. B4 5.9 62 130 2.1 no 108 1.7
836 ,, . . B840 143 1435 19.6 1717 17.7 92 15.8
$40 ., ., .. 544 12 8 139 1472 16.8 150 14.5 13.9
4 o1 1.8 14.2 9.3 118 120 13’8 118
848 " %52 1.8 n.i 8.8 9.1 g8 94 10.6
$52 ., .0 . 360 147 131 1o 120 121 10 132
$60 .. .. . $70 12.1 10 5 98 8.7 8 g8 10.7
$70 and over 159 14 9 120 9.3 1.4 94 4.4

Total woo! 00l 10001 10000 wop0l 1000 100.0

AlLL INDUSTRIES,

Less than $28(5 1.1 09 08 0.3 0.3 T2 0.9
$28 and less than $32 10 1.7 316 2.1 2.9 2.1 1.7
$32 ,, ,, . 836 6.6 9.t 15.3 1.2 13,9 1.7 9.3
$36 ., .. .. M0 13.3 14.5 20.0 17 6 12.7 161 15.2
40 ,, ,, ,, 344 13.4 14.3 153 17.0 16.1 151 13.6
$44 ., .. ., 848 12.5 13.4 9.3 12.6 i 4 13 1 12.4
$48 ., .. .. §92 1.7 19.8 8.2 9.6 8.6 10.5 10.6
852 ,, ,, , 360 15.2 12.7 10,3 2.2 1nz 120 13.3
$60 ,, ., , ¥0 it 4 9.9 8.1 8.9 7.6 8.9 10.1
$70 and over . . 138 12.1 9.1 8.0 9.3 913 11.9

Total .. U goo0l w001 1000l 1000l 10001 100! 1000

(a) Private employees. For definitions and particulars of coverage of the survey ser page 83,
£5) Inquiry indicatsd that the majority of the adult males 1n this group did not work & full week because of
absentesistn, changing jobs, etc. Others were working short time,



SURVEYS OF WAGE RATES, EarRNINGS AND HOURS. 85

(i) Ausrralia, Industry Groups.—Adult male employees in the main
industry groups covered by the survey are classified in the following table
according to total weekly earnings.

ADULT MALE EMPLOYEES (EXCLUDING PART-TIME AND CASUAL
EMPLOYEES) CLASSIFIED ACCORDING TO TOTAL WEEKLY EARNINGS:
INDUSTRY GROUPS, AUSTRALIA, OCTOBER, 1961.(2)

Manufacturing.
Building] Whale-
En- and sale Other
Total Weekly Earnings.(m) gineer- | Food, Other Tolal Con- and Indus- | Total

ing, Drink | Manu- | Manu- | strue- Retail tries.

Meia and factur- | factur= tion. Trade.
Works, |Tabacce.| ing. ing.

&1,

PROPORTION 6r Toral (PEr CENT.}.

Less than $28(5) . 1.3 1.3 0.9 1.1 1.5 0.4 0.6 0.9
$28 and less than $32 .. 1.7 2.2 24 2.1 1.0 [.2 1.4 1.7
$32 . . . 336 .. 8.1 11.4 12.3 195 3.9 99 6.7 9.2
$36 ., ., , 0. 13 8 19.4 141 148 10.8 21.1 1.4 152
&80, .., B4 .. 16 3 14.4 14 3 15.2 15.7 152 11 4 14.6
#4848 .. 14.2 11 8 it 6 128 181 s 94 12.4
$48 .., $52... 11.0 10 2 104 10.6 16 2 96 97 10.6
§$52 ,, . . 860 13.8 12.8 3.1 12.4 129 11.6 152 13.3
$60 ., ., . §70 10.0 86 96 56 2.0 g i 14 5 10.1
$70 and over .. 98 19 08 9.9 109 1.0 197 11.9

Total .. 100.0 | 100.0 100.0 | 100.0 | 100.0 100.0 | 100.0 100.0

Cumuranive PROPORTION OF ToTAL {PER CENT.).(c)

$70 and over .. 9.8 7.9 10.8 9.9 10.9 1.0 19.7 11.9
60, ., .. 19.8 16.5 20 4 19.% 19.9 19.1 342 22.0
$52 ., .- 33.6 293 33.5 2.9 323 W07 49 4 35.3
48, ., .. 44 6 39.5 41,9 435 49 0 40.3 59.1 45.9
44, ... 58.8 51.3 55.5 56,3 67.1 52,1 63 3 58.3
$40 ., .. 5.1 65.7 69 8 71.5 28 67.4 .9 72.9
$36 ,, . .- 88.9 85.1 3.9 86.3 93.6 88.3 91.3 88.1
$32 ,, .. 7.0 96.5 96 7 96.8 97.5 98 4 98 0 97.4
$28 .. . .. 98.7 98.7 9.1 98.9 98.5 9.6 99 4 9.1

(o) Private employees. For definitions and particulars of che coverage of the survey +or page 83,
{b) Inquiry indicnted that the majoricy of the aduli males in this group did not_work a full week because
of absenteetsm, changing jobs, etc,  Others were working short ume. {c} These percentages mdicate
the proportion of the 1010 employees in each indusiey group whose weekly earmings were as shown,

4, Surveys of Weekly Eamings and Hours, October, 1962, October, 1963 and
October, 1964.—(i) General, Sample surveys of earnings and hours in respect
of most private employers subject to Pay-roll Tax (i.e. those paying more than
$400 per week in wages and salaries), were conducted as at the last pay-period
in October for the years 1962, 1963 and 1964. Results of the 1964 survey with
soime comparisons with the 1962 and 1963 surveys are shown below,

Figures for average weckly earnings, average weekly hours paid for, and
average hourly earnings as at the selected pay-periods are shown for males and
females (adult and junior) separately by industry groups and by States. They
reflect the effects of differences {and of changes between points of time) in amounts
paid for the various occupations; in amounts paid for the same occupations;
in occupational structures within industries; in industry structure; in degrees
of business activity {incidence of overtime, etc.}; and in the incidence of incentive
schemes, piece-work and profit-sharing scheme payments, etc.



86 . CHarrer [.—~Waces annp Houma.

Where an establishiment was closed down for part or whole of the last
pay-period in October, or operations were seriously curtailed by an industrial
dispute, breakdown, fire, etc., the employer was asked to supply particulars of
wages and hours for the nearest normal pay-period. However, in the case
of the prolonged industrial dispute in the mining industry in Queensland in
1964, actual figures for the specified pay-period were used.

(ii) Coverage. The results of the surveys are based on returns from stratified
random samples of private employers subject to Pay-roll Tax. Emplovees in
rural industry and in private domestic service are excluded because most
employers in these two industries are not subject to Pay-roll Tax, Also excluded
from the surveys are employees of government and semi-government authorities
as well as those of religious, benevolent and other similar organizations exempt
from Pay-roll Tax. The earnings and hours of waterside workers employed on
a casual basis are excluded because they are subject to wide fluctuations for short
periods such as those covered by these surveys,

. Approximately 3,550 employers were included in the October, 1964, survey
and the sample represented 1,359,000 male and 568,200 female wage and salary
earncrs.

The figures contained in the tables in this section are for Employees (other
than pari-timey Whose Howrs of Work Were Known as defined below. Because
of the heterogeneity of the data and the high sampling variability in some areas,
figures relating to other employees {part-time workers, executives, etc., and those
whose hours of work were not known) are not available for publication.

(iti) Comparability of Results. Since the survey estimates are based on a
sample they are subject to sampling variability, that is, variations which might
occur by chance because only a sample of employers was surveved. In addition
to affecting the results of each sample such aspects also affect comparison
between each year’s results.

A detailed comparison of the results of the October, 1962, survey with the
other two surveys is not presented mainly because there was a change in industry

classification after the 1962 survey. A broad comparison by States is shown in
the table on page 97.

(iv) Definitions. The following definitions refer to terms used in the surveys
and in the tables in this section:—

() Employees refer to male and female employees on the pay-roll of the
last pay-period in October.

(&) Employees Whose Howrs of Work Were Known exclude (i) alt
managerial, executive, professional and higher supervisory staff,
whether or not their hours of work are known, and (ii) any other
.employees whose hours of work are not known. They comprise
all other employees who receive pay for the last pay-period in
October and whose hours of work were known (including foremen,
transport supervisors, floor-walkers, other minot supervisory
emplovees, clerical and office staff, etc.),

.+ (¢} Part-time Employees refer to employees who ordinarily work less
than 30 hours a week. Employees on short-time who normally
work 30 hours or more a week are classified as ** other than part-
time .



Surveys oF Wage RATES, EARNINGS AND HOURS. 87

(d) Adults include employees who, although under 21 years of age, are
paid at the adult rate for their occupation.

() Juniors are those employees under 21 years of age who are not paid
at the adult rate for their occupation.

(f) Earnings {i.e. gross earnings, before taxation and other deductions)
include ordinary time and overtime earnings, payments for sick
leave and holidays, commission, and all other payments such as
incentive scheme, piecework and profit-sharing scheme payments,
etc., and bonus payments of any kind. Annual or other periodical
bonuses are included only at the appropriate proportion for one
week. For employees paid other than weekly, only the proportion
of earnings equivalent to one week is included.

(g) Weekly Hours Paid For include ordinary time and overtime hours,
paid stand-by or reporting time, paid sick leave and paid holidays.
For employees paid other than weekly, hours are converted to
the equivalent for one week.

(V) Average Earnings and Hours, Indusiry Groups—Australia —(a) Male
and Female Employees, Ocrober, 1964.—The following table shows average
weekly earnings, average weekly hours paid for and average hourly earnings
for the last pay-period in October, 1964, for adult males, adult females, junior
males and junior females in various industry groups in Australia.



AYVERAGE EARNINGS AND HOURS—EMPLOYEES (OTHER THAN PART-TIME) WHOSE HOURS OF WORE WERE ENOWN{e)—
INDUSTRY GROUPS—AUSTRALIA(E).
October, 1964(c).

Average Weekly Earnings. Average Weekly Hours Paid For. Average Heurly Earnings.
Industry Group.
Adult | Junior | Adult | Junior | Adult | Junior | Adult | Junier | Adult | Jumer | Adult | Jumior
Males. | Males. | Females.] Femal Males. | Males. |F les.} F L Males. | Males. | Females.| Females.,
] 3 3 % ] - 3 $
Manufacturing—
Chenucals, dyes, explosives, paints, non-mineral oils . 55,59 23.73 3336 22.04 42.91 41.18 39.51 318,76 1.30 0.30 0.84 0.59
Exlractms, refining and Foundms of metals .- PN 58.6% 3t 1218 2505 44,17 41.18 40.02 kinke] | .33 0.76 0.80 0.63
Engineering and metalworking . .. o 55.49 26.46 31.51 21.38 44.26 42,12 39.71 39,62 1.28 0.63 079 0,54
Ships, vehicles, parts and accessodes .. . . 5574 25.50 3130 23.56 42.92 40.78 39.38 39.34 1.30 0.63 0,81 0.650
Founding, Engineering, Vehlcles, ete. .. . .- 5613 27.04 31.60 22,14 43.91 41.80 J39.67 35T 1.28 0.43 0.80 0.56
Textiles, clothing and footwear .. .- . 51.63 25.65 31.25 19.28 42.71 41.05 39.65 39.62 1.21 0.62 0,79 049
Food, drink and tobacco .. 52.03 26.13 32238 2049 43.15 41.1¢ 39.43 39.53 1.21 0.64 0.82 0.52
Paper, prlmmg, bookbinding and photography .. .- 60,71 26.89 3349 18.97 42,24 41.11 39,93 39.87 1.44 .65 0.84 0.50
Other . e . .. 53.28 24,60 30.78 13,63 43.23 41.41 3991 39.34 1.23 0.59 Q.77 0.50
Al Maanacmrmg Groups .. .. .. . 5504 26.41 3166 20.28 43.44 4751 39.47 39.54 27 O.54 0.50 .51
Mining and quarrying .. .. o o 65.46 11.90 35.87 25.55 42,72 41.20 38.91 39.15 £.53 077 0.92 65
Bulding and construction .. .. . . £9.91 26,31 34.55 22.03 4174 40,83 38.54 37.99 .37 0.66 0,90 98
Transport and storage .. .. .. ‘e N 59.61 26.66 35.16 2314 45.21 40.74 39.53 39.27 1.32 0.65 0.89 0.59
Finance and propery .. .. .. . . 5742 2137 3575 1361 38.92 3860 37.53 37.98 148 0,71 095 0.62
Retail trade . .. . 49,67 24.0% 3295 19.48 41.22 40.70 39.77 3999 1.21 0.59 0.3} 0.49
Whotesale trade, dprtrnary ‘produce deallns, ete. . .| 5247 | 2438 | 3404 | 2168 | 4123 | 4010 | 3875 | 39.18 1.27 0.61 0.88 0.55
Otbher industriestd)} . . 53.29 7.2 3319 207 41.21 39.35 38.93 38,48 1.29 0.69 0.86 0.57
ANl Todusecy Groups(e) . .. . o 5518 59 3288 2091 4234 40.79 39.40 3.3 L2129 0.64 0.83 0.53
(@) Private employees only, Excludes managerial, executive, professional and higher supervisory staff, whether ¢r not their hours of work were known, and all other
‘employees whoge hours of work were nol known. For definizons end particulars of coverage of ihe sufvey, elc., see pages #6-87. (b} Excludes Northern Territory and
Australian Capital Territory. (c) Last pay-period in Qctober, 1964, {d) Tngl C and b services; Amusement, hotels, cafés, personal service, etc,:

Eleciriciiy, gas, water and sanilary services; and Foresicy, fishing and trapping. (¢) Excludes Rural mdustry. and Private domestic service,

83

SN0 ANV SHOVAA—TIT dALIVH)



() Male Emplovees—October, 1963 and October, 1964.—The following table gives details of average weekly earnings, average
weekly hours paid for, and average hourly earnings for male employees for the last pay-periods in October, 1963 and October, 1964,
AVERAGE EARNINGS AND HOURS—EMPLOYEES (OTHER THAN PART-TIME) WHOSE HOURS OF WORE WERE ENOWN(a)-~

INDUSTRY GROUPS—AUSTRALIA().
Male Employees—October, 1963 and October, 1964{c).

Average Weekly Earnings. Average Weekly Hours Paid For. Average Hourly Earnings,
industry Group. Adult Males. Junicr Males, Adult Males. Juntor Males. Adult Males, Juaior Males,
Oct. Oct. Qct, Ogct, Oet, Oct. Oct. Oet. Oct. Oct, Qct, Qct,
1963, 1964, 1963. 1964, 1963, 1964, 1963, 1964, 1963, 1964, 1963, 1964,
. 5 $ $ $ ] -] H $
Manufaciaring—
Chericals, dyes, explosives, paints, non-mineral oils . 51.7% 55.59 25.90 28.73 41.76 4291 40,40 | 41.18 1.24 1.30 0.64 0.70
Exiractiag, refining and foonding of metals .. .. 5320 58.69 27.43 3Ll 43.4) 4417 41.84 41.18 1.22 1.33 .66 0.76
Engingering and meatalworking .. . N 51.38 55.49 272 26.46 4278 44,26 41,15 42,32 1.20 1.25 0,55 0.63
Ships. vehicles, parts and accessories . 52,43 55.74 23,24 25.50 43,54 42,92 41.52 40.78 1.20 1.30 0,36 0.63
Founding, Engineering, Vehicles, etc. | 5097 56.43 23.35 27.04 43.08 4391 41.33 41.80 121 1.28 057 0.65
Textiles, clothing and footwear .. .. 47.64 51.63 2302 2565 41.86 431 40.71 41.05 114 1.21 0.57 0.62
Food, drink and tobacco o . o . 48.44 52.03 25.18 26.13 42.68 4315 41.34 41.10 113 1.2l 0.61 0.64
Paper, printing, boakbinding and photagraphy .. £.99 60.71 2537 26,89 41,713 4124 40,95 4]1.11 1.36 144 0.62 0.65
er . “ . | 4928 51.25 22.08 24.60 43.12 43.23 40,52 41.41 1.14 1.2% 0.54 0.59
All Manufacturing Groups . . - si.of 55.04 23.64 26.41 42,79 4344 £1.06 41,51 L1g 127 0.58 0.64
Mining and quarrying .. . . .. | 6059 65.46 28.13 31.90 41.61 42.72 41.03 41.20 [.46 1.53 0.69 077
Building and construction .. .. 55,69 59.91 2548 26.81 43.04 4174 40,37 40.83 1,29 1.37 0.63 0.66
Transport and storage .. . .. . 5526 59.61 23.72 26.66 44.64 45.21 40.51 40.74 124 1.32 0.59 0.65
Finance and property .. . . . . 52.53 57.42 24.51 27.37 38.85 g9 3836 38.60 1.35 .48 0.64 0.7
Retail wrade o . .. o] 4664 49,67 22.08 24.02 41.20 41.22 41.04 40.70 1.13 1,21 0.54 0.5
Wholesate trade, primary produce dealing, etc. .. . 48.72 52.47 2262 24,38 4(.88 41.23 39,77 40,10 L.19 1.27 Q.57 9.61
Other mduslrie.sld% . . .. .| 49.96 53.29 24.78 27.22 41.22 41.21 38.89 39.35 1.21 1.29 0.64 0.69
Al Industry Groups(e) . . - .| 5L23 55.18 23.48 2591 42.30 4154 40.55 #.79 1.2§ 1.19 0.58 0.64
{4} Private employees only. Excludes managerial, execulive, professional and higher supervisory sitaff, whether or not their hours of work were known, and all other
employees whose heurs of work were not known, For definitiens and particulars of ¢overage of the surveys, &it., sce pages 86-87. (M Excludes Northern Territory and
Australian Capial Tearritory. {c) Lasi pay-periods in Ociober. Includes Cc ity and busi services; A 1 , hatels, cafés, personal service, eie.; Elecincity,
gas, waler and sanitary services; and Forestry, fishing and trapping. (¢} Excludes Rural indusiry, and Privaie domestic service, -

*SUNOH ANY SONINMYVH ‘Sa.vy 3OV 20 SATA¥NS

63



{c) Female Employees—October, 1963 and October, 1964.—In the table below average weekly earnings, average weekly hours
paid for, and average hourly earnings for the last pay-periods in October, 1963 and October, 1964 are shown for female employees.

AVERAGE EARNINGS AND HOURS—EMPLOYEES (OTHER THAN PART-TIME) WHOSE HOURS OF WORK WERE ENOWN{(a)—
INDUSTRY GROUPS—AUSTRALIA(S).
Female Employees—QOctober, 1963 and QOctober, 1964(c).

Average Weekly Eamings, Average Weekly Hours Paid For, Average Hourly Earnings,
Industry Group. Adult Females, | Junior Femal Adull Fempal Junior Females. | Adult Fernates, | Junior Femalss,
Oct, Qet, Oet. Oct. Oct, Oet. Oect. e, Oct. Ot Qut. Oct,
1963. 1964, 1963, 1964, 1963, 1964, 1963, 1964, 1963, 1964, 1963, 1964,
§ -] H - 3 5 § ]
Manufacturing—
Chemaicals, dyes, explosives, palm., Bon- mmeral 0|Is 3149 3336 .19 23.04 39,59 39.51 38.82 38.76 0.80 0.84 0.3% 0.59
Extracting, refi d F of 29.99 32,18 22 25.05 4.46 40.02 40.67 »T 0,74 0.80 0.56 0.63
Engineening and melalworking . 29.713 31.51 19.69 21.38 19.73 39.71 39.52 39.62 0.75 0.79 0.50 0.54
Ships, vehicles, parts and ies .05 31.80 21.62 21.56 39.70 39.38 39.63 39.34 0,76 .81 0.55 0.60
Founding, Engincering, Vekicles, etc, 29.80 32.60 0.3 22.14 39.77 30.67 30.64 39.57 Q.75 .80 0.5¢ 02.56
Textiles, clothiog and footwear .. .. X9.00 31.2% 1736 19.28 3%.35 39.65 39.10 9 0.74 0.79 0.44 0.4%
Food, drink and tobacco 29.90 32.23 19.46 2049 39.46 39.43 38.95 39.53 0.76 0.82 0.50 0.52
Paper printing, bookbinding and phologmphy 31.55 33.49 18.68 19.97 39.57 39.93 39.68 39.87 0.80 0.84 047 0.5¢
. 29.44 30.78 18.41 19.63 39.56 39.91 39.31 39.34 0.74 0.77 0.47 0.50
AH MmuJarrurang Grouw e . N - 29.64 31.65 18.61 20.28 39.52 39.67 39.25 39.54 0.75 0.30 047 0.5¢
Mining and quartymg . .- . . . sz 35.87 23.19 25.55 39.26 38.91 39.34 39.15 0.90 0.92 0.59 0.6%
Building and coastruction . . . 33.61 34.58 20.20 2213 3937 38.54 38.64 31.99 0.85 090 0,52 0.58
Transport and storage .. . o . 33.57 35.16 2193 314 39.07 39.53 39.16 39.27 086 .89 Q.56 0.5%
Finance and property .. .. e . . 33.36 3573 21.98 2161 37.58 37.53 37.78 31.58 0.89 0.95 0.58 0.62
Retail trade .. .- o . e 30.64 32.95 18.17 19.48 319.54 39.77 39.69 319.99 0.78 0.83 0.46 0.49
Wholesale 1rade, Jm‘maw produce dealing, eie, . . 32.16 M4 20,32 21.68 k141 38.75 38.66 30138 0.83 0.88 0.53 0.55
Other industries(d) . . s 31 58 33.39 20.63 2107 39.04 38.95 38.27 J2.48 0.81 0.86 0.54 0.57
All lnduostry Groups(e) . .. . 10.54 LSS 1937 20.91 39.29 29.40 35.02 .30 0.78 0.83 0,50 0.53
(¢} Private employess only. Excludes ial, fessional and higher supervisory s1aff, whether or not their hours of work were known, and all other
employees whose hours of work were nol known. For deﬁnmom and particulars of coverage of the surveys, eic., see pages 86-87. (b Excludes Northern Tereitory and
Australian Capital Territory, {¢) Last pay-penods in Qctober, (¥ Tncludes C y and b services; Amusement, hotels, cafids, personal service, ete.: Electricity,

gas, water and sanitary services; and Forestry, fishing and trapping. (¢} Excludes Rural indusiry, and Private domestic service.

06

‘SUNOH ANY SA9VM— ]I SILAVHY



(vi) Average Earnings and Hours, Industry Groups—States—(a) Male and Female Employees, October, 1964.~-In the following
table average weekly earnings, average weekly hours paid for, and average hourly earnings are shown for male and female employees for
the last pay-period in October, 1964,

AVERAGE EARNINGS AND HOURS—EMPLOYEES (OTHER THAN PART-TIME) WHOSE HOURS OF WORE WERE ENOWN(2)—
INDUSTRY GROUPS—STATES, OCTOBER, 1964.(5)

Average Weckly Earnings (8} Average Weekly Hours Paid For Average Haurly Earnings (%)
Manufactering Manufacturing Manufactering.

Al Al All

Seate Found- Non- In- | Found- Non- In- | Found- Non- Tn-

P manu- i matia- " manu- | 4o
R | gt | g e | sty | g R | st
nEer:'lgl:-g, Other | Total | turing (c}ps neerln-s. Other | Totab { turing (clip neerugng, Other | Toial | turing ¢ c)m

Yehicles, Vehicles, Vehicles,
ete., etc., ete,,
ApuLT MALES,
New South Wales .. .. 57.03 55.36 56.27 57.38 56,72 43,92 42,76 43,39 41,96 4182 1.30 L29 1.30 1.37 1.32
Victoria . .. .. 56.59 5503 55.74 55.87 55.79 44.03 43.13 43 54 41.84 42.91 1.29 1.23 1.28 1.4 1.30
Queensland .- .. 50,71 5144 .21 53 41 52,33 43,38 4 04 41.83 41.37 41.09 117 117 1.17 1.26 1.21
South Australia . “ 5549 ? 5106 54,05 52,77 51,57 44.26 42.31 43,63 42.47 43.20 1.25 1.21 1.4 1.24 1.24
Western Australia . .. 48,20 48.14 48,16 51,12 49.85 42.64 42,64 42.64 41,86 42,20 113 13 L3 1.22 1.18
Tasmania . .. . 59.16 50,26 53.40 51.08 52.44 42.99 41.92 42,19 40.76 41.65 138 1.20 1.26 1.25 126
Australia(d) . .. 56.13 53.95 55.04 55.40 55.18 4391 42,97 43.44 41.98 42.84 L.28 1.26 117 132 1.29
Jurmor Mades.

New South Wales .. .. 23.84 27,17 23.11 2615 2717 41.74 41,55 41,65 X.89 X 0.69 0,65 0.67 0.6 0.67
Victoria . .. .. 27.35 26.50 26.87 26.6) 26.75 41.99 41,12 41.50 40.05 40.77 0.65 0.64 .65 0.67 0.66
Queensland .. .. 24,10 23,45 2372 24.98 2437 42,37 40,52 41.29 40,55 40,91 0.57 0,58 0,57 0.62 1.60
South Australia .. .. 25.59 24.33 25.09 24.51 2479 42,27 41.59 42,00 319.56 40.90 0.61 0.59 0.60 0.61 0.61
Western Australia . .. 20.50 22,12 21.43 21.40 21.42 40,55 41.46 40.90 40,64 L7 0.51 0.54 0.52 0.5 0.53
Tasmania . . .. 2374 26.25 2535 2172 24.36 3937 40.74 40,25 39.97 40.03 0.60 0.64 0.63 0. 061
Australiald) . 27.04 1511 26.4¢ 25,41 25.91 41.80 41.22 41.51 40.09 40,79 0.65 .63 (X2} 0. 0.64

For footnotes see¢ next page.

SENOH GNY SDNINYYY ‘SALVY 39YM 40 SR3ANNE

16



AVERAGE EARNINGS AND HOURS—EMPLOYEES (OTHER THAN PART-TIME) WHOSE HOURS OF WORK WERE ENOWN(a)—
INDUSTRY GROUPS—STATES, OCTOBER, 1964(b)—continned.

Average Weekly Farnings ($) Average Weekly Hours Pald Fot Average Hourly Earnings (3}
Manufacturing Manufacturing Manufacluring
All Alf All
State Found- Nom | 1o | Found- Non- | In. | Found- Non- | .
é“g: face élustry ]__-'::g: fac+ &j“‘“w éﬁgi fac- Gt'l "m's;
ngi- . roups i roups - t rou
nwrﬁ‘m’ Cher | Towsd | suring @ | neeting. Other | Total | turing " | neerng, Other | Towal | turing ©
Vehicles, Yehicles, Vehiclas,
ele. etc. etc.
¢ ADULT FEMALES,
Mew Sculh Wales . * 3242 3515 331.35 * » 39,53 e | 39.19 * - 0.81 0.91 Q.85
Victoria . . - 3L .20 32,55 . . 1978 38.79 19.45 . . 0.80 0.88 0.8}
CQueensland hd * 29.51 31.58 30.94 * * 39.64 kil | 39.69 - d 0.74 0.80 078
South Ausiralia * - 30,54 1144 31.05 . * 40.34 9.7 40.00 * . 0.76 0.79 0.78
Western Australia » . 2887 | 3108 | 2048 * * 39.32 | 39.81 19.68 * . 07 0.78 0,77
Tasmania * . 2994 | 31| 30s8| » * 3880 | 3929 | o3| o . 077 | o8] 018
Australia(d) .. . 31.60 31.68 3146 3374 32.58 39.67 39.67 39.67 39.04 .40 .80 0.80 0.80 0.86 0.83
Junior FEMALES.
New South Wa . . 21.08 22,63 22.04 . . 39.41 39.03 3918 . * 0.53 0.58 0.56
Vietoria .. - d 21.21 O 21.69 . . 39.58 38.76 39.10 - - 0.54 0.57 0.55
Queensland . - . 17.26 19.85 19.09 . . 39.96 19,67 3NS5 . - 043 0.50 048
Souh Australia . . 19.03 20.59 20, . . 39.68 39.32 39.43 * . 048 0.52 .51
Western Australia - b 16,81 17.64 17.42 . . 9, 39.57 39.54 * - 0.43 0.45% 044
Tasmania e . . . 18,79 19.38 . . »BOT 39.91 39,69 - . 1% 0.47 0.49
Australiald) .. .. 2114 19.87 20.23 21.27 20.91 39,57 39.53 54 39.17 39.30 0.56 0.50 0.51 0.54 0.53
{a) Privaie 1 only, Exctud ial, execotive, professional and higher supervisory staff, whether or not their hours of work were known, and all other employces
whose hours of wotk were not known. For definitions and paniculars of coverage of Lhe survey, tic., see pages 86-87. (¥} Last pay-period in October, 1964, {c} Excludes
Rural industry, and Privaie domestic service, () Excludes Norihern Tersitory and Austealian Capiwal Ten*ilor%_
* Information not ilable b the fig are subjeet 1o pling variability too high for most practical uses,

Z6

SYNOH aNY SEOVM—T]] YILIYHD



(&) Male Employees.—OQOctober, 1963 and October, 1964.—The table below shows average weekly earnings, average weekly hours
paid for, and average hourly earnings for male employees for the last pay-periods in October, 1963, and October; 1964.
AVERAGE EARNINGS AND HOURS—EMPLOYEES (OTHER THAN PART-TIME) WHOSE HOURS OF WORK WERE ENOWN(a)—
INDUSTRY GRQUPS AND STATES.
MALE EMPLOYEES—OCTOBER, 1963 AND OCTOBER, 1964.(5)

Average Weekly Earnings ($) Avarage Weekly Hours Paid For ) Average Hourly Earnings ($)
Manufacturing Manufacturing ' Manufacturing

All All All

State Found- r‘f::nn';_ In- | Found- l.]:af:l" In- | Found- r:ac:::- Tn-
éngi fac- ct'iustry Eing, fac- C?ustry éng, fac- C?ustry
ngi- : TOUPS ngi= - toups ngi- : roups

neering, Other | Total | turing A neer:sng, Oiber | Total | turing © neeting, Other | Total | turing ()

Vehicles,] Vehicles, Yehicles,
ete. elg, etc.
ADULT MaLes—~OCTOBER, 1963.(5)
New South Wales .. .. 52.52 51.83 52.20 53.51 52.73 42.44 4227 42.36 41.71 4210 1,24 1.23 .23 1.28 1.25
Yictonia . .. .. 52.66 51,05 51.7% 51.56 5L.68 44,11 43,05 43.51 4]1.52 42.76 1.19 1.1% 1.19 1.24 L2
Queensland . .- .. 41.87 46.56 47.24 49.72 48.54 43.44 42.91 43.08 41.32 42,15 110 [.09 L% 1.20 115
South Australia .. .. 51,16 47.14 49.71 48.58 49,26 43.51 42,34 43.09 411t 42.69 1.18 1.11 1.15 1.E5 LIS
Western Auslralia .. . 45.30 44.13 4453 49,03 47.15 41.41 41.10 41,20 41.61 40.44 1.0% 1.07 108 1.18 1.14
Tasmania o .. . 54.66 46,63 49.52 48.20 48,94 41,96 41,29 41.53 41,24 41.41 1.30 1.13 1.1% 117 LIS
Auvstraliafd) .. .. 51.97 5612 S10 5154 | 51,23 | 4308 | 42,53 4279 | 462 | 4230 1.21 1.18 119 124 1.21
ADULT MaLes—Ocroner, 1964.0(5)

New South Wales - . 57.01 5536 56.27 57,38 56.72 43,92 42.76 43.39 4196 42.82 1.30 1.29 1.30 1.37 132
Yicloria . s . 56.59 5503 3574 S5.87 5579 44.03 43.13 43,54 41,84 42,9 1.29 1.28 1.28 1.34 1.30
Queensland . 50.71 51.44 51.21 534 5233 43,38 44.04 43.83 4237 43.09 1.17 117 117 1.26 1.21
South Australia N 55.49 51.06 54,05 297 53,57 44.26 42.4 431,63 42,47 43.20 1.25 1.21 £24 1.24 i.24
Western Ausiralia .. . 48.20 48. 14 48.16 51,12 49,85 42.64 42,64 42.64 4186 42.20 1.13 L3 1.13 1.22 1.18
Tasmania . N N 59.16 50,26 53.40 51.08 52.44 4299 41.92 4229 40,76 41.65 1.38 1.20 1.26 1.2% 1.26
Auvstralia(d) N .. 56.13 53,95 55.04 ££.40 55.18 43.91 4297 4344 4198 42.84 1.28 1.26 1.27 L2 1.29

For fooinotes see next page.

*SMNOY ONY SONINMVY ‘SALVY 30VA\ 40 SAIANNS

£6



INDUSTRY GROUPS AND STATES.

AVERAGE EARNINGS AND HOURS—EMPLOYEES (OTHER THAN PART-TIME) WHOSE HOI.? OF WORK WERE ENOWN(a)—
MALE EMPLOYEES—OCTORER, 1963 AND OCTOBER, 1964(6)—?0nn’mfed.

Average Weekly Earnings ($) Average Weskly Hours Paid For / Average Hourly Earnings (8§}
Manufacturing Manufacturing Manufacturing
Al All b oan
Siate Found- rl;Lc;.'"I;. In- | Found- nl::‘onlb'_ In- | Found- nl:L?'::- In-
ing, ac- dugtry ing, fac- dustry éng, fac- Gclustr;vs
neEe'}lsrll'g, Other | Toal turing Gr?;;ps nEeI:'ﬁl\.g, Other Total | turing Gr&t;ps nu':ﬁ.";’ Qther Towl | turing :I"{:::I.;P
Vehicles, Veluctes, Vehicles,
ete. ete, ete,
Junior Males—OCTOBIR, 1963.40)
Mew South Wales . N 24.85 24.82 24.84 24,22 24,55 40.97 40,62 40.81 39.92 40.40 Q.61 0.61 0.61 0.61 0.61
Victoria . . . 23.47 24,30 23.9% 23.38 23.67 41.84 41.06 41,39 39.68 490,56 0,56 0.59 0.58 0.59 0.58
Queensland .. . N 20.86 2115 23.19 2285 22.52 42.22 41.13 41.59 39.82 40.69 0.49 .56 0.5} 0.57 0.55
South Ausiralia . .. 22,38 2115 21.83 2108 22,50 41.88 41.65 41,78 40.66 41,18 0.53 0.51 0.52 0.57 0,35
Western Australia . ‘. 2007 20,15 0.2 21,14 20.71 39.80 39.67 39.72 40,92 40.42 0.50 0.51 0.51 0.52 Q.51
Tasmania .. AN 2342 23.24 23.30 22.23 22.66 40 40,06 40.34 40,09 4.19 0.57 0.58 0,58 0.5% 0.56
Australia(d) e .. 23,55 2372 23,64 23.33 21348 41.33 40.80 41.06 40,03 40.55 0.57 0.58 0.58 0.58 0.58
Jurnon Males—OCTobER, 1964.06)

New South Wales . 28.84 2717 2211 26.15 2.7 4074 41.55 41.65 39.89 40,81 0.69 0.6% 0.67 0.66 0.67
Yictora .. o . 2735 26.50 26.87 26.63 26,75 41,99 41.12 41.5¢ 40,05 40.77 0.65 0.64 .65 0.67 0.66
Queensland . . .. 24.10 23.45 23,712 24.93 24.37 42,37 40,52 41,29 40,55 40,91 0,57 0.58 0.57 .62 0.60
South Ausiralia N o 25.59 24.33 2509 24.51 24.79 42,27 41.59 42.00 39.86 40.90 0.61 .39 .60 0.61 0.61
Western Australia .. .. 20.50 2212 2143 21.40 21.42 40.55 41,16 40,90 40.64 4075 |° 0351 0.54 0.53 0.53 053
Tasmania . . N 23.74 26,25 25.3% 2332 24.36 39.37 40.74 40.25 997 40.08 0.60 0.64 063 0.59 0.51
Awvstralia(d) . . 2104 2517 26.41 15.41 15.91 41,80 41.22 41.51 40.09 40.79 0,65 0.63 0.64 .53 0.64

a} Private employees only, Exctudes managerial, executive, professtonal and ugher supervisory staff, whether or not their fours of work were known, and all other employees
whase hours of work were not known, For definitions and particulars of coverage of the surveys, elc., see pages 86-87, (b)Y Last pay-periods in Ociober. (¢} Excludes
Rural industry, and Private domestic service. (d} Excludes Northern Tervitory and Auvstralian Capual Territory,

¥6

*SUNO GNY SIOVM—|I] ¥ALAVED



(c) Female Employees—October, 1963 and October, 1964.—The fellowing table shows the average weekly earnings, average
weekly hours paid for, and average hourly earnings for the last pay-periods in October, 1963, and October, 1964, for female employees,
AVERAGE EARNINGS AND HOURS—EMPLOYEES (OTHER THAN PART-TIME) WHOSE HOURS OF WORK WERE ENOWN(z)—
INDUSTRY GROUPS—STATES.

FEMALE EMPLOYEES—QOCTOBER, 1963 AND OCTOBER, 1264.(b)

Average Weekly Eamings (5) Average Weekly Hoers Paid For Average Hourly Earnings ($)
Manufacturing Manufacturing Manufacturing
All All Al
State Found- Non- In- | Found- nl:Lorln.- In- | Found- “]:'Iaon':;_ In-
ing, “}:‘:" dustry ing, t‘acf dustrey ing, face dustry
ni":_lsr‘l'g Other | Total | tering G’&‘;"s nfe";.ﬁ;; Other | Total | wring G"&";ps nfe‘;‘i;;'g‘ her | Total | wring Grz:';ps
Vehcles, Vehicles, Vehicles,
ete, ete. etc.
ADULT FEMALES-~QOCTORFR. 1963.(h)
Mew Soumh Wales * e 30.44 3299 31.53 . * ».1n 38.58 3.0 . * 0.77 0.86 0.81
Yicloria o * e 29.35 s 30.25 * . 319.66 3893 39,40 . * 0.74 0.82 0.77
Queensland * - 27 29.86 26.27 . . 19.67 39.45 39.52 * * Tl 0,76 0.74
South Australia * - Fned 29,03 28.49 - . 40117 359.90 30.99 * * 2.69 08.73 o7t
Western Australia . . 27.55 30.26 29.55 - * 3903 39.74 30,558 . . L] | 0.76 0.75
Tasmania * . 29.08 29.05 29007 . . 19.12 39.25 39,19 - * 0.74 0.74 "4
Australia(d) . .. 29.80 29.59 29.64 31.68 30.54 3977 1944 39.52 3899 39.29 0.75 0.75 0.73 [ %3] 0.78
ADULT FEMALES—OCTODER, 1964.(4)
New South Wales . * 212 35.15 33.35 - - 39.53 8.7 3%.19 * . 0.81 091 0.85
Yictorta . . n 34.20 32.55 * * 39.78 33.79 39.45 - . .80 0.88 0.83
Oueensland . . . 29.51 31.58 10.94 - . 39.64 a8t 39.69 » - .74 0.80 0.78
South Australia . . 30.54 31.44 3105 * . 40.34 374 40.00 . . .76 0.79 0.78
Western Avstralia . . 28.87 3108 3648 - . 3.2 39.81 39.68 * * 0.73 0.78 0.77
Tasmania . . 2?.94 33 30158 * - 38.80 39,29 39.03 * . 077 0.80 0.78
Agstraliald) .. .. AL60 31.68 31.66 3174 3255 39.67 39.67 39.67 39.04 39.40 0.80 0.80 0.50 0.86 0.82

Feor fooinotes see next page.

SHNOH ANY SONINAVY ‘SaLvy TOVAL 40 SATAUNSG

¢6



AVERAGE EARNINGS AND HOURS—EMPLOYEES (OTHER THAN PART-TIME) WHOSE HOURS OF WORE WERE ENOWN(a)—
INDUSTRY GROUPS—STATES,

FEMALE EMPLOYEES—OCTOBER, 1963 AND OCTOBER, 1964(b)—continued.

Average Weekly Earnings ($) Average Weekly Hours Paid For Average Haorly Earnings {$)
Maaufacturiog Manufacturing Manufacturing
All All All
State Found- n];:r:‘ In- | Found- nl:L?'lt::- In- | Found- l':‘aonnl.l'- In-
ing, fac- cliiustry E?s! fac- C:lustry Ef"“' Fag- Gdustry
nEenr?rll.g, Other | Total | tunng ra-l.ips nmﬁ:-g. QOiber | Total | turing r?cl.;ps nc:ng;g, Oiker Total | turing r&lips
Vehicles, Vehicles, Vehucles,)
etc. ete, etc.
Juror FEMALES—OCTORER, 1963.(5)
New South Wales . he 19.58 21.21 20.59 . . 39.19 38.69 38.88 . . 0.50 0.55 0.53
Victaria . . . 18.89 20:04 19.55 . M 39.06 38.52 38,75 . * 0,48 0.52 0.50
Queenstand . b 16,46 18,49 17.86 . - 39.50 39.14 36.25 . . 0.42 0.47 Q.46
South Ausiralia . . 16.81 18.84 18.16 . . 39,53 39.24 3932 . * 0.4} 048 0.46
Wesiern Australia . * 16.42 17.42 1717 . . 0.04 39.84 39.89 . + 0.41 044 0.43
Tasmania b . 19.56 17.81 18.37 » . 38.62 39.33 39.10 . * 0.51 0.45 047
Australia(d) .. 20,31 18.26 18.61 19.82 19.37 39.64 .17 39.25 38.89 39.02 0.51 G¢.47 0.47 0.51 0.50
Junior, FemaLes—OCToRER, 196405
MNew South Wales - . 21.08 22,63 22.04 . . 941 39.03 39.18 * * 0.53 0.58 0.56
Victoria . . 21.21 2.04 21.69 - - 19.58 38.76 3910 - . 0.54 0.57 Q.55
Queensland - . §7.26 19.85 13.09 * . 1996 39.67 19.75 * - 0.4} a4.50 0.48
South Australia * . 12.03 20,59 20.09 - * 39,68 39.32 39.43 * * 0.48 0.52 0.51
Western Australia * . 16.83 17.64 17.42 - . 39 46 39.57 319,54 . * 0.43 0.45 0.
Tasmania . . 2097 | 1879 | 1938 + - 39071 3951 | 96 . . 033|047 ous
Australia(d) . . 214 19.87 20.28 21.27 20.91 39.57 3.5 39.54 3917 39.30 0.56 0.50 0.51 0.54 0.53
{a) Privale employees only, Excludes managerial, execulive, professional and hugher supervisory stafl. wheiher or not their hours of werk were known, and all ether employees
whoge hours of work were not known. For definitions and parucuolars of coverage of the surveys, etc., see pages 86 -87. (¥} Last pay-pericds in October. {c) Excludes
Rural industey, and Private domestic service, {d) Excludes Northern Territory and Australian Capital Territory.

* lnformation not available because the figures are subiect to sampling variability too high for most practical uses.

96

*CHNOK ANY $3OVAL-—'TI] HALIVHD



—'59/08271

(vil) Average Earnings and Hours, All Industry Groups—Siates—The following table shows average weekly earnings, average
weekly hours paid for, and average hourly earnings in the last pay-period in October in the years 1962, 1963 and 1964 for all industry
groups in each State. '

AVERAGE EARNINGS AND HOURS—EMPLOYEES (OTHER THAN PART-TIME) WHOSE HOURS OF WORK WERE KNOWN(a)}—
ALL INDUSTRY GROUPS(b)—STATES: OCTOBER, 1962, OCTOBER, 1963 AND OCTOBER, 1964.(c)

Average Weekly Earmings ($). Average Weekly Hours Paid For. Average Hourly Earnings (§).
Siate,
October, Qctober, Qctaber, October, QOctober, QOctober, October, QOctober, Octaber,
1962, 1963, 1964, 1962. 1963 1964, 1962. 1963, 1964,
ADULT MALES,
Mew South Wales . .. 51.00 5273 56,12 42.14 42.10 42.82 1.24 1.25 1.32
Viclotia . 49.70 51.68 55.79 42,38 42.76 4291 117 121 1.3
Quecnsland . . 46.16 48.54 52,13 42.06 42.15 43.09 1.10 115 1.21
South Ausiraha . . 47.04 49,26 53,57 42.26 42.69 43.20 1.11 LI5 1.24
Western Australia .. .. 47.70 47.15 49.85 41.74 41.44 42.20 114 114 © 118
Tasmama .. o . . 47.51 48.94 52.44 40.56 41.41 4£.65 1.7 1,13 1.26
Australia{d) . o 49.44 51,23 55.18 4213 42.30 42.84 1.17 1.21 1.29
Junicr MaLEs.
New South Wales .. . .. e 2417 24.55 2717 40.18 40.40 40.81 0.60 0.61 0.67
Viciona ‘- .. . . .. 2103 23.67 2675 40,27 40,56 40.77 0.57 058 Q.66
Queensland . . o . . 21.75 22.52 24.37 490.21 40.69 40.91 0.54 0.55 0.60
South Auseraha . . 2121 22,50 24.79 40,50 41.18 40,90 0.52 0.55 0.61
Western Ausiralia .. . 19,79 20.71 21.42 40.26 40.42 40.73 0.49 0.51 0.53
Tasmania .. . . . 22.64 22,66 24,36 39.80 30,19 40,08 0.57 0,56 .61
Avstraliald) o na 23.48 259 40.23 40.55 40,79 0.57 0.58 .64

For footnoles see next page.

“SUNOH ANY SONINUVE ‘SILVY BOVA, 40 Si3AdNg

i6



AVERAGE EARNINGS AND HOURS—EMPFPLOYEES (QTHER THAN PART-TIME) WHOSE HOURS OF WORK WERE ENOWN(e2)—
ALL INDUSTRY GROUFPS(5—STATES: OCTOBER, 1962, OCTOBER, 1963 AND OCTOBER, 1%64(c)—continued,

Average Weskly Earnings (5} Average Weekly Hours Paid For. Average Hourly Earnings (3).
State,
COctaber, QOctober, Orclober, October, Qcicber, October, October, Oriober, October,
1962, 1963. 1964, 1962, 1963, 1964, 1862, 1963. 1964,
ADULT FEMALES.
New South Wales . 30.81 31.53 33.35 32,89 39,08 3919 0.79 0.31 0.8%
Viciona . . . 29.66 0,25 3255 39.10 39.490 3945 0.76 037 .83
Queenstand . . . 28.5% 29.27 30.94 39.55 39.52 39.69 072 74 0.78
South Austratia e 28.58 28,49 .05 39.39 39.99 40.00 0.73 .71 0.78
Westeen Auseralia . . 23.55 29.55 30.48 39.39 39,55 .68 0.72 0,75 0.77
Tasmania . . . .. 28.68 29.07 30,58 39.54 39.19 39.03 0.73 0.74 0.78
Australia{d} .. . . .. 2995 3054 32.58 39.08 35.39 39.40 0.77 0.78 0.83
Junier FRMALES,

New South Wafes .. . . . 19.97 20.59 22.04 39.20 38.88 39.18 0.51 0.53 0.56
Vicioria . .. 1237 19.55 21.69 32,19 38.75 39.10 Q.50 0.50 0.55
Queenasland . I7.85 17.86 19.09 39.65 39.25 39.75 045 0,46 D.48
South Australia 18.02 18.16 20,00 39.19 a2 39.43 0.46 0.46 0.51
Western Ausiralia . . 16,91 1217 17.42 3943 39.89 39,54 0.43 0.43 0.44
Tasmama .- . - 17.84 18.37 19.38 39.42 3910 39.69 045 0.47 0.49
Australiald) .. . . 19.211 12.37 20.m 39.27 39.02 39.30 0.49 0.50 0.53

{®) Private employees only. Excludes managgrial, executive, professionsl and higher supervisory staff, whather or not their hours of work were known, and all other employees
whose hours of work were pot known.  For definrtions ard ponticulars of the coverage of the sorveys, ¢ic., »e# pages 86-87. (5 Excludes Rural indusiry, and Private domesuc
service, (¢) Last pay-periods in Oclober. (@} Excludes Marthern Tarritory and Australian Capital Tertiiory.

86

SYNOH ANV SIO¥A—]I[ ¥VILd¥YHD)



BasiC WAGES [N AUSTRALIA. 99

§ 5. Basic Wages in Australia. -

1, The Basic Wage.—The concept of a * basic™ or *living” wage is
common to rates of wage determined by industrial authorities in Auvstralia.
Initially the concept was interpreted as the * minimum " or * basic ' wage
necessary to maintain an average employee and his family in a reasonable
state of comfort. However, it is now generally accepted ** that the wage
should be fixed at the highest amount which the economy can sustain and that
the * dominant factor ® is the capacity of the community to carry the resultant
wage levels”,*

Under the Commonwealth Conciliation and Arbitration Act, the Com-
monwealth Conciliation and Arbitration Commission (prior to June, 1956, the
Commonwealth Court of Conciliation and Arbitration) may, for the purpose of
preventing or settling an industrial dispute extending beyond the limits of
any State, make an order or award altering the basic wage (that is to say, that
wage, or that part of a wage, which is just and reasonable, without regard to
any circumstance pertaining to the work upon which, or the industry in which,
the person is employed) or the principles upon which it is computed. ¥n
practice, the Commonwealth Conciliation and Arbitration Commission holds
general basic wage inquiries from time to time and its findings apply to industrial
awards within its jurisdiction,

In New South Wales and South Australia the State industrial authorities
adopt the relevant Commonwealth basic wage. In Victoria and Tasmania,
where Wages Boards operate, no provision is included in the industrial Acts
for the declaration of a basic wage, although Wages Boards generally adapt
Commonwealth basic wages. In Queensland and Western Australia the
determination of a basic wage is a function of the respective State Industrial
or Arbitration Courts, Details of basic wage determination in each State
are set out in para. 5 (page 135). (See alse Sections IX and X of the Appendix
for tables containing basic wage rates for adult males and adult females in
Commonwealth and State jurisdictions.}

In addition to the basic wage, * secondary ” wage payments, including
margins for skill, loadings and other special considerations peculiar to the
occupation or industry, are determined by these authorities. The basic wage
and the ** secondary ” wage, where prescribed, make up the * minimum * wage
for a particular occupation. The term minimuwm wage {as distinct from the
basic wage) is used currently to express the lowest rate payable for a particular
occupation or industry.

In § 1 of this chapter (pages 47-52) particulars are given of the current
Commonwealth and State industrial Acts and the industrial authorities
established by these Acts. The powers of these authorities include the determi-
nation and variation of basic wage rates.

2, The Commonwealth Basic Wage,.—(i) Early Judgments. The principle
ol a living or basic wage was propounded as far back as 1890 by Sir Samuel
Griffith, Premier of Queensland, but it was not until the year 1907 that a wage,
as such, was declared by a Court in Australia. The declaration was made by
way of an order in terms of section 2 {d) of the Excise Tariff 1906 in the matter
of an apptication by H. V. McKay that the remuneration of labour employed by
him at the Sunshine Harvester Works, Victoria, was * fair and reasonable ™.

* Comimamweulth Arbitratton Repores, Yol. T p. 494,



1K) CHAPTER {JL--WasEs anD Hours.

Mr. Justice Higgins, President of the Commonwealth Court of Conciliation
and Arbitration, discussed at length the meaning of * fair and reasonable ™,
and defined the standard of a * fair and reasonable” minimum wage for
uanskilled labourers as that appropriate to ** the normal needs of the average
employee, regarded as a human being living in a civilized comrunicy **,*
The rate declared by the President in his judgment (known as the ** Harvester
Judgment ) was 7s. (70c) a day or £2 2s. {$4.20) a week for Melbourne, the
amount considered reasonable for “ a family of about five ¥,  (For information
then available on the average number of dependent children per family, see
Labour Report No. 41, fooinote, page 73.)

The ** Harvester ** standard was adopted by the Commonwealth Court of
Conciliation and Arbitration for incorporation in its awards, and practically
the same rates continued until the year 1913, when the Court took cognizance
of the retail price index numbers, covering food and groceries and rent of ail
houses (** A" Series) for the 30 more: mportant towns of Australia, which
had been published by the Commonwealth Statistician for the first time in
the preceding year. The basic wage rates for towns were thereafter varied in
accordance with the respective retail price index numbers. Court practice was
to equate the retail price index number 875 for Melbourne for the year 1907 to
the * Harvester * rate of 42s. ($4.20) a week (or the base of the index [1,000]
to 48s. [$4.80] a week). At intervals thereafter, as awards came before it for
review, the Court usually revised the basic wage rate of the award in proportion
to variations in the retail price index. In some couniry towns certain
** lpadings ** were added by the Court to wage rates so derived to offsct the
effect of lower housing standards, and consequently lower rents, on the index
numbers for these towns,

During the period of its operation, the adequacy of the * Harvester ™
standard was the subject of much discussion, the author of the judgment
himself urging on several occasions the need for its review., During the period
of rapidly rising prices towards the end of the 1914-18 War, strong criticism
developed that this system did not adequately maintain the “ Harvester™
equivalents. A Royal Commission was appointed in 1919 to inquire what
it would actually cost a man, wife and three children under fourteen years
of age to live in a reasonable standard of comfort, and how the basic wage
might be automatically adjusted to maintain purchasing power., The Com-
mission’s Reports were presented in November, 1920 and April, 1921. An
application by the unions to have the amounts arrived at by the inquiry
declared as basic wage rates was not accepted by the Court because they were
considerably in advance of existing rates and grave doubts were expressed by
members of the Court as to the ability of industry to pay such rates. Further
details of the recommendations of the Commission were published in Labour
Report No. 41, page 102, '

The system of making auwtomatic quarterly adjustments to the basic wage
in direct ratio to variations in the retail price index (** A ™ Series) was intro-
duced in 1921. The practice then adopted was to calculate the adjustments
to the basic wapge quarterly on the index number for the preceding quarter.

* Commanwealth Arbitration Reports, Val 2, p. 3



Bastc Waoes IN AUSTRALIA. 108

Previously adjustments had been made sporadically in relation to retail price
indexes for the previous calendar year or the year ended with the preceding
quarter. The new method would have resulted in a basic wage lower than that
to which employees would have been entitled had the previous practice been
continued, and in 1922* the Court added to the basic wage a general loading of
3s. (30c) (known as the * Powers 35.”), “asum . . . which did, to the
extent of 3s. [30c] per week, relieve the employees from the detrimental effect so
far as they were concerned of the change which .the Court was then making
in its method of fixing the basic wage.”"t This loading continued until 1934,
The practice adopied by the Commonwealth Court in 1921 of making automatic
quarterly adjustments continued until the Court’s judgment of 12th September,
1953. (See page 104.)

For a description of the several series of retail price indexes referred to in
these paragraphs see pages 5-6.

(ii} Basic Wage Inquiries, 1930-31, 1932, 1933. No change was made in
the method of fixation and adjustment of the basic wage until the onset of the
depression, which began to be felt severely during 1930. Applications were
then made to the Court for some greater measure of reduction of wages than
that which resulted from the automatic adjustments due to falling retail prices.
The Court held a general inquiry, and, while declining to make any change in
the existing method of calculating the basic wage, reduced all wage rates under
its jurisdiction by 10 per cent, from Ist February, 1931.1 In June, 1932, the
Court refused applications by employee organizations for the cancellation of
the 10 per cent, reduction in wage rates.§ In May, 1933, the Court again
refused to cancel the 10 per cent, reduction in wage rates, but decided that the
existing method of adjustment of the basic wage in accordance with the “* A ™
Series retail price index number had resvited in some instances in a reduction of
more than 10 per cent. In order to rectily this the Court adopted the “ D *
Series of retail price index numbers for future quarterly adjustments of the
basic wage.ll For further particulars see Labour Report No. 22, pages 45-48
and Labour Report No. 23, pages 45-46.

(iii) Basic Wage Inguiry, 1934. The * Harvester” standard, adjusted
to retail price variations, continued to be the theoretical basis of the basic
wage of the Commonwealth Court until the Court’s judgment, delivered on
17th April, 1934, declared new basic wage rates to operate from lIst May,
1934, The new rates were declared on the basis of the respective *“ C** Series
retail price index numbers for the various cities for the December quarter,
1933, and ranged from 61s. ($6.10) for Brisbane to 67s. {($6.70) for Sydney and
Hobart, the average wage for the six capital cities being 65s. ($6.50).

The 10 per cent. special reduction in wages referred to above ceased to
operate upon the introduction of the new rates, and the automatic quarterly
adjustment of the basic wage in accordance with variations in retail price index
numbers was transferred from the “ A " and the “ D™ Series to the “C*
Series Retail Price Index. (For a description of the * A *, “C” and “ D"
Series see page 5.) The base of the index (1,000) was taken by the Court as
equal to 8ls. ($8.10) 2 week, The new basic wage for the six capital cities
was the same as that previously paid under the * A * Series, without the
“ Powers 3s.,” and without the 10 per cent. reduction, For further particulars
of the judgment in this inquiry see Labour Report No. 26, page 76.

* Commonwealth Arbiiration Re rls. Vol. 16, t 1bid,, p. 841, $ 30 CAR,p 2.
§ 31 C.A.R., p. 305. Il 32 C.4.R., p. 50. EJ3CAR.p 144,



102 Cuarres I1).—--Waces AND HoURs.

(iv) Basic Wage Inquiry, 1937. In May and June, 1937, the Commonwealth
Court heard an application by the combined unions for an increase in the basic
wage. The unions asked that the equivalent of the base (1,000} of the *“ C”
Series index be increased from 81s. ($8.10) to 93s. ($9.30), which on index
numbers then current would have represented an average increase of about 10s.
($1) a week. The chief features of the judgment, delivered on 23rd June,* were:
(@) Amounts were added to the basic wage not as an integral, and thereforc
adiustable, part of that wage, but as ** loadings " additional to the rates payable
under the 1934 judgment. The wage assessed on the 19234 basis was designated
in the new judgment as the * needs * portion of the total resultant basic wage.
These loadings, referred to as * Prosperity  loadings, were 6s. (60c) for Sydney,
Melbourne and Brisbane; 4s. (40¢) for Adelaide, Perth and Hobart; and 5s.
(50c) for the six capitals basic wage. ‘* Prosperity * loadings for the basic wage
for provincial towns in each State, for combinations of towns and combinations
of capital cities, and for railway, maritime and pastoral workers were also
provided for in the judgment. (b) The minimum adjustment of the basic wage
was fixed at 1s. (10¢) a week instead of 2s. (20¢).  {(¢) The basis of the adjustment
of the * needs » portion of the wage in accordance with the variations shown by
retail price index numbers was transferred from the ** C** Series to a special
* Court * Series based upon the * C ™ Series. (See page 6.} (d} Rates for
females and junior males were left for adjustment by individual judges when
dealing with specific awards.

The main parts of the judgment were reprinted in Labour Report No. 28,
pages 77-87,

(v} Judgment, December, 1939, The Commonwealth Court on 19th
December, [939, heard an application by trade vnions for an alteration in
the date of adjustment of the basic wage in accordance with the variations
in the * Court ™ Series of index numbers. On the same day, the Court directed
that such adjustments be made operative from the beginning of the first pay-
period to commence in February, May, August or November, one month
earlier than the then current practice.t

(vi} Basic Wage Inguiry, 1940. On 5th August, 1940, the Full Court
commenced the hearing of an application by the combined unions for an
increase in the existing basic wage by raising the value of 1,000 (the base of the
“ ' Series index upon which the “ Court ** Series was based) from 81s. (§8.10)
to 100s. ($10.00) a week, and the incorporation of the existing ** Prosperity *'
loadings in the new rate. In its judgment of 7th February, 19414 the Court
unanimously refused to grant any increase, and decided that the application
should not be dismissed but stood over for further consideration after 30th June,
1941. The application was refused mainly because of the uncertainty of the
economic outlook.

Concerning the concept of a basic wage providing for the needs of a specific
family unit, Chief Judge Beeby in his judgment stated:—* The Court has
always conoceded that the * needs * of an average family should be kept in mind
in fixing a basic wage., But it has never, as the result of its own inguiry,
specifically declared what is an average family, or what is the cost of a regimen
of food, clothing, shelter and miscellaneous items necessary to maintain it in
frugal comfort, or that a basic wage should give effect to any such finding.
In the end economic possibilities have always been the determining factor, . .
what should be sought is the independent ascertainment and prescription of the
highest basic wage that can bc sustained by the total of industry in all its

primary, secondary and ancillary forms. ., . ., More than ever before
wage fixation is controlled by the economic outlook.”
‘; Commonwealth Arbiuration Reports, Vol. 37, p. 583. t 41 C.A.R., p. 520, t 44 CAK.

p 4



BASIC WAGES N AUSTRALEA. 103

The Chief Judge suggested that the basic wage should be graded according
10 family responsibilities and that, notwithstanding the increase in aggregate
wages, a reapportionment of national income to those with more than one
dependent child would be of advantage to the Commonwealth. The relief
afforded to those who needed it would more than offset the inflationary tendency
of provision for a comprehensive scheme of child endowment. 1If a scheme of
this nature were established, future fixations of the basic wage would be greatly
simplified. (The Commonwealth Child Endowment Act came into operation
on Ist July, 1941. See § 10, Child Endowment in Awustralia).

(vii) * Interim ™ Basic Wage Inguiry, 1946, The Court, on 25th November,
1946, commenced the hearing of this case as the result of (a) an application
made on 30th October, 1946 (during the course of the Standard Hours Case)
by the Attorney-General of the Commonwealth for the restoration to the
Full Court List of certain adjourncd 1940 basic wage applications (see (vi)
above); (8) a number of fresh cases which had come to the Court since 1941;
and {¢) an application by the Australian Council of Trade Unions on behall
of trade unions for an * interim ™ basic wage declaration.

In its judgment of 13th December, 1946,* the Court granted an increase of
75. (70¢) in the adjustable portion of the six capital cities basic wage, to operate
from the beginning of the first pay-period commencing in the month of
December, 1946, except in the case of casual and maritime workers, for whom
the increases operated from Ist December.

For the purpose of automatic quarterly adjustments a new * Court*
Series of index numbers designated * Court Index (Second Series) ** was created
by increasing the base index number (1923-27) from 81.0 to 87.0. The
" Court ™ Series index number calculated on this base for the September
quarter, 1946 effected an increase in the basic wage for the weighted average
of the six capital cities from 93s. ($9.30) to 100s. ($1C.00). A similar increase in
the basic wage resulted for each capital city except Hobart, where the amount
was 6s. (60c). All ** loadings  on the basic wage were retained at their existing
amounts unless otherwise ordered by the Court.

The wage rates for adult females and juveniles were to be increased pro-
portionately to the increase granted to adult males, the amount of the increase
being determined by the provisions in each award, For further particulars of
the judgment see Labour Report No. 38, page 79.

(viii) Basic Wage Inquiry, 1949-50. This finalized the case begun in 1940
and continued in 1946 (see above). In 1946, during the hearing of the
Standard Hours Inquiry and following the restoration to the Full Court List
of applications for an increased basic wage, the Chiel Judge ruled that the
claim for an increase in the basic wage should be heard concurrently with the
" 40-hour week » claims then before the Court. The unions, however,
nbjected to this course being followed, and, on appeal to the High Court, that
Court in March, 1947, gave a decision which resulted in the Arbitration Court
proceeding with the * Hours™ Case to its conclusion,

The Basic Wage Inquiry, 1949-50, finally opened in February, 1949, and
the general hearing of the unions® claims was commenced on 17th May, 1949,
Separate judgments were delivered on 12th October, 1950;1 in the judgments,
which were in the nature of general declarations, a majority of the Court
(Foster and Dunphy JJ.) was of the opinion that the basic wage for adult males
should be increased by £1 (§2) a week, and that for adult females should be 75
per cent. of the adult male rate. Kelly C.J., dissenting, considered that no
increase in either the male or the female wage was justified.

* Commonwealiy Arbitrailon Reporis, Vol 57, p. 603, + 68 C.A.R. p. 698,




104 CBAPTER [IL-—WAGES AND HoURS.

The Court, on 24th October and 17th and 23rd November, 1950, made
further declarations concerning the * Prosperity * and other loadings. The
** Prosperity » loading of 1937 (see page 102}, which was being paid at rates of
between 3s. (30c¢) and 6s. (60¢) a week according to localities, was standardized
at a uniform rate of 5s. (50¢) a week for all localities and was declared to be an
adjustable part of the basic wage, the * War ™ loadings were declared to be not
part of the basic wage, and any other loading declared to be part of the basic
wage ceased to be paid as a separate entity.

The new rates operated from the beginning of the first pay-period in
December, 1950, in all cases being the rate based on the ** Court " Index (Second
Series) for the September quarter, 1950 plus a flat-rate addition of £1 ($2),
together with the standardized * Prosperity " loading of 5s. (50c). The
-declaration provided that the whole of the basic wage would be subject to auto-
matic quarterly adjustments as from the beginning of the first pay-period
commencing in February, 1951, on the basis of the index numbers for the
December quarter, 1950. For this purpose the new rate of £8 2s. ($16.20) was
equated to the ** C Series retail price index number 1572 for the six capital
cities (weighted average) for the September quarter, 1950. From this equation
was derived a new * Court ** Index (Third Series) with 103.0 equated to 1,000
in the “ C * Series Index.

Further particulars of the judgment may be found in Labour Report No, 39,
page 81.

(ix) Basic Wage and Standard Hours Inquiry, 1952-53, On 5th August,
1652, the Commonwealth Court of Conciliastion and Arbitration began hearing
claims by the Metal Trades Employers® Association and other employers’
organizations that {a) the basic wage for aduit males be reduced; (4) the basic
wage for adult females be reduced; (¢) the standard hours of work be increased;
{d} the system of adjusting the basic wages in accordance with variations
occurring in retail price index numbers be abandoned; and by the Metal Trades
Federation, an association of employees’ organizations, that the basic wage
for adult males be increased. This would also have resulted in increasing the
amount of the basic wage for adult females, though not the proportion it bore
to the basic wage for adult males.

A number of governments, organizations and other bodies obtained leave
to intervene and in this role the Australian Council of Trade Unions supported
the claims of the Metal Trades Federation.

The decision of the Court, announced on 12th September, 1953,* was as
follows—the employers® application for reduction of the basic wages for adult
males and females and for an increase of the standard hours of work were
refused; the employers’ applications for omission or deletion of clauses
or sub-clauses providing for the adjustment of basic wages were granted;
the unions’ applications for increases of basic wages were refused.

The Court in the course of its judgment said that nothing had been put before
it during the inquiry in support of a departure from its well-established
principle that the basic wage should be the highest that the capacity of the
community as a whole could sustain. If the Court was at any time asked to
fix a basic wage on a true needs basis, the question of whether such a method
was correct in principle and all questions as to the size of the family unit
remained open.

* Commonwealth Arbiiration Reperts, Yol. 77, p. 4TT.



BasiC WAGES IN AUSTRALIA. 105

In order to remove certain misconceptions about its function, the Court
stated that it was neither a social nor an economic legislature, and that its
function under section 25 of the Act was to prevent or settle specific
industrial disputes. However, these must be settled upon terms which seem
just to the Court, having regard to conditions which exist at the time of its
decision.

The Court intimated that time would be saved in future inquiries if the
parties to the disputes, in discussing the principle of the * capacity to pay ™,
directed their attention to the broader aspects of the economy, as indicated
by a study of employment, investment, production and productivity, oversea
trade, oversea balances, the competitive position of secondary industry and
retail trade.

For further particulars of the judgment see Labour Report No. 46, page 64,

(x) Basic Wage Inquiry, 1956, On 14th February, 1956, the Commonwealth
Court of Conciliation and Arbitration commenced hearing an application for
alteration of the basic wage in the following respects—namely, for an increase
in the basic wage to the amount it would have reached if automatic quarterly
adjustments deleted by the Court in September, 1953, had remained in force;
an increase of a further £1 ($2) in the basic wage; the re-introduction of auto-
matic quarterly adjustments; and the abolition of what was known as the 3s.
(30c) country differential. This application was regarded as a general application
for variation of the basic wage in all awards of the Commonwealth Court of
Congciliation and Arbitration.

All the claims made by the unions were opposed by the respondent employers.
The Commonwealth Government appeared not as a party to the dispute, but
in the public interest, and supplied much Factual and statistical material in a
review of the economy from 1953, However, the Commonwealth opposed the
re-introduction of automatic adjustments, The States of New South Wales,
Queensland, Western Australia and Tasmania supported the unions’ claims for
the re-establishment of the system of automatic adjustments and the raising
of the basic wage to the levels indicated by current ** C** Series index numbers,
but the State of South Australia opposed these claims. The State of Victoria
neither supported nor opposed the unions’ claims,

The judgment was delivered on 26th May, 1956.* The Court rejected each
claim made by the unions but decided to increase the adult male basic wage
by 10s. ($1) a weeck, payable from the beginning of the first pay-period in June.
As a result of this decision, the basic wage for adult females was increased by
7s. 6d. (75¢) a week with proportionate increases for juniors of both sexes and
for apprentices.

For further details see Labour Report No. 46, page 67.

(xi) Basic Wage Inquiry, 1956=-57. On 13th November, 1956, the Common-
wealth Conciliation and Arbitration Commission in Presidential Session
commenced to hear claims for alteration of the basic wage prescribed in the
Metal Trades Award, as follows—for the increase of the basic wage to the
amount it would have reached if there had remained in the award provisions
for automatic quarterly adjustments, and for the re-insertion in the award of
the provisions for automatic quarterly adjustments.t In accordance with past
practice this application was treated by the Commission as a general application
for alteration of the basic wage in all Federal awards.

* G {th Arbitration Reports, ¥ol. 84, p. 158. t. 87 C.AR, p. 43%..




106 CHAPTER TIL—WAGES AND Hours.

The unions’ claims were opposed by the respondent employers. The
Australian Council of Salaried and Professional Associations intervened in
support of the applicant unions, Victoria and South Australia were the only
States to appear before the Commission and the Commonwealth Government
intervened in the public interest, Victoria neither supported nor opposed the
application by the unions. South Australia opposed the unions’ claims and
suggested that, if an increase in the basic wage were granted, the Commission
should decide on the increase to be added to the six capitals basic wage and
then apportion that increase amongst the six capital citics on a basis accurately
reflecting the differences in their cost of living. The Commonwealth opposed
the restoration of the automatic adjustment system, whatever index was used
for this purpose.

Judgment was delivéred on 29th April, 1957.* The Commission, having
considered all aspects of the state of the economy, decided that the basic wages
in Federal awards should be increased and that the increase to the six capital
cities basic wage should be 10s. ($1) a week for adult males, to come into effect
from the first pay-pericd to commence on or after 15th May, 1957. The
Commission also decided that this increase would be uniform for all basic
wage rates. The basic wage for adult females was increased by 7s. 6d. (75¢) with
proportionate increases for juniors of both sexes and for apprentices, The
claim for restoration of automatic quarterly adjustments was refused, The
Commission advised that it approved an annual review of the basic wage and
would be available for this purpose in February, 1958. However, although
favouring an annual review of the basic wage, the Commission considered that
“ it would not be proper for it nor would it wish to curtail the existing right of
disputants to make an application at whatever time they think it necessary to
doso ™.t

A more detailed summary of the judgment may be found in Labour Report
No. 46, page 68.

(xii) Basic Wage inquiry, 1958, On 18th February, 1958, the Conciliation
and Arbitration Commission in Presidential Session commenced hearing
an application by respondent unions for variation of the Metal Trades Award
by increasing the amounts of basic wage prescribed therein to the figure each
would have reached had the quarterly adjustment system based on the “C ™
Series retail price index numbers been retained, plus an addition of 10s. (§1), and
by making provision for future adjustment of each of the new amounts at
quarterly intervals by the application thereto of the same index numbers.}

The claims for the restoration of quarterly adjustm2nts and for basic wage
increases were opposed by private employers and by the State of South Australia,
which also contended that, as the cost of living wasmuchlower in Adelaide thanin
Melbourne and Sydney, greater disparities in basic wage rates than then existed
should be determined if, against its submission, any general increase in the basic
wage were decided upon. Tasmania, the only other State represented. made
no submissions. The Commonwealth Government intervened in the public
‘interest and leave to intervene was granted to the Professional Officers’ Asso-
ciation of the Commonwealth Public Service, three other organizations of
medical and scientific workers employed in the Commonwealth Public Service
and the Austratian Council of Salaried and Professional Associations.

*C alth Arbltration Reports, Vol, 87, p. 439, 1 Ibid., p. 459. } B9 C.AR., p. 287.




BAstC WAGES IN AUSTRALIA. 107

The decisions of the Commission, delivered with its judgment on 12th May,
1958,* were as follows—the claim for restoration of automatic quarterly ad-
justments and the claim of the South Australian Government for special
treatment were refused; and the basic wages of adult male employees covered
by Federal awards were increased by a uniform amount of 5s. (50¢) a week, to
operate from the beginning of the first pay-period commencing on or after 21st
May, 1958. The Commission indicated that the issues involved in inter-city
differential wage rates were complex and could not be decided after a brief
hearing.

The basic wage for adult females was increased to 75 per cent. of the new
basic wage for adult males with proportionate increases for juniors and
apprentices of both sexes.

For a more detailed summary of the judgment see Labour Report No. 49,
pages 91-93.

(xiit) Basic Wage Inquiry, 1959. On 24th February, 1959, the Conciliation
and Arbitration Commission, constituted in Presidential Session by Kirby C.J.,
Foster and Gallagher JJ., commenced hearing an application by respondent
unions for variation of the Metal Trades Award by increasing the amounts of
basic wage prescribed therein for respective cities, towns and localities to the
figure each would have reached had the quarterly adjustment system based on
the ** C™ Series retail price index numbers been retained, plus an addition
of 10s. ($1) to each basic wage and by making provision for future adjustment of
each of the new amounts at quarterly intervals by the application thereto
of the same index numbers.

A large number of applications for similar variation of other awards were
ordered to be treated as involved in the inquiry and as such to be decided upon
the evidence, material and submissions made from the beginning of the hearing.

The application of the unions was opposed by private employers generally,
and by the State of South Australia and two of its instrumentalities, Tasmania
was the only other State represented and it appeared in support of the
application of the unions in regard to the increase of the basic wage to the
amount it would have reached had the adijustment system been retained and the
restoration of that system. The Commonwealth Government intervened and
submitted that the application for restoration of the automatic adjustiment
system should be refused. The Commonwealth again supplied, for the benefit
of the Commission and the parties, economic and statistical information and
material and, in addition, without making a particular submission as to whether
there should be an increase or its amount, made a general submission on the
state of the national economy. The Australian Council of Salaried and
Professional Associations was granted leave to intervene, and submissions were
also presented on behalf of fixed income earners and pensioners generally.

The Graziers” Association of New South Wales and other organizations
of employers in the pastoral industry asked the Commission io reduce the basic
wage in the Pastoral Award, 1956, by £1 5s. (§2.50), being the aggregate amount
of the increases granted by the Court in 1956 and the Commission in 1957 and
1958. The Commission decided to join these applications in the main hearing as
a matter of procedure only and without deciding affirmatively that the Com-
mission as constituted for that hearing had power to grant them in whole or in
part. On 5th May, 1959, at the conclusion of submissions in support of these
applications and without calling upon the Australian Workers Union in reply, the
Commnission stated that it would reject the applications for reduction of the basic

* Conirmonwealth Arbirrarion Reports, Vol. B9, p. 285,



108 CHAPTER [[L«=WaGES AND HoOUES

-wage in the Pastoral Award and again indicated that the question of jurisdiction
‘as 1o whether the Commission had the power to decide a different basic wage
remained * undecided and open *. -

On 5th June, 1959, the three Judges delivered separate judgments.* On the
question of whether the system of automatic quarterly adjustments should be
restored the members of the Commission were divided in opinion and therefore
the question was decided in accordance with the decision of the majority,
(Kirby C.J. and GallagherJ.) that the system not be restored. Foster J. disscnied.

The members of the Commission were unanimous in the opinion that there
should be anincrease in the basic wage, but as to the amount of the increase they
were divided in opinion. The President, Kirby C.J., was of opinion that the
increase should be 153, ($1.50) a week, payable as from the beginning of the first
pay-period commencing on or after 11th June, 1959. Foster J. was of opinion
that the increase should be 20s. (§2) a week, payable as to 10s ($1) as from the
first pay-pericd in July, 1959, and as to the balance by increases of 2s. 6d. (25¢)
for four quarters commencing 1st January, 1960. Gallagher J. was of opinion
that the increase should be 10s. (1) a week, payable as from the date chosen by
the President. Foster J., while holding his opinion, decided to concur in the
decision proposed by the President in order that the Commission might reach
an effective decision.

A summary of the separate reasons for judgment will be found in Labour
Report No. 49, pages 94-96.

(xiv) Basic Wage Inquiry, 1960, On 16th February, 1960, the Conciliation
and Arbitration Commission, constituted in Presidential Session by Kirby C.J.
(President), Ashburner and Moore J.J. (Deputy Presidents), commenced hearing
an application by respondent unions for the restoration to the Metal Trades
Award of quarterly adjusiments to the basic wage and for an increase in the
amount of the basic wage. On the six capital cities rate the amount of the
increase sought was 22s. ($2.20) a week. This amount was composed of two
parts—firstly, an addition of 5s. (50¢) a week to restore to the basic wage the
same real value as it had in 1953 and, secondly, a further amount of 17s. ($1.70)
representing the unions’ minimum estimate of the increase in productivity which
had occurred in the period since the automatic adjustment system was abolished.

The Commonwealth Government intervened in the public interest and all
States except New South Wales were represented,  The Commonwealth Govern-
ment again presented a detailed analysis of the economic situation of Australia,
together with comments on fiscal and budgetary policy. It also announced its
opposition to the unions’ application both for restoration of automatic quarterly
adjustments and for an increase in the basic wage.

The State of South Australia presented material to the Commission to show
the effect which wage increases would have on iis finances and opposed the
unions’ application. Victoria, Queensland and Western Australia presented
information to show how the finances of those States would be affected by wage
increases, but neither supported nor opposed the claims of the applicants.
Tasmania indicated that it supported the application for restoration of quarterly
adjustments but made no submissions in support of its attitude,

* C Ith Arbitration Reporis, Yol. 91, p. 681,



BASIC WAGES IN AUSTRALLA. 109

In its judgment, delivered on 12th April, 1960,* the Commission refused the
unions’ application. A summary of the judgment was given in Labour Report
No. 49, pages 97-101.

(xv} Differential Basic Wage Inquiries, 1960. On 9th Auvgust, 1960, the
‘Commonwezlth Conciliation and Arbitration Commission, constituted by
Kirby C.J. (President), Ashburner and Moore JJ. (Deputy Presidents)
commenced hearing the ficst of three applications to vary awards in respect of
differential basic wages.

This was made by the Federated Engine Drivers and Firemen's Association,
te eliminate from the Engine Drivers and Firemen's (General) Award, 1955,
those differentials making the basic wage for country areas less than the metro-
politan basic wage in New South Wales, Victoria and South Australia, and to
alter a number of basic wages in Tasmania,

The other two, by the Metal Industries Association of South Australia and
members of the South Australian Chamber of Manufactures Incorporated
and the South Australian Employers’ Federation, sought to vary the Metal
Trades Award, by providing, firstly, that upon any variation increasing the
basic wage prescribed in the award for Sydney, the increase in the basic wage for
Adelaide should be 25 per cent. less than the increase in that for Sydney until the
ratio of the Adelaide to the Sydney rate was reduced to 90 per cent.; and
secondly, that any increase in the basic wage for areas of South Australia other
than Adelaide, Whyalla and Iron Knob should in the future be 25 per cent. less
than the increase for Adelaide, until the ** country differential * was increased
to 12s. ($1.20).

The three cases were treated as matters of general application.

It became apparent to the Commission during the first case that it could not
in fairness to all pariies give a decision until all three cases had been heard.
Tt therefore refrained from giving a decision in the first case until the conclusion
of the other two, which were heard together.

In the judgment delivered on 14th December, 1960,} the Commission
granted the unions’ application for elimination of the 3s. (30c) country differential,
and dismissed the two applications by the employers.

Joint reasons for these decisions were given on 1st March, 1961. A summary
was given in Labour Report No, 49, pages 101-104.

(xvi) Basic Wage and Siandard Hours Inquiry, 1961, On 14th Februvary,
1961, the Commonwealth Conciliation and Arbitration Commission, constituted
by Kirby C.J. (President), Ashburner and Moore JJ. (Deputy Presidents),
commenced hearing applications by employers and unions for variation of
the Metal Trades Award. In the first application the employvers sought to
increase the number of ordinary working hours per week from 40 to 42, with
a concomitant increase in weekly wages by an amount equivalent to two hours
pay at ordinary rates, and to effect certain other consequential variations. In
the second the unions applied for an increase in the basic wage on a six capital
ci.ies basis by the amount of 49s. ($4.90) (which was amended during the hearing
to 52s. ($5.20) and for the re-introduction of automatic quarterly adjustments
based on the * C " Series Retail Price Index. The amount claimed represented
27s. ($2.70) (amended to 30s.~-$3) for cost of living increases since 1953 and
22s.($2.20) to reflect increases in productivity since that time, The applications
were heard together.

b Commonwealth Arbiration Reports, Vol. 94, p, 114, f 96 C.4.R.p 573,



1o Chuarmer 111.—Waqes anp Houas,

All States except New South Wales were represented at the hearing. South
Australia made no submissions and called no evidence. Tasmania indicated
its support for the unions’ application for the restoration of automatic adjust-
ments, plus an adjustment of the basic wage to the level indicated by the
movement in the * C” Series Index, but presented no material, Victoria,
Queenstand and Western Australia neither supported nor opposed the appli-
cation of the unions, but all presented some statistical information. Although
the Commonwealth Government followed its usual practice of supplying, for
the benefit of the Commission and the parties, certain economic and statistical
material, it expressed no attitude other than its opposition to the re-introduction
of quarterly adjustments.

In its judgment, delivered on 4th July, 1961,* the Commission made the
following decisions.

1. The employers’ claim for an increase in the standard hours of work
from forty to forty-two with a concomitant increase in the weekly
wage equivalent to two hours’ pay at ordinary rates is refused.

2, The unions’ claim for restoration of automatic quarterly adjustments
is refused.

3. The basic wages of adult male employees covered by federal awards
will be increased by a uniform amount of 12s. [§1.20] per week.

4. The new rates will come into effect from the beginning of the first
pay-period commencing on or after 7th July instant subject to
special cases.

5. For the specific reasons set out in the judgment we consider that in
February next the only issue in regard to the basic wage should
be why the money wages fixed as a result of our decision should
not be adjusted in accordance with any change in the Consumer
Price Index and for the purpose of deciding that issuc the Order
giving effect to the decisions hereby announced will also provide
for the adjournment of the application of the unions for increase
of the basic wages under the Metal Trades Award to Tuesday,
20th February, 1962, in Melbourne, when such submissions
thereon as are desired to be made will be heard.

6. The decision regarding increases in basic wages is applicable to all
the applications which have been ordered by the Commission to
be joined for hearing and decision with the original application
and those joined applications are stood over to a date after
20th February, 1962, to be fixed by the Commission.”}

The Unions” Claims. In dealing with the unions’ claims the Commission
first discussed its own role and that of the Commonwealth and States.

In view of certain propositions put forward which seemed to be founded
on the assumption that it had jurisdiction to deal with economic matters at
large, the Commission once again set out the role and function of a federal
arbitral tribunal in cases such as this. After citing what had been said in
earlier judgments the Commission further stated:— We are not national
economic policy makers or planners. We are confined to the legislation
under which we act, and, In particular, in basic wage cases we have the function
of deciding only what is a just and reasonable basic wage. This does not mean,
of course, that we have not to consider seriously the probable effects of our
decision on the economy.”?

* Commonwealth Arbitration Reporis, ¥ol. 97, p. 377, ¥ Ibid., p. 378. $ Thid.. po. 380-1.




BamC WAGES 1N AUSTRALLA, m

The question of what weight the Commission should give to the attitude
and submissions of the Commonwealth Government was again raised. The
Commission stated that it was not concerned with drawing inferences, as it had
been asked to do, from the material presented, as to whether the Common.
wealth had an attitude and as to what it might be. On this question of the
Commonwealth’s attitude the Commission further stated:—"Because of a
suggestion made in this case that the mere fact that the Commonwealth adopted
an attitude before the Commission would result in that attitude being accepted,
we unfortunately consider it necessary to repeat what we have said in the past
that this simply is not so. It has not been so in the past and will not be so in the
future, We wish to make it clear that any opposition to or support of any claim
by the Commonwealth will be treated on its merits™.*

In claiming the re-introduction of automatic quarterly adjustments, the
unions submitted, firstly, that the reasoning in each of the judgments of the
Court and the Commission from 1952-53 to 1960 was wrong and that there
was in none of them any proper reason for rejecting the principle of automatic
quarterly adjustments; and secondly, that it was wrong for the Commission to
fix a wage based on the capacity of the economy and not to provide some
machinery which would ensure that the value of the wage was not subsequently
eroded by price movements when prices increased.

The Commission considered it indisputable that at the time of its fixation
the amount of a basic wage is both a money wage and a real wage, but the
value of the real wage is altered by subsequent changes in price levels. The
unions submitted that a real basic wage should be determined from time to
time with some interval longer than one year between determinations, and
that the real value of the basic wage between determinations should be main-
tained automatically by adjustment in accordance with a price index. Unless
this were done the amount of goods and services that could be purchased by
the basic wage would decline as prices rose.

The Commission was asked to assume thar between basic wage fixations
the capacity of the economy to maintain a basic wage would increase or remain
constant. If capacity were to diminish, the unions argued that the Commission
is of easy access and employers could seek corrective action, The Commission's
duty was to fix a just and reasonable basic wage and the provision of automatic
quarterly adjustments would ensure that this was done. Further, the provision
of automatic adjustments would relieve the Commission of the necessity of
annual reviews of the state of the economy. The unions claimed that it was
not practicable for the Commission to make a proper assessmeni of the
economy, including movements in productivity, every twelve months, and to
give proper consideration to the fixation of a new real basic wage.

The Commission rejected the employers’ argument that the unions were
really asking it to return to a needs basic wage as distinct from a capacity
basic wage.

It went on to consider the practical difficulty which would in the past have
confronted both the Court and the Commission if they had attempted to ensure
that a basic wage fixed by thern could be properly maintained at its real level.
The Commission stated:—* . . . the < C' Series Index was over a period
becoming suspect and the Court and the Commission could not have reli=d on
it to achieve a proper result. The emergence of the Consumer Price Index,
however, has removed that difficulty and we are therefore now able to scek
to ensure that the basic wage which we fix should, subject to our supervision,

* Cammonwealth Arbitration Reporis, Yol. 97, p. 382,



112 CHAPTER [H.—WAGES anp HoUrs.

maintain its real standard; in other words, that emplovees should, between
fixations of the real basic wage and subject to our supervision, continue to be
able to purchase the same amount of goods and services with the basic wage
portion of their wage. We add that amongst other things the emergence of
the Consumer Price Index has also enabled us to fix at this time a standard
which, in our view, is more likely to be properly maintainable than recent
past standards™.*

Having reached the conclusion that the principle of the maintenance of
the purchasing power of the basic wage could be adopted, the Commission
found it unnecessary to deal with the first part of the unions’ argument, as
to the correctness or otherwise of earlier decisions.

After comparing the * C* Series Retail Price Index and the Consumer
Price Index, the Commission said:—* In our view the material available
demonstrates the superiority of the Consumer Price Index over the * C* Series
Retail Price Index. The former is an index recently constructed by the Com-
monwealth Statistician in order to give a proper and accurate up-to-date
coverage of movements in retail prices. The latter index on a regimen
constructed many years ago c¢an no longer in our view be considered reliable
for wage fixing purposes. We find the Consumer Price Index suitable under
present circumstances for the maintenance of the purchasing power of the
basic wage we will now fix .1

It was then necessary to consider the question of how movements in the
Consumer Price Index could be used. In the 1959 and 1960 basic wage
decisions the Commission had stated that an annual review of the basic wage
was better than arbitrary adjustment by means of an index. However, with
the publication of the Consumer Price Index, upon which greater reliance
could be placed, what had been said in those two cases was no longer adequate.
Nevertheless, the Commission was not prepared to return to a system whereby
adjustment was purely automatic, because it thought that there should be some
safeguard. Although the Consumer Price Index was preferred to the “C*
Series Retail Price Index, it could not be assumed that this index would at all
times so accurately measure movements in retail prices that the Commission
would be prepared to apply its workings automatically to the basic wage.

In its judgment the Commission stated:—* We consider it desirable that
the application of the Consumer Price Index should always be subject to control
by the Commission and the Commission should be able to decide whether a
particular increase or decrease in the figures as disclosed in the Consumer
Price Index should be applied to the basic wage. Our present opinion is that
this consideration of prices should take place annually. We will each year
make the assumption that the effect of movements in the Consumer Price
Index should be reflected in the basic wage unless we are persuaded to the
contrary by those seeking to oppose the change. As the basis of our decision
is the desirability of maintaining the value of the real wage based on the concept
of national capacity, the appropriate matter for consideration would appear
to be what should be the effect on the six capital cities basic wage of movements
in the six capital cities index, The resulting figure will be applied to all federal
basic wages.

** Since such a consideration of price movements is to take place annually
the question remains whether the Commission should at the annual hearing
continue to review all factors in the economy to decide whether or not to change
the level of the real basic wage. It seems to us that once the question of

* Contmonwealth Arbisration Repores, Vol, 97, p, 383, t Ibid., p. 386,



Basic WAGES IN AUSTRALIA 113

prices is dealt with otherwise a review of the economy generally and in particular
of productivity increases could more properly take place at longer periods of
time, say, every three or four vears. This statement of our views does not,
of course, preclude any party from seeking to exercise its right to come to the
Commission more frequently than every three or four years to seek a change
in the real basic wage but, except in unusual circumstances, we consider such
a period a proper interval between reviews of this kind™.*

The Commission concluded that the basic wage which it had fixed took
into account increases in productivity up to June, 1960, and it therefore
anticipated that a review of the real basic wage would not be necessary for
some three years. The Commission went on:—** If our anticipation is correct,
in the proceedings next year the only issue will be whether or not the money
wage should be adjusted in accordance with any change in the Consumer Price
Index. The onus will be on the party opposing such an alteration to show that
it should not be made. If the price index has risen the unions may rely prima
facie on that fact, 1t will then be for the emplovers to show that the increase
in prices is of an exceptional character . . . s0 that it should not be
reflected in a basic wage increase or that there is some special factor in the
economy which would make it inadvisable to allow the increase™.t

The Commission had felt in the past some difficulty in endeavouring to
make a satisfactory assessment of the economy from the long-range point of
view every twelve months, and this dificulty played its part in the Commission’s
attempt to confine short-term considerations to price movements and to allow
a longer period of time between considerations of the 1ong-term trends in the
economy.

On the subject of departure from past practices, the Commission said:—
*“ We consider it to be of importance that the Commission should not only
consider itself open to depart from past practices when the occasion demands,
but that it should make it quite clear that this will happen when the Commission,
after due and careful consideration, considers it necessary. This concept is
fundamental to our decision to depart from what has become the practice of
having annual reviews of the basic wage in which the question of price increases
is only one of a number of factors and is not given any special status.”t

Productivity. The unions claimed that there should be an increase of 22s.
($2.20) a week in the basic wage, based on an estimated one per cent. per annum
increase in productivity over the previous decade, and that since 1952-53 no
proper allowance had been made in the amounts awarded for increases in
productivity.

On this subject the Commission stated:—** The question of productivity has
been mentioned from time to time in various judgments of the Commission
and there is really no dispute between the parties that workers are entitied to
their share of increases in productivity. The issues between the parties are
whether productivity can be measured with reasonable accuracy and whether
in fact through wage increases workers have received their share of increased
productivity .1

In evidence presented by the unions, productivity was calculated by taking
the Gross National Product for a year, deflating it by a price index and dividing
the figure corrected for prices by (a) population and (b) the total of wage and
salary earners in civilian employment. On the basis of these calculations it

* Commonwenith Arbitration Reporiz, Vol. 97, p. 387, + Ibid., p. 388, 1 Tbid:, p. 389



114 CHapTer 115 —WacGEs anD Hours.

was claimed that from [952-53 to 1959-60 productivity had increased by
about 2.6 per cent. per annum, “real™ average earnings had increased by
less than productivity, and the “ real " basic wage had decreased. Counsel
for the vunions submitied that by taking one per cent. per annum the unions
had clearly allowed for a safe margin of error,

In answer to this the employers produced a similar type of calculation, but
one that used a different deflator and 1949-50 as the base year. On this basis
it was claimed that the “real ” basic wage had increased slightly more than
productivity per person employed and some ten per cent. more than productivity
measured on a population basis, and **real ” average weekly earnings had
increased more than the * real ™ basic wage.

After considering the various calculations which had been submitted the
Commission concluded that 1952-53 was an abnormal year for the purpose
of relevant comparison, and that 1949-50 was more satisfactory to take as a
starting point. In the Commission’s view it followed that the 1960 basic
wage properly reflected increased productivity in so far as that could be
approximately measured.

The employers claimed that the Commission should look at average weekly
earnings as the true indicator of whether increases in productivity had been
distributed to the work force, and that the only thing to be measured against
productivity was what was in fact earned, and not the basic wage. In the
Commission’s view, the relevant consideration in fixing a basic wage was
whether, if average weekly earnings properly reflected increased productivity
but the basic wage did not, there was room for an increase in the basic wage
based on the same increased productivity. In view of its finding that the 1960
basic wage did reflect increased productivity, the Commission concluded that
it was unnecessary to decide the question on that occasion.

The Commission then reviewed in detail the indicators of the state of the
economy. Having examined the problems bound up in the questions of
excessive demand, wool, and the competitive position of secondary industry,
and their interlocking with oversea trade and oversea reserves, the Commission
considered that the economy had the capacity to sustain an increase of 12s,
($1.20) in the basic wage and that that increase was the highest that could be
sustained. This amount was sufficient to restore to.the 1960 basic wage its
purchasing power as measured by the Consumer Price Index.

Having decided that the most appropriate standard was that set by the
basic wage of 1960, the Commission considered the standards of the seven
- basic wages of the previous ten years and the basic wage increases necessary
to maintain those standards in 1961, It felt that the new basic wage contbined
in the resuft its conclusions on fundamental factors in a threefold way, because
it was fixed at the highest amount the capacity of the economy aliowed, it
adopted as a standard that set by the basic wage of 1960, and it took account
of productivity increases up to and including 1959-60.

Both the employers and the Commonwealth Government referred to the
danger of inflation which might result from an increase in wages. However,
the Commission pointed cut that there was no legal reason why any increase
in the basic wage should not be absorbed by over-award payments, aithough
-this' might not be possible because of industrial pressure and scarcity of skilled
-labour. While the increase in wages granted would cause some increase in
costs, the stimulation of demand would only restore it to the leve] of the previous
year. The estimated increase of £60 million ($120 million) a year in wages and
salaries would add less than two per cent, to the annual wages bill.



Basic WAGES Ix AUSTRALIA. 115

The Employers’ Claim. The employers’ claim was for an increase in standard
hours from forty to forty-two per week, with a concomitant increase in the
weekly wage equivalent to two hours’ pay at ordinary rates. This was to
operate for four years, after which time weekly hours would revert to forty
but the increased wage would remain. The Commission rejected arguments
supporting this application, which stated that such a measure was called for
by the balance of payments crisis, and that it would lead to increased productivity
at stable prices and distribute more evenly the amount of overtime worked.
The Commission did noi think that the state of the economy was such that
standard hours should be increased.

Employees on Lower Margins. During the course of the proceedings the
President asked for submissions on the question of whether by prescription
of the basic wape special consideration should or could be given to those
employees who receive a margin above the basic wage of, say, £1 ($2) a week or
less. The Commission decided that even if it had jurisdiction it would not, as a
matter of discretion, make a differential basic wage at that time.

Annual Leave Decision. The Commission rejected the view that the reasons
given for not granting an increase in annual leave in 1960 should impel it to
refuse an increase in the basic wage. The question of wages was more
fundamental and more important to the worker than the question of leave,
and reasons which might delay the granting of additional leave may not be of
sufficient weight to delay a basic wage increase. Also, had an increase in
annual leave been granted, the Commission might not have been able to grant
the increase in wages.

(xvii) Basic Wage Inquiry, 1962. In accordance with decision No. 5 in the
1961 Inquiry (see page 110), the adjourned hearing was held on 20th February,
1962, before Kirby C.J., Ashburner and Moore JJ.

The unions submitted that, although the 1961 judgment represented a
recognition of union claims as to the need to maintain the real value of the
basic wage, it had not met in full the demands of the trade union movement.
The unions intended to return to the Commission at the appropriate time
to argue at length for the implementation of their policy as to the basic wage
standard and the question of quarterly adjustment,

In the employers’ submission, reference was made to the Commission’s
1961 judgment as indicating a firm intention to confine argument in the current
hearing to the quanitum of any basic wage change and to exclude any re-
examination of the Commission's departure from previously accepted principles.
As the Consumer Price Tndex had shown practically no change between the
March and December quarters of 1961, there could be no change in the basic
wage. However, the employers’ view was that in any hearing involving
movement in the basic wage the parties must be free to discuss economic
capacity to sustain the basic wage at any given level and the principles upon
which it is computed.

The Commonwealth Government stated that at the proper time the Com-
monwealth would appear before the Commission to present argument as to
the use of price indexes in basic wage fixation and other important issues
raised by the 1961 judgment. However the matter might come before the
Commission as a matter of procedure, when if circumstances called for the
debate of any substantive issue, the Commonwealth would then be in a position
to make further submissions.



116 CH4PTER [{1.—WaGEs anp Hours.

The decision of the Commission was as follows:—

“ 1. There will be no alteration in the amounts of the existing basic
wages until further order of the Commission;

2. The application before the Commission is further adjourned until
19th February, 1963;

3. At such adjourned hearing the issues will be:

(a) The issue set out in paragraph 5 of the decisions of 4th July,
1961;

(b) Any issue which a party desires to raise and of which it
has given notice to the Industrial Registrar, the other
parties and to the Attorney-General by the 31st Janpuary,
1963;

4. The applications referred to in paragraph 6 of the decision of
4th July, 1961, are stood over to a date after the 19th February,
1963, to be fixed by the Commission with liberty to any of the
parties to those applications to apply in the meantime,”

(xviii) Basic Wage Inquiry, 1963, This was an adjourned inquiry which
arose out of an order made by the Commission on 20th February, 1962, (see
above). The hearing was held on 5th February, 1963 before Kirby C.J.,
Ashburper and Moore JJ,

During the proceedings, the unions discussed the various methods by which
changes in the rates of basic wage could be calculated by using changes in the
index numbers of the Consumer Price Index and asked for a direction by the
Commission as to which method should be used. -

In conformity with the decision in the 1962 Basic Wage Inquiry (se¢ above),
the employers gave notice to the Commission that issues and procedures referred
to in the 1961 Basic Wage Judgment that related to the fixation of wages or
conditions of employment by reference to the capacity of the national economy
would, of necessity, be argued at the present hearings.

The employers submitted that the following matters were essential con-
siderations in the hearing and determining of any application seeking to alter
wages and conditions of employment on a national basis.

{a) The role of the Commission in relation to government economic or
fiscal policies, inflation, etc.

(6 The justification for adjustment of wages by reference to a price
index either automatically or prima facie, including the relationship
between movements in a price index and variations in capacity of
the national economy.

(¢) The relationship between the capacity of the economy to absorb
increases in wages or labour costs and the movements or likely
movements in national productivity.

The unions submitied that the matters raised by the employers could be
discussed only before a Presidential Bench of the Commission and that the
employers could not seek the right to argue the 1961 basic wage decisions before
a bench of the Commission constituted otherwise,



HASIC WAGES IN AUSTRALIA, 17

In the judgment given on 5th February, 1963 the Commission said :—

“ . There will be no alteration in the amounts of the existing basic
wage until further order of the Commission,

2. The application before the Commission is further adjourned unti)
18th February, 1964,

3. At such adjourned hearing the issues will be:—

(a) The issue set out in paragraph (5) of the decision of 4th July,
1961; and

() Any issne which a party desires to raise and of which it has
given notice to the Industrial Registrar, the other parties, and
the Attorney-General, by the 31st January, 1964."

With rezard to the various methods by which changes in the rates of basic
wage could be calculated, the Commission felt that it was not the appropriate
time to deal with the matter, but it would be further considered when it was
appropri te.

The Commission referred to the matter raised by the employers concerning
the considerations to be taken into account by the Commission when hearing
applications to alter wages and conditions of employment, and ruled that it
was not the appropriate time to deal with the submissions made.

If submissions were made before benches of the Commission differently
constituted from the present one, then those benches were the ones to deal with
their relevance, admissibility or otherwise.

The applications referred to in para. 6 of the decision of 4th July, 1961 were
further stood over to a date, after 18th February, 1964, to be fixed by the
Commission with liberty to any of the parties to these applications to apply in
the meantime.

(xix} Basic Wage Inquiry, 1964 and Employers’ Total Wage Carse, 1964. On
25th February, 1964, the Commonwealth Conciliation and Arbitration Com-
mission began hearing an application by respondent unions for a variation in
the Metal Trades Award and the Pastoral Industry Award, and an application by
the employers for a variation in the Metal Trades Award.

The unions sought an increase of 52s. ($5.20) a week in the basic wage
portion of the Metal Trades Award and the Pastoral Industry Award, the
abolition of the disparity in respect of station hands under the Pastoral Industry
Award, and the re-introduction of automatic quarterly adjustments based on the
Consumer Price Index.

The employers sought an alteration to the present wage structure, involving
the abolition of the ** basic wage » and ** margins ** components of the award and
the substitution of a total wage, with increases ranging from 5s. (50¢) to 8s. (80c)
a week.

It was decided to hear the claims by the unions first but to reserve the decision
until the employers’ Total Wage Case was heard immediately afterwards.
Since the arguments used in the first case were likely to be similar to those used
in the employers’ hearing it was deemed expedient for Commissioner Winter
who was a member of the bench for the Total Wage Case, to attend the first
hearing as an observer,

The Basic Wage Inquiry, 1964. TFor the hearing of this case the Conciliation
and Arbitration Commission was constituted in Presidential Session by Kirby C.J.
Gallagher, Moore and Nimmo JJ. Commissioner Winter was present as an
observer only.



18 CHAPTER IIL-—WaGes AND Hours.

The application by the unions (see page 117) was opposed by private em-
ployers generally. The Commonwealth Government intervened in the public
interest, but neither supported nor opposed the claim., Leave to intervene was
granted to the Australian Council of Salaried and Professional Associations and
thirty affiliated organizations of that Council, nincteen corganizations affiliated
with the High Council of Commonwealth Public Service Organizations, and to
the State of Tasmania; these parties supported the unions’ claims.

At the conclusion of the Basic Wage Inquiry and the Total Wage Case the
bench on 9th Yune, 1964, handed down the following decisions®*:—
* 1. Unanimous decision that the unions’ claim for the restoration of
automatic quarterly adjustments be refused.

2. Unanimous decision that the application of the Australian Workers
Union for the deletion from the Pastoral Industry Award of the
basic wage for station hands be granted. This means abolition of
the disparity of 1s. [10c] per week in respect of station hands.

3. Unanimous decision that the basic wages of adult male employees
covered by Federal Awards be increased. The Commission is
equally divided in opinion on the amount of increase, the President
and Mr. Justice Moore being of the opinion that it should be 20s,
[$2] and Mr. Justice Gallagher and Mr. Justice Nimmo that it
should be 10s. [$1). The Act (Section 68) provides that if the
Commission is equally divided in opinion the question shall be
decided according to the opinion of the President. The decision of
the Commission is therefore that the basic wages of adult male
employees covered by Federal Awards shall be increased by a
uniform weekly amount of 20s. [$2].

4, The new rates will come into operation from the beginning of the
first pay period to commence on or after 19th June, 1964, subject
to special cases.

5. The basic wages which shall be increased by 20s. [$2] per week shall
be those prescribed for adult males in the Pastoral Industry Award,
as varied by Decision No. 2 above, and those basic wages as at
present prescribed for adult males in the Metal Trades Award and
all the Awards respectively the subject of the applications and
disputes which have been ordered by the Conmmission to be joined
for hearing and decision with the applications concerning the
Pastoral Industry Award and the Metal Trades Award. The
awards concerned are set out in the schedule to the Judgment of the
President and Me. Justice Moore.™.

Three separate judgments, one by Kirby C.J. and Moore J. and one each by
Gallagher J. and Nimmo J., were presented and a summary of these judgments
is given below,

Kirby C.J. and MooreJ. Discussing the unions’ claims Kirby C.J. and Moore
J. in their judgment said, “ The amount of 52s. [$5.20] is ascertained by applying
to the basic wage of September, 1953, movements in the ** C ** Series Index from
the September quarter 1953 until the June quarter 1961, and thereafter movements
in the Consumer Price Index uvntil December, 1963. A figure of 20s. [$2] is
arrived at by this method of attempting to restore the value of the 1953 basic
wage. The 20s. [$2] is then added to 288s. [$28.80], the present Six Capital
Cities® basic wage which for the purposes of the claim would become 308s.

* Print No. A%600, p. 6.




Basic WAGES IN AUSTRALIA, 119

{$30.80]. Then the assumption is made that national productivity has increased
at a rate of one per cent per annum since 1952-53. This, when compounded, is
10.4 per cent and 10.4 per cent of 308s. [$30.80] is 32s. [$3.20] which with the
20s. [$2] for price movements gives the 52s. [$5.20] claimed.”*

Kirby C.J. and Moore J. stated they would reject the use of the ** C* Series
Index which had been becoming progressively less satisfactory and was no longer
published by the Commonwealth Statistician. If the Consumer Price Index was
used instead, the amount of the claim became 31s. ($3.10) and the unions
conceded that the Consumer Price Index might be the more appropriate index to
use. After discussing the two indexes and the use of different base years from
which to measure the increase in productivity, they said that the unions while
not abandoning their 52s. (3$5.20) claim had pressed for an increase of 31s.
($3.10) with alternatives of 13s., 20s., 21s., 25s., 27s., and 32s. ($1.30, $2, $2.10,
$2.50, $2.70 and $3.20, respectwely)

Automatic  Quarterly Adjustmenrs. The unions also asked for the
re-introduction of automatic quarterly adjustments to the basic wage; this was
opposed both by the employers and the Commonwealth Government. Their
Honours agreed with what was said in the 1961 Basic Wage judgment about
automatic quarterly adjustments and therefore rejected this part of the claim.

Pastoral Award Differential. ‘The Australian Workers Union had asked that
the 1s. {10c) a week difference between the basic wage for station hands and
shearing employees be removed, and explained the history of the difference as
related to basic wage concepts, which in its submission no longer applied. The
employers argued that questions of principle were involved and that they should
be given an opportunity of presenting a more detailed case before the application
was fully considered.

Kirby C.J. and Moore J. said they appreciated that the difference between
these two basic wages was at different times in the past a matter of some
significance, not only because statistics were available upon which to adjust these
different basic wages, but also because the amounts between them at times were
considerable. TIn theory the Commission should undertake a lengthy exercise to
examine the history and perhaps other factors in detail, but since the amount
involved was only 1s. (10¢) and would remain at 1s. (10c) for ever il the application
were refused, they thought the unions’ application should be granted and the
difference between the two basic wages, which was now quite artificial, should be
removed.

Base Year. Their Honours discussed the unions® use of 1952-53 as the base
year because of the elimination of automatic quarterly adjustments at that time.
They indicated that in 1961 the Commission had rejected that year and preferred
1949-50 as a base year from which to consider productivity movements. They
considered that the important thing was that the 1961 decision was correct and
that the unions were now strongly relying upon it as a proper approach to wage
fixation. They said—* In our opinion the 1961 decision is the proper starting
point for our consideration of the basic wage both because it was the latest
fixation in point of time and because it applied correct principles.”t

The judgment went on to say that the unicns were able to show different and
even opposite movements in productivity by applying different deflators to the
Gross National Product and the judges concluded that the conflict shown by
these different groups of figures confirmed views which the Commission had
expressed before about relying too heavily on figures of this kind to control its
decisions.

* Print No. A9600, p. 8. T Print No, A%600, p. 10,



120 CHAPTER [1L—WaGES AND HOURS.

Attitude of the Parties. The unions® claim, both for an increase in the basic
wage and the restoration of quarterly adjustments, was supported by the State of
Tasmania, the Australian Council of Salaried and Professional Associations and
the High Council of Public Service Organisations, all of whom had been granted
leave to intervene,

The attitude of the employers was not of opposition to a wage increase itself,
but one of desiring to see a total wage in the Commission’s Awards fellowing the
abolition of a basic wage. They submitted that movements in wages should be
kept within movements in productivity. Their Honours said that although this
was related to their total wage application, it would also apply to basic wage
increases, which caused movements in total wages. In view of what was
contained in the majority judgment in the Total Wage Case they did not propose
to discuss the employers’ proposals as to the fixation of wages. They agreed
with what was said in that decision about that proposal,

The applications to increase the basic wage could be considered in an
atmosphere in which employers were prepared to agree to wage increases,
though on certain terms. The employers attacked the principles laid down in
the 1961 Basic Wage decision, in particular the prima facie adjustment for prices.
They also attacked the amount awarded. The Commonwealth Government
while intervening neither to support nor oppose an increase of the basic wage did
not attack the concept of a basic wage, though it ¢criticised in some detail the 1961
Basic Wage decision. On the other hand the unions relied strongly on that
decision. It was necessary to look closely as to what was said and done in that
case.

1961 Basic Wage Decision. The basic wage awarded in 1961 had taken into
account the capacity of the economy, the standard set by the basic wage of 1960
and increases in productivity up to and including 1959-60, and it was not correct
to assert that the 12s. ($]1.20) increase was granted merely because of the
movement in prices. Their Honours rejected the employers’ submission that the
Commission had adopted a policy of granting increases which amounted to the
sum of price movements and productivity increases since the last fixation.

In 1961 the Commission made a positive finding that it would assume that
the capacity of the economy would continue to be such as to enable the real value
of the increased basic wage to be maintained. It indicated that there would be
consideration of price movements each year, and that a review of the economy
could take place every three or four years. This did not preclude any party from
exercising its right to come to the Commission more frequently, but in the absence
of special circumstances, the next review of the basic wage would only be a
consideration of price movements. The only issue would be whether the money
wage should be adjusted in accordance with any change in the Consumer Price
Index, and the onus would be on the party opposing such an alteration to show
that it should not be made.

Relying on this decision the unions had waited for three years before making
an application for an increase in the basic wage, and to now reject the implications
of that decision might properly be regarded by the unions as a breach of faith by
the Commission,

Overall Approach to Basic Wage Fixation. Having confirmed the 1961
decision, Kirby C.J. and Moore J. stated their overall approach to general
applications for alteration in the basic wage. It was necessary to look at the
state of the economy, past, present and future. They explained that in
considering the development of the economy, two elements were given most
prominence. They were the movements in prices and productivity but these



Basic WAGES IN AUSTRALIA. 121

movements should not be applied automatically and inevitably, nor shounld they
be the only things considered in a review of the real basic wage. They said they
had endeavoured to look at the economy in the round and base their decision on
its capacity since 1961, its capacity now and its capacity for the predictable
Fature.

It was thought that a general review of the economy should take place every
three or four years, but while it was desirable to adhere to the 1961 approach in
this case, it might be necessary in different circumstances for the commission to
vary this approach. If either of the parties sought a more frequent review of the
real wage, the Commission would have to deal with it.

The judgment said they would leave that to the future because they had
decided that this application should be determined here and now. The only
departure from the 1961 procedure was that they now considered it preferable
for the future to leave it to the parties to apply as they may be advised either for
money or real changes in the basic wage. They would not, therefore, stand this
matter over from year to year as has been done since 1961.

General Conclusion. Kirby C.J. and Moore J. considered economic capacity
by reviewing the indicators normally considered by the Commission and
concluded that:—*" A consideration of all the indicators separately and
collectively must lead to the conclusion that in all its aspects the Australian
economy is at present buoyant. . . . .

* . . . We are conscious that there is some fear in the community that unless
care is exercised the present situation may develop into an inflationary boom with
possible consequent dampening down measures. However we think that the
Commission would not be fixing a basic wage which was just and reasonable if it
did not act on the present state of the economy which is expanding and buoyant
with no positive sign of inflation although there is an ypward tendency in some
prices. As we have noted the Reserve Bank is watchful about inflation and we
would assume that other authorities will be equally watchful.”

* In these circumstances there is and can be no real dispute that the basic wage
should be significantly increased. Bearing in mind all we have said we conclude
that a just and reasonable increase to the male basic wage would be an amount of
20s. [#2] a week. We wouid point out that the 20s. [$2] by which we would
increase the basic wage is not arrived at by the method suggested by the unions
in regard to that amount , . . . Tt is our view that the present and predictable
capacity can provide for such an increase and that a lesser sum would not be just
and reasonable. This increase should in our view come into operation from the
beginning of the first pay period to commence on or after 19th June, 1964.”

“ The increase of 20s. [ $2) a week granted this vear compares with the increase
of 12s. [$1.20] three years ago. In the 1961 judgment it was calculated that 12s.
[ $1.20]) added £60 million [$120 million] to the wages bill or something less than
two per cent of the £3,311 million [$6,622 million] paid as wages and salaries
during the preceding year. Using the same approach but conceding that it is
only a rough rule of thumb method the 20s. { $2] now granted would increase the
wages bill by £100 million [$200 million]. This would be approximately 2.5 per
cent of the £3,965 million [$7,930 million] of wages, salaries and supplements
during 1962-63. This year’s 20s. [ $2] represents an increase of something under
four per cent on the figure of average weckly earnings.”*

* Print No. A%600, pp. 21, 22.



122 CHAPTER IIL—Waces anp Hours.

It was the view of the judges that their decision should be applied to all the
applications and disputes which had been ordered by the Cemmission to be
joined for hearing and decision with the original applications, and any other
applications which were subsequently presented.

Gallagher J.  After reviewing the evidence presented by the unions, employers
and the Cemmoenwealth Government, Gallagher J. in his judgment said—* I
have decided to proceed on the basis that the capacity of the economy is the
predominant issue in the assessment of the basic wage. In the application of
this principle, I shall adhere to the rule that the wage should be the highest which
the community can afford ”.* However, he said he would not ignore the
industrial, social and economic consequences of the Commission’s actions.

“ My adherence to the capacity principle does not, as 1 understand the
position, bring me into conflict with the procedure . . . introduced by the Full
Bench in the decision which resuited from the Basic Wage Inquiry 1961 ".*
His Honour said he agreed with the Full Bench that the purchasing power of the
basic wage has always been a matter of importance, and did not consider that
the prima facie adjustment for prices or the onus placed upon the employers
created an undesirable procedure. ** Provided the relevant evidence is avatlable
(and I see no sound reason why it should not be), it is not unreasonable that the
employers may be called upon to satisfy the Commission that price increases,
although admittedly having occurred, should not be refiected in the basic wage.
The matter of fundamental importance, as I see it, is that the employers in raising
objection should have the right fully to raise capacity to pay, that is to say it
should be open to them to examine all material aspects including the accepted
indicators and then to establish that in the light of the economic position viewed
as a whole, an alteration based alone on increased prices should not be made.””

I have already indicated my belief that the 1961 basic wage decision did not
constitute a departure from the principle that capacity to pay is the predominant
issue but if there has been such a departure I would to that extent respectfully
refuse to apply the decision.”

“ My concurrence with the ‘1961 procedure’ is, as 1 have already indicated,
restricted to the extent to which it provides for a prima facie adjustment for price
movement. For the reason that the taking into account of productivity increases
over an extended period could lead to a large increase of the basic wage, | would
be inclined to the view that adjustments for productivity, if they are to be made,
should be effected at fairly frequent intecvals. In this way I hope to avoid the
seriows impact upon the economy flowing from a substantial increase.”t

His Honour did not consider it necessary to discuss the accepted indicators in
detail since it was conceded on behalf of the Commonwealth Goverament that
the situation of the economy was favourable.

Gallagher J. said that expressions of opinions of economists extracted from
documents tendered as evidence left the impressions that—{a) the Australian
economy was developing and productivity would increase; (#) there was a lag in
award wages as compared with average weekly earnings; (¢) the position of the
lower wage groups could not be alleviated more than temporarily by a wage rise
which accrued indiscriminatzly to all wages earners; (d) smaller adjustments
made with greater frequency were preferable to substantial adjustments made
after lengthy intervals; () a low rate of increase of wages was unlikely to have
much impact on the rate of technical progress; and (/) a rate of increase which
was too high could cause economic dislocation.}

* Print No. p. 3L. t 1tad., pp. 32, 33, t Ibid., p. 38.




Basic WAGES IN AUSTRALIA, 123

Although the basic wage had remained static for almost three years, average
weekly earnings had consistently increased, Those who were on the average or
above it appeared to have received the benefits of price movements and prod-
uctivity, but it may well be that, as a matter of equity and good conscience, an
improvement in the standard of living was required for those appreciably below
the average.

There was some statistical evidence which would give rise to the inference
that the number of workers whose earnings were little above the basic wage were
relatively few in number but the figures did not take into account employees in
government undertakings and therefore did not necessarily provide a conclusive
guide.

After considering particulars relating to personal consumption expenditure,
new motor vehicle registrations, number of new houses and flats commenced and
completed, and savings banks deposits, His Honour said that some increase was
warranted but the important thing for the wage earner was that the amount be of
real value. A substantial increase could seriously upset price stability. A
moderate increase should be much less likely to do so, and he considered that a
middle course would be best.

After referring to scope for private arrangements between employers and
employees on wages, and for the use of incentive paymenis, with the object of
demonstrating that the keeping of the basic wage within moderate limits need
not result in depressed earnings, he announced his conclusion that the amount of
the increase should be 10s. (31) a week.

He also concurred with the others on the Bench in rejecting the application
for automatic quarterly adjustments, and agreed to the abolition of the difference
in the basic wage between station hands and shearing employees.

NimmoJ. The separate judgment handed down by Nimmo J. said that if the
basic wage current at the date of the review was not the highest that the capacity
of the community as a whole could sustain, it was the duty of the Commission to
alter it accordingly.- Since any alteration operated in the future the Commission
was obliged to estimate the highest amount the community could sustain during
the period of operation of the alteration. In estimating this amount the Com-
mission considered a variety of factors, each of which it weighed and considered
against the others. Any party was free to urge the consideration of factors other
than those normally used by the Commission.

The Commission used various * Indicators ™ to assess the present and future
state of the economy, considered national productivity, total wages and recent
awards, movements in prices and the consequences of any alteration in the basic
wage.

In considering the applicants’ claims Nimmo J. said he did not accept the
union’s contentions that the court had wrongly abolished the system of automatic
quarterly adjustments in 1953 and that since that date wage earners had not
received the full share in increases in national productivity to which they had been
entitled.

He examined the economy of the country and concluded that the indicators
disclosed that the Australian economy was in a healthy state and pointed towards
it remaining in that state,

After examining past and future productivity he said that * over the last three
years, depending upon the methods adopted for assessing the Gross National
Product and calculating the number of persons employed, national productivity
may be estimated as having increased annuaily by between 1.2 per cent and 2.4



124 Cuaprer 1I1—Wages anp Houss.

per cent. The breadth of this range is a clear indication that it is not possible
with existing statistical information to estimate growth in national productivity
with precision. The trend, which emerges from the examination, is for a
moderate but steady growth which may, on present indications, be reasonably
expected to continue in the future,”*

Over-award payments had increased at a faster rate than had award wages and
an increase in the basic wage would spread throughout the ranks of wage earners
an not be absorbed into over-award payments. In the past most of the
productivity gains had been distributed in a variety of forms to consumers,
employers and employees. In 1963 the Commission had increased annual leave
generally in secondary industry by one week and had increased margins in the
Metal Trades industry, and in the following years awarded 13 weeks long service
leave after fifteen years service {o employees under the Metal Trades and Graphic
Arts Awards. He said—* Consumer prices have been steady since June, 1961.
It must be remembered, however, that early in this period the economy was
depressed and unemployment existed and that the recovery which has taken.
place since then has been until recently of a gradual nature.™t

He drew attention to such factors as the state of liquidity, the high average
income of adult male wage earners and the increasing shortage of labour in some
industries and said ** With these potential inflationary elements present it is my
view that a substantial increase in the basic wage would aggravate the position
and could easily trigger off a wage-price spiral which would produce the un-
desirable consequences mentioned in the earlier references I have made on this
subject.”t

He concluded that the basic wage for adult males was not the highest the
capacity of the community as a whole could sustain now and in the future.

* Having regard to the current state of affairs and to the conclusion ¥ have
reached that for the time being there should be annual reviews of the basic wage
it is my opinion that the increase which is justified is one of 10s. [$1] to apply
until the next annual review.”§

* Stnce I find myself at variance with the learned President and my brother
Moore, on the question whether the 1961 procedures should be continued
I think it incumbent on me to give my reasons in detail .3 These reasons
are summarized below.

(a) It is incompatible with the principle of ** capacity to pay ™ to single out
any particular factor for separate treatment; (5 an upward movement in the
Consumer Price Index could lead to an application which might not be opposed
by the employers who would simply increase domestic prices; (¢} under a system
of annual reviews a complete consideration of an application for an increase in
the basic wage procecded on the basis that an increase in the capacity to pay
shouid lead to a rise in the wage—such a rise would ensure that the real value
of the basic wage was protected; (d) annual reviews reduced the margin of error
involved in the Comimnission’s prognosis in respect of the future capaciiy of the
community to sustain increases. (e} previous statements by the Court and the
Commisston pointed out that it was not the policy to determine basic wages
without regard to the general level of secondary wages. He said *' no
explanation has been advanced to show how this principle can be applied in a
prognosis of capacity extending over a period of three or four vears, because
the nature and extent of marginal applications over that period cannot be
foreseen §; (/) a full review after a period of time may lead to one big

* Print No., A9600, p. 49. t Tkid., p. 50. i lbid, p. 51, § 1bid., p. 52.



BaSIC WaGES IN AUSTRALMK. | 125

increase, as opposed to a series of moderate increases which the economy may
have a better chance of absorbing; (g) under the ** capacity to pay > principle
a party seeking a change in the basic wage should show that it is justified having
regard to the capacity of the community as a whole to sustain it. One party
should not be freed from the responsibility of establishing that a change was
justified by mere proof of a change in one factor, amongst many, and place
upon its oppanent the task of proving that it was not, whether the movement in
prices be up or down; (%) during a long delay between hearings, pressure was
likely to develop for increases in over-award payments and margins, and because
of the general lack of bargaining strength of the low wage earners they may
suffer; and (i) there were no difficulties in the way of annual hearings as the
parties now have more common ground than previously. A further improve-
ment might be the presentation of written cases which could be studied by the
parties and then spoken to in the sittings of the Commission.

While opposed to the 1961 procedures, Nimmo J. said that if they were
adhered to, he would prefer a scheme of staggered increases.

He agreed with the other members of the bench that the application to
restore automatic quarterly adjustments be refused, and that the differential
between station hands and shearers be abolished.

Employers Total Wage Case, 1964.—The case was heard in Presidential
Session by Kirby C.J., Gallagher, Moore, Nimmo JJ. and Commissioner
Winter,

A claim was made by the Metal Trades Employers Association, the Victorian
Chamber of Manufactures and the Metal Industries Association of South
Australia for the deletion from the Metal Trades Award of the basic wage
provisions and for the insertion in the award of a wage expressed as a total wage.
The emplovers offered an immediate increase in the total wage but made it
clear that they did not desire the Commission to grant their application for a
total wage unless the Commission also agreed to implement their submission
that movements in wages should be kept within movements in productivity.
They also asked that, since the application was a vehicle by which the
Commission would establish a new approach to the principle of wage fixation,
the decision should not be confined to the Metal Trades industry but applied
generally to the Commission’s awards.

The unions opposed the application, stressing the importance of the basic
wage to the lower paid worker, its historical significance and the attitude of
Parliament.

The Commonwealth Government when intervening, emphasized the need
for flexibility, the desirability of adherence to the capacity o pay principle, the
danger of fixing wage rates solely in relation to price movements or productivity,
the undesirability of assessing rates on purely economic grounds, the advantage
of work value fixations and that it was wrong to proceed on the basis that
whenever a change takes place in one margin all margins should change.

On 9th June, 1964* the Commission announced the following decision—

* The members of the bench are unanimous in the opinion that the
application of the employers for the deletion from the Commission’s
Awards generally of the basic wage provision and for the insertion in
those Awards of a wage expressed as a total wage should be rejected.”

Three separate judgments, one by Kirby C.J., Moore J. and Commissioner
Winter and one each by Gallagher and Nimmo JJ, were handed down and a
summary of these judgments is given below.

* Prnt No, A%01, p, 7.




126 Crarter IIE-—WacEs anp Houps,

Kirby C.J., Moore J. and Commissioner Winter—After discussing the claim
by the employers the judgment said—" Allowing for the attractiveness of greater
simplicity and predictability and appreciating the thoughtful arguments put
by {the employers] we find ourselves unable to implement the employers’
proposal, at any rate at the present time, particularly as it has not yet been
successfully applied elsewhere,”*

The judgment gave six reasons for rejecting the application and emphasized
that they were interrelated and should not be treated separately.

Firstly, it had not been shown that the proposal could successfully be put
into practice by the Commission. Nor was it established that any other country
had successfully applied the principle that movements in wages and movements
in productivity should move in consonance with each other at least generally
or over any appreciable period of time. The role of the Commission was to
prevent and settle industrial disputes and the Act made the Commission neither
an economic planning body nor a national Commission dealing with all types
of income or even all wages and salaries. ‘The Commission was required to
deal with such industrial disputes as were brought before it and was neither
required nor allowed to do anything more, although it did not operate in a
vacuwn or ignore the economic consequences of its decisions,

Secondly, the proposal would be applied by the Commission in a community
where there was no consideration of incomes overall and no overall authoritative
control of prices as applied in the writings on which the employers relied
While not underestimating the importance of wages and salaries in the national
economy, the application of the proposal to wages and salaries only was another
reason for declining, at least at this stage, to attempt to apply the employers’
proposal. It may be important however to note that different considerations
might well apply if the Commission’s work was performed in a setting in which
there was an overall policy both as to incomes of all types, and as to prices.

Thirdly, the Commission not only did not fix all incomes but did not even
fix all wages and salaries. Accordingly, even if it would, it could not cause the
theory to work in Australia in the way suggested by the employers. Federal
awards covered only some 42 per cent. of male employees and 31 per cent. of
female employees. In New South Wales, Queensland and Western Australia
the basic wage under State awards was different from the Federal basic wage.
Margins were not always the same in State as distinct from Federal awards and
moreover there was a considerable proportion of the work force not covered by
awards at all. It was an important factor that the Commission did not and
could not fix all wages and salaries and this would be a very real obstacle to the
implementation of the employers’ proposal.

Fourthly, there were technical problems involved in deciding on the method
of determining a measure of productivity and of choosing between award rates
or average weekly earnings as the base from which to start to apply the proposed
formula, each of which would for the purposes of this decision involve
inaccuracies and each would produce a different result. Considering the
statistical information presently available and the fact that there was no
agreement or demonstrably sound argument as to which particular figures should
be used, the Commission should not give effect to the employers® proposition.

* Print No. A%601, p. 9.




Bastc WAGES IN AUSTRALIA 127

Fifthly, the application of the proposed formula in the way suggested by
the employers to a total wage would reduce the flexibility of wage fixation and:
in particular of wage fixation by the Commission. It was considered the
introduction of the employers’ proposal would if anything diminish the
likelihood of work value cases and would probably tend to detract from the
valuable work at present being done by individual members of the Commission
in individual industries.

Sixthly and finally, the Commission considered it should not aflow a
theoretical consideration to interfere with the rectification of what it considered
to be an inequitable situation which required correction however the original
inequity may have arisen. The implementation of the employers’ theory could
prevent the Commission increasing wages even when in the view of the
Commission the wages would not be just and reasonable unless increased.

Considering some of the non-economic arguments put forward by the
employers, the judgment said that it was perhaps vital that the basic wage or
something very like it should have come into being and have been retained in
Australia. It may be that if a national wage were to be introduced afresh at
this time it may not be similar to the basic wage. But the basic wage became a
national phenomenon and the real problem is whether that phenomenon still
remained of value in the field of national wage fixation. The Commission
did not think that in the present circumstances or at the present time a case for
the abolition of the basic wage had been made out.

Kirby C.J., Moore J, and Commissioner Winter were of the view that the
fact that the basic wage may not be an actual paid wage was of no great
significance in these proceedings.

They were attracted to the suggestion that since the unions had used similar
economic arguments for the fixation of both wage and margins, it would be
more logical and tidier to require these arguments to be applied at the same time
to a total wage. However, this overlooked the function and duty of the
Commission to prevent and settle industrial disputes, in which tidiness may
have to give way to more important considerations. The parties were in
fundamental disagreement on the issue of a total wage and there would have
to be more cogent reasons than tidiness before the Commission would approve
the drastic change sought by the employers.

The employers submitted that as soon as the Commission increased the
basic wage that fact by itself created a * legacy claim * for marginal increases.
The real truth of the matter was that unions base their claims for both basic
wage and marginal increases on the same economic grounds and therefore
inevitably there must be a similarity between such margins cases and basic wage
cases. It was at least as likely as not that increases in the basic wage have an
effect in delaying and moderating marginal claims and not int increasing and
accentuating them.

The Commission could in each case coming before it create a wage which
had no basic wage element, but it thought that at the very least the question of
the abolition of the basic wage must be seen against a background of
Parliamentary recognition and pethaps even approval of its continued existence,

The judgment rejected the application in the knowledge that the Commission
did not consider cases of national importance in isolation, It had been the
practice of the Commission when dealing with such cases to bear in mind other
decisions of the Commission given in other cases of national importance and
this is a practice which would continue.



128 CHAPTER HL—WaGEs aND Hours.

Gallagher J—~In his judgment Gallagher J. stated that, in short, the
emplovers’ claim was that the basic wage was an anachronism and that it should
give way to modern methods of fixation and the time had arrived for its abolition.

The unions had stressed the importance of the basic wage particularly to
lower paid workers and argued that its abolition had never been contemplated.

The basic wage for adult males is described as ** that wage or that part of a
wage, which is just and reasonable for an adult male, without regard to any
circumstance pertaining to the work upon which or the industry in which he is
employed ”. For highly remunerated employees the wage element as thus
described may be of little significance but while throughout the length and
breadth of Australia there may not be one employee on the basic wage there are
many thousands whose marginal element when compared with the basic wage
was ‘nsignificant.

Irrespective of the nature of his work and the conditions under which it was
performed an employee was entitled to have included in his wage a monetary
sum aimed * at the highest living standard for the wage earner which the
community can afford .

It was right that there should exist a separate wage element which was just
and reasonable without regard to any circwmstance pertaining to the work upon
which or the industry in which a person was employed.

Gallagher J. concluded: “ There may exist grounds for further consideration
of present methods of marginal fixation particularly the system which can have
the effect of creating widespread percentage increases almost simultaneously
and without regard for the nature of the work or the conditions under which
it is done but the case for the retention of the basic wage is beyond argument.
The application should be refused »,*

Nimmeo J—In a separate judgment Nimmo J. stated that the basic wage
remained a factor of great importance in the minds of wage earners. There
were large numbers of wage earners who received relatively small payments in
addition to the basic wage and the closer their wages were to the basic wage the
greater the sigunificance it had for thern,

Although there appeared to be a measure of truth in most of the reasons the
employers submitted to support the change, even if they were wholly 1rue they
would not justify that change, nor if the change occurred would it produce the
results they claimed for it.

Nimmo J. then enumerated his reasons which are summarized as follows—
(@) The concept of the basic wage had existed for more than 50 years and was a
well accepted and fundamental featuse of the nation’s industrial, social and
economic life, which it had served well. () In view of the effective way in which
the present system had served the nation, it should not be changed upon the
application of the employers against the strong opposition of the unions, and
against the wish of the Commonwealth Government. (¢) In view of {#) above
the change sought would be more likely to increase than reduce the number of
industrial disputes in the community. (&) The employers claimed that while
the Commission stated that its decisions on margins in Metal Trades Awards
should not be automatically applied to other awards, this, in many cases, did
happen. This submission would be more in point in a case involving only the
fixation of margins, and submissions of that nature did not justify so drastic a
remedy as the abolition of the basic wage. () The Act showed that Parliament
intended a dispute as important as a basic wage dispute should be determined

* Print No. A9601, p. 16.




Basic WAGES TN AUSTRALIA. . 129
by the Commission in Presidential Session, but a total wage dispute, which would
be at least as important, would not, as the Act now stood, be heard in
Presidential Scssion.  The Commission should hesitate before introducing new
procedures which would produce this result. (/) It was true that there were
disadvantages in the present system but there were advantages as well, not the
least of them being its Aexibility. Nimmo J. was not convinced that the
disadvantages of the present system outweighed its advantages or that the
suggested new system would not have just as many disadvantages of the same
magnitude,

{xx) National Wage Cases of 1965.—Hearing in these cases commenced on
2nd March, 1965 before Kirby C.J., Gallagher, Moore, Sweeney and Nimmo JJ.
of the Commonwealth Conciliation and Arbitration Commission. Claims by
the employers and the trade unions were heard concurrently,

The employers’ claim (Part A) was for the abolition of the concepts of the
basic wage and margins, and the introduction into the Metal Trades Award of
an obligation 1o pay a total wage made up of the sum of the amounts expressed
in terms of the basic wage and a margin, plus an amount equivalent to one
per cent. of such sum. The employers also asked (Part B) that, in respect
of the ensuing twelve months, the level of the basic wage and the level of margins,

" in so far as the latter is determined upon gencral econemic grounds, should be
decided simultaneously. It wag open to the Commission under Part B of these
claims to decide whether there should be an increase in—(a) the basic wage
¢lement alone; (b) the marginal element alone; or (¢) both the basic wage and
marginal elements, to whatever extent, in respect of each element, the
Commission deemed proper.,

The trade unions sought new basic wage rates incorporating increases
proportionate with the rises in the Consumer Price Index, For the Six Capital
Cities basic wage the increase claimed was 12s. a week for adult males.

The Commission announced its decision on 29th June, 19635, when three
separate judgments were handed down—a joint judgment by Gallagher,
Sweeney and Nimmo JJ. and separate judgments by Kirby C.7. and by Moore J,
In accordance with the opinion of the majority (namely that of Gallagher,
Sweeney and Nimmo JJ1}, the order of the Commission was to the effect—

(a) Part A of the employers’ application was refused;

(&) With regard to Part B of the employers’ application—
(i)} there would be no alteration in the basic wage,
(i) with effect from the first pay period commencing on or
after 1st July, 1965, each margin in Clause 4 of the
Metal Trades Award was increased by an amount equal
to 14 per cent. of the sum of the Six Capital Cities basic
wage and that margin;
{c) the application of the unions for an increase in the basic wage was
refused.

The majority judgment anticipated that, subject to the question of capacity
of a particular industry and the question of those margins which had already
been increased on general economic grounds (since 1963), the increases awarded
would be speedily reflected throughout the awards of the Commission.

A summary of the proceedings and of the nature and reasons for the
judgments will be included in the next issue of the Labour Report.

12280/65.—5



130 Cuarrer IIL—WaGeEs AND HoUrs.

1

(xxi) Rates Operative. Basic wage rates of the Commonweaith Con-
ciliation and Arbitration Commission, for adult males from 1923 and for adult
females from Decembet, 1950 will be found in Section IX of the Appendix. The
rates are shown separately for each capital city, the six capitals, the Australian
Capital Territory and the Northern Territory. Current rates for the capital cities
are published in the monthly bulletin Wage Rates and Earnings.

3, Commonwealth Basic Wage Rates for Females.—In its judgment of 17th
April, 1934, wherein the Commonwealth Court of Conciliation and Arbitration
taid down the basis of its ** needs ™ basic wage for adult males, the Court made
the following statement in regard to the female rate:—

* The Court does not think it is necessary or desirable, at any rate at the
present iime, to declare any wage as a basic wage for female employees.
Generally speaking they carry no family responsibilities, The minimum
wage should, of course, never be too low for the reasonable needs of the
employee, but those needs may vary in different industries. In the varia-
tions now to be made the proportion in each award of the minimum wage
for females to that for males will be preserved.”"*

Generally speaking, this proportion varied between 54 and 56 per cent. of
the male rate, and this practice continued until superseded by the war-time and
post-war developments, During the 1939-45 War these percentages had, in a
number of industries, been raised and for some female occupations total wage
rates were expressed as not less than 75 per cent. of the corresponding male rate.
For further information on war-time developments reference should be made to
Labour Report No. 46, pages 77-80. Postwar developments are described
briefly below.

The Commonwealth Conciliation and Arbitration Act 1947 (see Labour
Report No. 37, page 50) provided among other things that * a Conciliation
Commissioner shall not be empowered to make an order or award altering
e« « « . {(d)the minimum rate of remuneration for adult females
in an industry®. Following an inquiry in 1948, it was held by the Full Court
of the Commonwealth Court of Conciliation and Arbitration that Congiliation
Commissioners had jurisdiction to * fix * the female rates in question under
the provisions of the Act, but that the provision referred only to the basic wage
element in any prescribed female rates, In December, 1948, the Government
amended the Act to authorize the Court—and the Court alone—to fix the basic
rate by providing that ** a Conciliation Commissioner shall not be empowered
to make an order or award . . . (4) determining or altering the minimum
rate of remuneration for adult fernales in an industry ™.

A further amendment in 1949 empowered the Court to determine or alter
a ** basic wage for adult females ” which was defined as “ that wage, or that
part of a wage, which is just and reasonable for an adult female, without regard
to any circumstance pertaining to the work upon which, or the industry in
which, she is employed™.

The first major post-war declaration of policy in respect of the female basic
wage was made by the Commonwealth Court of Conciliation and Arbitration
in the course of its judgment in the 1949-50 Basic Wage Inquiry (see page 103).
The Court fixed a new basic weekly wage for adult females at 75 per cent, of the
corresponding male rate, operative from the beginning of the first pay-period
commencing in December, 1950 and that ratio has remained in operation.

* C Ith Arbitrotion Reports, Vol. 33, p. 156.




Basic WAGES IN AUSTRALIA. 131

A table showing Commonwealth female basic wage rates since December,
1950 will be found in Section IX of the Appendix.

Further particulars regarding female basic wage rates may be found in
Labour Report No, 46, pages 75-81, and ecarlier issues.

4, Australian Territories.—(i} Ausiralian Capital Territory. Prior to 1922
the lowest rate payable to an unskilled labourer was not defined as a basic
wage, as all wages were paid under the authority of the Federal Capital Com-
mission as a lump sum for the particular occupation in which the worker was
employed, but jn 1922 an Industrial Board commenced to operate under a
local Ordinance, A summary of the decisions made by the Industrial Board
during its period of operation was given in earlier issues of the Labour Report
{see No, 40, page 39).

By an amending Ordinance, No. 4 of 1949, the Industrial Board was
abotished and its functions were transferred to the Commonwealth Court of
Conciliation and Arbitration, which assigned a Conciliation Commissioner to
the Australian Capital Territory. It was provided, however, that all orders
and agreements in existence should continue to operate subject to later orders,
awards and determinations made by the Court,

An amendment to the Commonwealth Conciliation and Arbitration Act,
operative from 30th June, 1956, transferred the respective functions of the
Commonwealth Conciliation and Arbitration Court to the Commonwealth
Conciliation and Arbitration Commission and the Commonweaith Industrial
Court, The Conciliation Commissioner mentioned above, under the amended
legislation, became the Commissioner for the Australian Capital Territory,

In reviewing the Australian Capital Territory awards, following its decision
of 12th October, 1950, in the 1949-350 Basic Wage Inquiry (see page 103), the
Commonwealth Court of Conciliation and Arbitration fixed the Canberra basic
wage at £8 5s. ($16.50) a week for adult males, operative from the beginning
of the first pay-period commencing in Decerber, 1950,*

Until August, 1953, the basic wage for the Australian Capital Territory was
varied each quarter in accordance with movements in the * C* Series retail
price index numbers, However, following a decision of the Commonwealth
Court of Conciliation and Arbitration to delete automatic adjustment clauses
from its awards (see page 104), the basic wage for the Australian Capital
Territory remained unchanged from August, 1953, until June, 1936, Since
then, the uniform increases made to the basic wage by the Court and the
Conciliation and Arbitration Commission have applied. The basic wages
for the Australian Capital Territory, under awards of the Commonwealth
Conciliztion and Arbitration Commission since December, 1950, are set out
in Section IX of the Appendix.

(ii) Northern Territory. The determination of the basic wage for this
Territory comes within the jurisdiction of the Commonwealth Conciliation
and Arbitration Commission.

There are, in fact, two basic wages operating—{(a) in respect of areas north
of the 20th paralle] of south latitude, and generally referred to as the * Darwin ™
rate, and (b) in respect of areas south of that parallel. These are calculated
on different bases as set out briefly in the following paragraphs., More detailed
information was published in Labour Report No. 47 and carlier issues.

* Commonwealth Arbitration Reports, Vol. 69, p. 486,



132 CHAPTER 1[1L.—WaGes anp Houks,

(@Y The Ddrwin Basic Wage. This wage was first determined by the
Commonwealth Court of Conciliation and Arbitration in 1915* when a rate
of £3 17s. ($7.70) a week, or 15. 9d. (18c) an hour, for an unskilled labourer,
including a weekly allowance of 4s. (40¢c) for lost time, was awarded. In
1916-17 the Court refused to alter this basic amount of 1s. 9d. (18¢) an hour,
and referred to an agreement dated 2nd June, 1916, between the Amalgamated
Carpenters and Joiners and the Northern Agency, which provided for rates
based on the estimated living requirements of a family consisting of a man,
wife and two dependent children, amounting to £3 11s. 1d. (§7.11) a week.
The list of items used to assess this figure was used in subsequent basic wage
determinations.

In 1924, Powers J., when considering the rate for employees of the Common-
wealth Railways, which stood at £5 4s, 6d, ($10.45), stated that he had in
mind the amount of £4 12s. ($9.20) as a basic wage. He considered that the
wage of £5 4s. 6d. ($10.45) then payable contained a special isolation allowance,
and that the question of such special allowances was a matter for employers
and employees to settle between themselves.t

In 1927,1 Becby J. also referred to the regimen of 1916, and fixed the basic
wage at £5 10s. ($11) a week, or 2s, 6d. (25¢) an hour, including £1 ($2) a week
district allowance which had been suggested by Powers J, in his 1924 award as
being a reasonable amount. As there was no adjustment clause in operation
in Territory awards, the basic wage of £5 10s. ($11) a week remained in operation
until 1934, except for the reduction by the Financial Emergency Act 1931 to
£4 16s. 3d. ($9.62).

The Full Court of the Commonwealth Court of Conciliation and Arbitration
considered the Darwin basic wage for the first time in 1934.§ The Court
awarded a basic wage of £4 10s. 9d. ($9.08) a week, which was arrived at by
bringing up to date the prices of the list of items of the 1916 agreetnent (see
above) and altering the rent figure from 45s. to 655, ($4.50 to $6.50) a month,
Automatic adjustment provisions were first introduced into awards by this
judgment by inserting an appropriate adjustment scale based on the movement
in the Focd and Groceries Retail Price Index (Special) for Darwin.

In 1938 the Court granted a “loading ” of 3s. (30¢) a week on the wage
because the Commonwealth Government had extended to the Territory its
general civil service increase of £8 ($16) a year.

In 1939 an additional amount was added to the basic wage as a special
loading to offset the increase in the cost of living not reflected by the index
numbers. The loading was 16s. 3d. ($1.62) for employees on works and 10s.
($1) for railway employees.] In February, 1940, before an automatic adjust-
ment increase of 2s. (20c) became payable, the Court suspended the adjustment
clause, pending further inquiry.**

In 19411t the Full Court again reviewed the basic wage and, after a full in-
vestigation of its past history, awarded £5 12s, 9d. ($11.28), made up of (a)
£4 10s. 9d. ($9.08) awarded in 1934; (b) 4s. (40c) in respect of accrued adjust-
ments since 1939; (¢) 5s5. (50c) additional allowance for rent; and () two
gonstant {unadjustable} * loadings * of 3s. (30¢c) and 10s. ($1) a week. The
Court also restored the adjustment clause based solely on the movement in the
Food and Groceries Retail Price Index,  This, however, never became effective,
g:lcause it was superseded early in 1942 by the Blakeley Orders referred to

ow.

. Cammanweafrh Arbisration Reporis, Vol, 9.5% 1. +t 2 CAR.,
IICAR.p 944, i 39 C.AR., p. 50L.
- 42 C.A R., p 164. +t 44 C. AR, p. 253,




BAsic WAGES IN AUSTRALIA. 133

The basis of adjustment was altered by Conciliation Commissioner Blakeley
by Orders dated 29th January, 1942,* owing to the urgent necessity to provide,
over the period of the war, for adjustmenis in respect of rent, clothing and
other miscellaneous items of domestic expenditure, Adjustment by means of
the Food and Groceries Index only was no longer doing justice to the workers
of the Territory, since the workers elsewhere in Australia were enjoying the
benefit derived from the adjustment of their wages by means of the more
comprehensive *“ C*” Series Retail Price Index. "As there was no *C” Series
Retail Price Index for the Territory, and it was not possible to compile one on
the basis of prices in Darwin, a composite index, ** The Darwin Special * All
Items* Index ™ was created. This index was computed on the basis of food
and groceries prices in Darwin, combined with Townsville prices for rent,
clothing and miscellaneous items,

The December quarter, 1940, was taken as a suitable period upon which
to base the adjustments, and for this quarter the Special * All Items > Index
number was 1,036 and the “ needs equivalent £4 4s. ($8.40). The basic
wage for adult males, payable from 1st February, 1942 (when the new system
first became operative), on the basis of the index number for the December
quarter, 1941, was £35 17s, 9d. ($11.78), made up of the £4 4s. {$8.40) * needs ™
equivalent mentioned above, §s. (50¢} from adjustments since the December
quarter, 1940, an unadjusiable amount of 15s. 9d. ($1.58) and the two un-
adjustable loadings of 3s. (30c) and 10s. ($1), granted in 194).

After the bombing of Darwin in 1942, food and grocery prices in the
Special Index for Darwin were varied in accordance with fluctuations in food
and grocery prices in Alice Springs and Tennant Creek.t

Following its * Interim ”* Basic Wage Judgment of 13th December, 1946
(sec page 103), the Court decided in March, 1947, to postpone any adjustment
pending a general review of the basic wage in the Territory. This review was
made in 1948, and the Court increased the basic wage for adult males by 8s.
(80¢) a week. It also adopted as from the March quarter, 1948, the new
Darwin Special * All Ttems * Index (containing the restored prices of food
and groceries for Darwin proper, plus Townsville prices for rent, clothing and
miscellaneous items) and transferred the basis of adjustment to the * Court ™
Index (Second Series). The new basic wage, which came into operation from
the beginning of the first pay-period commencing after 20th May, 1948, was
£7 0s, 9d. ($14.08), including the unadjustable amount of 15s. 9d. {$1.58) (see
above), and the loadings of 3s. (30c) and 10s. ($1).

Consequent upon the decision of the Commonwealth Court of Conciliation
and Arbitration in the 1949-50 Basic Wage Inquiry (see page 103), an interim
increase of £1 2s. ($2.20) a week, payable from the first pay-period in December,
1950, was authorized, pending a special inquiry into the fixation of a new basic
wage for the Northern Terrvitory.} After the inquiry, and as a result of agree-
ment between employers and employees, the Court fixed the basic wage at
£10 10s. ($21) a week, operative from the beginning of the first pay-period
commencing in November, 1951.§ The Darwin Special ** All Ttems ” Index
(see above) was retained as the basis for quarterly adjustments. Subsequently,
a special loading of 10s. ($1) a week was added to the wage rates in a number
of awards.

* Commonwealth Avbitration Reports, Yol. 46, . 411, t 48 C.A.R. p. 20, 1 6% C.AR., p. 836,
§ T2 C.AR,p 113,



134 CHAPTER 111.—WaAGEs anp Hours,

Quarterly adjustments continued to operate until Auvgust, 1953. They were
suspended by the Court’s decision of 12th September, 1953, as a result of the
1953 Basic Wage Inquiry. Since then, the uniform increases made to the basic
wage by the Court and the Conciliation and Arbitration Commission have
applied. The basic wages payable to adult males since December, 1950, are
shown in Section IX of the Appendix. To these rates must be added the 10s.
($1) special loading mentioned above. The basic wage for adult females is
75 per cent. of the adult male rate.

(&) Northern Territory (South of the 20th parallel of South Latitude). In
earlier years there were two main groups of employees in this area of the Northern
Territory, namely, employees of the Commonwealth Railways and employees
of the Department of Works (formerly the Works and Services Branch of the
Department of the Interior).

Prior to 1937, all employees of Commonwealth Railways, except clerks,
were covered by awards of the Commonwealth Court of Conciliation and
Arbitration, but since that year rates of pay for certain occupations have been
prescribed by determinations of the Commonwealth Public Service Arbitrator.
It has been the practice to fix a common base rate for Commonwealth Railways
employees (the main centre being Port Augusta) and to provide, by means of
** district allowances », additional rates to employees in isolated areas,

Other Commenwealth employees in the Notrthern Territory south of the
20th parallel of south latitude were paid the Darwin basic wage (see page 132),
prior to February, 1935, The Full Court, in a judgment issved on 13th
November, 1934, * fixed a rate of £4 ($8) a week for Works and Services employ-
ees, which included an amount of 7s. (70¢) a week to cover the cost of freight on
goods purchased from the Railway Stores at Port Augusta, This rate compared
with £4 10s, 9d. ($9.08) being paid in areas north of the 20th parallel, and
with £3 $s. ($6.50) in Adelaide. Provision was also made for the adjustment
of this wage to be made in the manner provided by the Court for railway
employees at Alice Springs, namely on the basis of variations in the * Special ™
retail price index numbers for Port Augusta {(inclusive of Ratlway Stores prices
for groceries and dairy produce}, but only £3 6s. ($6.60) of the total amount
was adjustable,

The 3s. (30c) a week * loading > granted by the Court in 1938 (see page
132) applied to employees located south of the 20th parallel of south latitude
as well as to those engaged north thereof.

At a hearing on 12th and 13th March, 1947, the Full Court granted to
workers in this area the amount of 7s. (70c) a week consequent upon its
* Interim ** Basic Wage Judgment of 13th December, 1946, as an addition to
the “ adjustable » part of the basic wage applicable. The questions raised as
to a general review of the basic wage in the Territory as a whole were post-
poned pending the hearing and finalization of the 1949-50 Basic Wage Inquiry
(see page 103),

In a judgment on 11th October, 1949,F the Full Court amended the adjust-
ment clause of the Commonwealth Works and Services (Northern Territory)
Award to provide for the adjustment to date and thereafter of the 7s. (70¢)
a week excess over the “ needs ™ rate granted in November, 1934 (see above).
The basic wage payable from the first Sunday in December, 1949, then became
£7 4s. ($14.40), made up of a “needs ™ rate of £6 14s. ($13.40) and the loadings

* Commanwealth Arbitration Reports, Vol., 33 p. 947, t 65 C.AR, p. 573,



BASIC WAGES IN AUSTRALIA. 135

of 7s. (70c) for * Freight Costs** and 3s. (30c) for “ Prosperity * loading.
This represented an increase of 6s. (60c) over the basic wage calculated on
the former basis.

Consequent upon the decision of the Commonwealth Court of Conciliation
and Arbitration in the 1949-50 Basic Wage Inquiry (see page 103), an interim
increase of £1 2s. ($2.20) a week, payable from the first pay-period in December,
1950, was authorized pending a special inquiry into the fixation of a new
basic wage for the Northern Territory.* After the inguiry, and as a result
of agreement between employers and employees, the Court fixed the basic
wage at £10 105, ($21) a week, operative from the beginning of the first pay-
period commencing in November, 1951.§ The Port Augusta Special “ All
Items ” Index (see page 134) was retained as the basis for quarterly adjustments.
Subsequently, a special loading of 7s. (70¢) a week was added to the wage
rates in a number of awards.

Quarterly adjustments continued to operate until August, 1953. They were
suspended by the Court’s decision of 12th September, 1953, as a result of the
1953 Basic Wage Inquiry. Since then, the uniform increases made to the basic
wage by the Court and the Conciliation and Arbitration Commission have
applied. The basic wages payable to adult males since December, 1950, are
shown in Section IX of the Appendix, The adult female basic wage rates are
75 per cent. of those for adult males. To these rates must be added the 7s.
{70¢c) special loading mentioned above.

5. State Basic Wages.—{i) General. Basic wage declarations for adult
males and adult females made by State industrial tribunals are shown in Section
X of the Appendix.

(iiy New South Wales. The first determination under the New South
Wales Industrial Arbitration Act of a standard * living™ wage for adult
male employees was made on 16th February, 1914, when the Court of
Industrial Arbitration fixed the “ living * wage at £2 8s. ($4.80) a week for
adult male einployees in the metropolitan area. A Board of Trade established
in 1918 with power to determine the living wage for adult male and female
employees in the State, made numerous declarations during the period 1918
to 1925, but ceased to function after the Industrial Arbitration (Amendment)
Act, 1926, transferred its powers, as from 15th April, 1926, to the Industrial
Commission of New South Wales. The Industrial Arbitration (Amendment)
Act, 1927, altered the constitution of the Industrial Commission from a single
Commissioner to one consisting of three members, Act No. 14 of 1936,
however, provided for the appointment of four members and Act No. 36 of
1938 for the appointment of not less than five and not more than six members.,
The Commission was directed, inrer alia, ** not more frequently than once
in every six months to determine a standard of living and to declare ., ., . .
the living wage based upon such standard for adult male and female employees
in the State . The Industrial Arbitration (Amendment) Act, 1932, directed
the Commission within twenty-eight days from the end of the months of March
and September to adjust the living wages so declared to accord with the
increased or decreased cost of maintaining the determined standard. The
first declaration of the Commission was made on 15th December, 1926, when
the rate for adult males was fixed at £4 4s. ($8.40) a week, the same rate as that
previously declared by the Board of Trade. The adult male rate was determined
on the family unit of a man, wife and two children from 1914 10 1925; a man
and wife only in 1927, with family allowances for dependent children; and
a man, wife, and one child in 1929, with family allowances for other dependent

*C fth Arbitration Reports, Vol. 69, p. 816, t 72 C.A.R., p. 113,




136 CHAPTER 11, —WAaGES anD Houns,

children. However, with the adoption in 1937 of the Commonwealth basic
wage (see below), ihe identification of a specified family unit with the basic wage
disappeared. :

A living wage for adult male rural workers of £3 6s. ($6.60) a week was in
force for twelve months from October, 1921, and a rate of £4 4s. ($3.40)
operated from June, 1927, to December, 1929, when the power of industrial
tribunals to fix a living wage for rural workers was withdrawn. This power
was restored by an amendment to the Industrial Arbitration Act made in
June, 1951.

Following the judgment of the Commonwealth Court of Conciliation and
Arbitration of 23rd June, 1937 (see page 102), the State basic wage was brought
into line with the Commonwealth rates ruling in the State by an amendment of
the Industrial Arbitration Act (No. 9 of 1937) which came into operation
from the commencement of the first pay-period in October, 1937, Provision
was made for the automatic adjustment of wages in conformity with variations
of retail prices as shown by the Commonwealth Court’s ** All ltiems ” Retail
Price Index numbers, and the Commonwealth Court’s principle of treating the
*“ Prosperity ” loadings as a separate and non-adjustable part of the total
basic wage was adopted. The rates for country towns were, with certain
exceptions, fixed at 3s. (30c) a week below the metropolitan rate; and Crown
employees, as defined, received a ** Prosperity * loading of 5s. (50¢) a week, as
against the 6s. (60c¢) laid down for employces in outside industry. The basic rate
for adult females was fixed at 54 per cent. of the adult male rate, to the nearest
sixpence. The provisions of the main Acts for the periodic declaration of
the living wage by the Industrial Commission were repealed, but the amending
Act placed on the Commission the responsibility of altering all awards and
agreements in conformity with the intentions of the new Act; of defining
boundaries within which the various rates were to operate; and of specifying
the appropriate * Court ** Series retail price index numbers to which they were
to be related.*

An amendment to the Industrial Arbitration Act (No. 38 of 1950),
empowered the Industrial Commission to vary the terms of awards and
industrial agreements affecting male rates of pay, to the extent to which the
Commission thought fit, to give effect to the alteration in the basic wage for
adult males made by the judgment of the Commonwealth Court of Congiliation
and Arbitration of I2th October, 1950. In the case of female rates of pay
the Commission was empowered to review the terms of awards and industrial
agreements and to vary such terms as in the circumstances the Commission
decided proper, but no variation was to fix rates of pay for female employees
lower than the Commonwealth basic wage for adult females. The rates for
adult males were increased by the same amounts as for the corresponding
Commonwealth rates, with special provision to cover the cases of apprentices,
casual workers and employees on piecework., In deciding the variation for
female employees the Commission prescribed an increase in the total wage
rate (i.e. basic wage plus marginal rate) of £1 4s. 6d. (§2.45) a week, subject
to the statutory provision that the minimum total rate was to be not less than
the basic wage for adult females prescribed in Commonwealth awards, that is,
at least 75 per cent. of the corresponding male basic wage rate. For Sydney,
the rate was £6 3s. 6d. ($12.35) a week.

In the judgment delivered on 9th March, 1951, giving reasons for its decision
on female rates, the Commission decided that the basic wage for adult females
prescribed by the Commonwealth Court in reality included a portion * due to

* New South Wales Industrrol Garenre, Vol, 52, pp. 7834, T New South Wales Arbitration
Reporis, 1951, p. 18,



BASIC WAGES IN AUSTRALIA. 137

secondary considerations *’, and could not be considered a * reasonable and
proper basic wage for the assessment of rates of female employees under the
Industrial Arbitration Act ™.

In discussing the composition of the amount of £6 3s. 6d. ($12.35) the
Commission stated that it was “ reasonable to allocate £1 [$2] of the said
sum . . . to secondary considerations and to regard the amount of
£1 4s. 6d. [$2.45) as an addition proper to be made to the pre-existing basic
wage in New South Wales of £3 19s. [$7.90] ", and that the total, £5 3s. 6d.
($10.35), therefore became the true female basic wage for Sydney under the
State Act. (This decision of the Commission was superseded by an amendment
of the Act in 1958—see below.)

As a consequence of the over-riding statutory requirement that no rate
for adult females in State awards should Ffall below the Commonwealth basic
wage for adult females, the amount of the quarterty adjustments to the female
basic wage for changes in the * Court > Series index numbers was the same
in Commonwealth and State awards.

By the Industrial Arbitration (Basic Wage) Act, 1951, the differentiation
in the basic wage rates in different districts and for employees under Crown
awards was eliminated as a general rule, making the basic wage throughout
most of the State equal to that paid in Sydney. The main exception was the
Broken Hill district, where a different basic wage rate prevailed until the Act
was amended in 1961 {see page 138).

After considering the decision of the Commonwealth Court of Congiliation
and Arbitration in September, 1953, to discontinue the system of automatic
adjustment of the basic wage, the New South Wales Industrial Commission,
on 23rd October, 1953, stated that there had been an alteration in the principles
upon which the Commonwealth basic wage was computed and ordered the
deletion of the automatic adjustment clauses from awards and agreements
within its jurisdiction.* In October, 1955, however, the Industrial Com-
mission was required by the Industrial Arbitration (Basic Wage) Amsndment
Act to restore, to all awards and agreemznts within its jurisdiction, quarterly
adjustiments of the basic wage consequent on variations in the ** C " Series retail
price index numbers. Subsequently, the basic wage was adjusted as from
the beginning of the first pay-peried commencing in NMovember, 1955, when
the rates for the State, excluding Broken Hill, became £12 13s. ($25.30) for
adult males and £9 9s. 6d. ($18.95) for adult females. The new rate for adult
males was an increase of 10s. ($1) on the rate previously payable from August,
1953, and represented the full increase in the basic wage adjusted in accordance
with movements in the ** C*' Series Retail Price Index numbers batween the
June quarter, 1953, and the September quarter, 1955.

The industrial Arbitration Act was amended by the Industrial Arbitration
{Female Rates) Amendment Act, 1958, which became operative on st January,
1959. The Act defined the existing basic wage for adult females as being
75 per cent. of the male basic wage, notwithstanding anything contained in
the 1950 judgment of the Industrial Commission of New South Wales (see
page 136), and the Commission should upon upplication, or might of its own
motion, vary existing awards or industrial agreements to give effect to this
definition. Such a variation is not to prescribe a wage rate less than the sum
f the newly defined basic wage plus the marginal or secondary amounts
applicable immediately prior to this variation, or more than the wage payable
to adult males performing similar work.

* New South Wales Mndustrial Garetre, Yol 111, p 128,



138 Cuarter IL—WaGes aNDp Hours,

Upon application the Commission or a Conciliation Committee shall include
in awards and industrial agreements provision for equal pay between the
sexes. Where the Commission or Committee is satisfied that male and female
employees are performing work of the same or a like nature and of equal value,
they shall prescribe the same marginal or secondary rates of wage. The basic
wage for these adult fomales was prescribed as 80 per cent. of the appropriate
basic wage lor adult males as from Ist Januvary, 1959, Thereafter, the basic
wage was to be increased annually by 5 per cent., so that on 1st January, 1963,
it became the same as that for adult males. The provisions for equal pay do not
apply to persons engaged on work essentially or usually performed by females,
but upon which males may also be employed.

The Industrial Arbitration (Amendment) Act, 1961 (assented to on 13th
October, 1961) adopted the Consumer Price Index numbers in place of the
“ C ™ Series Retail Price Index numbers for purposes of the automatic quarterly
adjustment of the basic wage. The November, 1961, variation was the first
based on the Consumer Price Index. Consumer Price Index numbers relate
unly to capital cities and the weighted average for the six capitals and as a
1esult the Sydney basic wage became the rate for the whole of New South
Wales, separate rates no longer being prescribed for Broken Mill and the
“ Five Towns ™ after November, 1961.

In October, 1964, the Industrial Arbitration (Amendment) Act, 1964 fixed
the State basic wages for adult males and adult fernales at the levels of the then
crrrent Commonwealth basic wage for Sydney ie., £15 155 ($31.50) and
£11 16s. ($23.60) a week respectively, to operate from the beginning of the
first pay-period which commenced on or after 19th June, 1964. Any provisions
in State awards and industrial agreements for adjustments in the basic wages
in accordance with fluctuations in the Consumer Price Index were to be
deleted. The Act provided that the Commonwealth basic wage for Sydney,
as declared by the Commonwealth Conciliation and Arbitration Commission
under the provisions of the Metal Trades Award, would in future apply to
State awards and industrial agreements,

A table showing the New South Wales State basic wage rates for Sydney
from 1914 to date will be found in Section X. of the Appendix,

(jii} Victoria. There is no provision in Victorian industrial legislation for
the declaration of a State basic wage., Wages Boards constituted from
representatives of employers and employees and an independent chairman,
for each industry group or calling, determine the minimum rate of wage to
be paid in that industry or calling. In general, these Boards have adopted a
basic wage in determining the rate of wage to be paid,

By an amendment to the Factories and Shops Act in 1934, Wages Boards
were given discretionary power (o include in their determinations appropriate
provisions of relevant Commonwealth awards. A further amendment to this
Act in 1937 made it compulsory for Wages Boards to adopt such provisions
of Commonwealth awards. This amending Act also gave Wages Boards
power to adjust wage rates ** with the variation from time to time of the cost
of living as indicated by such retail price index numbers published by the
Commonwealth Statistician as the Wages Board considers appropriate . The
Wages Boards thus adopted the basic wages declared by the Commonwealth
Court of Conciliation and Arbitration and followed that Court’s system of
adjuuting the basic wage in accordance with variations in retail price index
numbers.



BASIC WAGES IN AUSTRALIA. 139

After the Commonwealth Court of Conciliation and Arbitration dise
continued the system of automatic "adjustment of the Commonwealth basic
wage (see page 104}, a number of Wages Boards met in September, 1953, and
deleted references to these adjustments. However, an amendment to the
Factories and Shops Act in November, 1953 required Wages Boards to provide
for the automatic adjustment of wage rates in accordance with variations in
retail price index numbers.

From 1st July, 1954, the Factories and Shops Act 1928 as amended (to 1953)
was replaced by the Labour and Industry Act 1953, which was, in general, a
consolidation of the previous Acts and retained the requirement providing for
the automatic adjustment of wages in accordance with variations in retail
price index numbers.

An ‘amendment to the Labour and Industry Act proclaimed on 17th
October, 1956, deleted the automatic adjustment provision and directed Wages
Boards in determining wage rates to take into consideration relevant awards
of, or agreements certified by, the Commonwealth Conciliation and Arbitration
Commission, The last automatic quarterly adjustment of the basic wage,
based on the variation in retail price index numbers for the June quarter, 1936,
became payable from the beginning of the first pay-period in Auvgust, 1956.
Following the judgment of the Commonwealth Conciliation and Arbitration
Commission in the 1961 Basic Wage Inquiry (see page 109), Wages Boards
met in July and August, 1961, and varied their determinations by incorporating
the new Commonwealth rates,

A table showing basic wage rates for Melbourne used generally by Wages
Boards will be found in Section X of the Appendix.

(iv) Queensland, * The Industrial Conciliation and Arbitration Act of
1929 established an Industrial Court, and provided that the Court could
make declarations as to the basic wage and standard hours. This Act, as
subsequently amended, was repealed by “ The Industrial Canciliation and
Arbirration Act of 1961 7, which established, in addition to the Industrial
Court, an Industrial Conciliation and Arbitration Commission. The Full
Bench of the Commission, consisting of not less than three Commissioners,
may make declarations as to, inter aliq, the basic wage for males and/or females
and the standard hours of work.

The main provisions to be observed by the Commission when making general
declarations as to the basic wage are—(a) All persons interested must be given
an opportunity t0 be heard before any such general declaration can be made;
(&) the minimum wage of an adult male employee shall be not less than is
sufficient to maintain a well-conducted employee of average health, strength
and competence, and his wife and a family of three children in a fair and
average standard of comfort, having regard to the conditions of living prevailing
among employees in the calling in respect of which such minimum wage is
fixed, and provided that the earnings of the children or wife of such employee
shall not be taken into account; {c¢) the minimum wage of an aduilt female
employee shall be not less than is sufficient to enable her to support herself
in a fair and average standard of comfort, having regard to the nature of her
duties and to the conditions of living prevailing among female employees in
the calling in respect of which such minimum wage is fixed; (d) the Commission
shall, in the matter of making declarations in regard to the basic wage or
standard hours, take into consideration the probable economic effect of such
declaration in relation to the community in general, and the probable economic
effect thereof upon industry or any industry or industries concerned.



140 CHAPTER L. —WAGES AND HOURS,

‘The first formal declaration of a basic wage by an industrial tribunal in
Queensland was gazetted on 24th February, 1921, when the basic wage was
declared at £4 5s. ($8.50) a week for adult males and £2 3s. ($4.30) for adult
females. Prior to this declaration the rate of £3 17s. ($7.70) a week for adult
males had been generally recognized as the “ basic ™ or “ living ' wage.

On 15th April, 1942, the Court declared the rates operative from 3lst
March, 1941, as adequately meeting the requitements of section 9 of * The
Industrial Conciliation and Arbitration Act of 1932 %, having regard to the
levef of the “ C ™ Series Retail Price Index for Brisbane for the December
quarter, 1941, and decided to make a quarterly declaration of the basic wage
on the basis of the variations in the * cost of living” as disclosed by the
" Series index for Brisbane, commencing with the figures for the March
quarter, 1942, This declaration was duly made by the Court on 21lst April,
1942 at the rates of £4 11s. (8§9.10) for adult males and £2 9s. 6d. (34.95) for
adult females. Following this judgment regular quarterly adjustments were
made to the basic wage until January, 1953 (see below).

The Court granted increases of 7s. (70c) and 58. (50¢) to the basic wages
for adult males and adult females respectively, payable from 23rd December,
1946, following the * Interim > Basic Wage Judgment of the Commonwealth
Court of Congciliation and Arbitration announced earlier in December, 1946
(see page 103).

Following the decision of the Commonweaith Court of Conciliation and
Arbitration to increase the male and female basic wages from December,
1950 (see page 103), the Queensland Industrial Court conducted an inquiry
as to what change should be made to the State basic wage for Queensland and
granted an increase of 15s. $1.50 a week to both adult males and adult fernales,
thus increasing the metropolitan rates to £7 14s. ($15.40) a week and £5 2s, 64d.
{$10.25) a week respectively, operative from 7th December, 1950. The basic
wage payable to adult females became approximately 66 per cent. of the male
rate.*

In January, 1953 the Queensland Industrial Court departed from the practice
(established in 1942) of varying the basic wage in accordance with quarterly
variations in the “C” Series Retail Price Index numbers for Brisbane. If
the practice had been continued, a reduction of 1s. (10c) would have been
made in the basic wage for adult males from January, 1953. The Court was
not satisfied, however, that the movement in the ** C ™ Series index for Brisbane
for the December guarter, 1952, was a true representation or reflex of the
economic position for Queensland as a whole and so declined to make any
alteration to the basic wage.t

-Quarterly adjustments were made for the next four quarters and the basic
wage became £11 5s. ($22.50) for adult males from 1st February, 1954,

Commencing in March, 1954, a Basic Wage Inquiry was conducted by the
Court and in its judgment of 11th June, 19541 the Court stated that there would
be no change in the basic wage rates declared for February, 1954. For the
following four quarters also the Court decided not to vary the existing basic
wage rates, However, after considering the *“ C™ Series index number for
the quarter ended 30th June, 1955, and its relation to the index number for the
March quarter, 1955, the Couri announced that as these figures showed a
continued upward trend the basic wage for adult males should be increased to

* 0 land Industrial G Vol. 33, p. 1253, t 3 040G, 137 t 39 QJG, 335




Basic WAGES IN AUSTRALIA. 141

£11 7s. ($22.70) from 1st August, 1935. In this judgment the Court emphasized
that it held itself free whether or not to adjust the basic wage upwards or down-
wards in accordance with movements in the *“C* Series Retail Price Index
numbers. During the next vear increases were granted in three of the four
quarters,

In announcing an increase of 4s, (40¢) in the adult male basic wage for
Brisbane, payable from 29th October, 1956, the Court stated that the con-
siderable increases in the ** C » Series index numbers for the September quarter,
1956, were due substantially to the abnormal increases in the prices of potatoes
and onions, and therefore, under the circumstances, it decided not to increase
the basic wage on the basis of the ** C** Series Retail Price Index numbers
including potatoes and onions.

Consequent on the issue of the index numbers for the Decernber quarter,
1956, the Court announced that there would be no change in the basic wage
and stated: ** The existing Basic Wage of £12 1s. [$24.10] for adult males
truly reflects the increase in the © C’ Seties index as shown between the June
quarter and the end of the December quarter ».*

In the following four years increases were made each quarter, except in
QOctober, 1957, and August, 1959.

On 22nd and 23rd Aprll 1958, the Court heard an application by combined
unions for an immediate increase of £1 ($2) in the basic wage, on the ground
that a state of emergency existed with regard to the cost of living. In its
judgment of 30th May, 1958, the Court dismissed the application.

In December, 1960, the Court determined that as from 1st May, 1961, the
basic wage for adult females should be 75 per cent. of that for adult males.}

In its basic wage declaration of 25th January, 1961, the Court referred to
the fact that for current statistical purposes variations in retail prices were
measured by the Consumer Price Index. Taking into consideration all relevant
factors, including the approximate increase in price levels as disclosed by the
Consumer Price Index, the Court decided to increase the basic wage for adult
males by 4s. (40c).

Following an inquiry, the Commission, in a decision issued on 24th May,
1961, increased the adult male basic wage by d4s. (40c) a week, which was
approximately the amount of the increase indicated by the Consumer Price
Index for March quarter, 1961.

In September, 1961, the Commission heard an application by employer
organizations for a declaration of a general ruling that the basic wage for males
and/or femates should not be reviewed merely by reason of any change in the
Consumer Price Index at intervals of less than 12 months. The application
was opposed by the trade unions generally, In a judgment delivered on 14th
November, {961, the Commission refused the employers’ application, An
appeal to the Industrial Court against this decision was dismissed on 10th
July, 1962,

An inquiry held in November and December, 1962, dealt with an application
by untons for increases of £1 4s. ($2.40) in the adult male basic wage and 18s.
($1.80) in the adult female basic wage. The application was opposed by
employer organizations generally, by the State of Queensland and by the
Queensland Commissioner for Railways. Judgment was given on 20th
December, 1962,§ the application being refused.

* Queensland Industrial Gazerte, Vol. 42, p. 167, 46 011G, 475, $ Oueensland
Govermment Industrial Gazetre, Vol. 49, p. 23. § 520, G ., 21, .



142 CHAPTER 11[.—WAGES anp Hours,

A further application was made by trade unions for a declaration of a basic
wage, and an inquiry was held in April, 1963. Employers generally opposed
the application, and the State of Queensland, while adopting a neutral atiitude,
submitted information for the assistance of the Commission. In a judgment
delivered on 26th April, 1963,* the Commission increased the basic wage, in
accordance with the movement in the Consumer Price Index, by 2s. (20¢) for
adult males and by 1s. 6d. (15c) for adult females from 6th May, 1963.

On 23rd June, 1964, the Commission began hearing four applications by
unions to alter the basic wage. The Queensland Government and the employers
agreed that there should be an upward movement in the adult male basic wage
but limited to 4s. (40c), which would take into consideration movement in
prices as shown by the Consumer Price Index for March quarter 1964. This
increase would bring the State basic wage for Brisbane to the same amount
as the Commonwealth basic wage for Brisbane, namely £14 10s. ($29). The
Commission on 7th July, 1964, unanimously increased the basic wage by
14s. ($1.40) to £15 ($30) a week for adult males. The increase took effect on
and from 13th July, 1964.

In a declaration on 23rd September, 19641, the Cormission, after an
inquiry, refused to increase the basic wage, despite movement in the Consumer
Price Index for the June quarter, 1964, which would have justified an increase
of 2s, {20c), on the grounds that such an increase would constitute a very
ineffective addition to the wages of employees.

On 30th November, 1964, the Commission began hearing applications
filed by unions and employer associations. The unions claimed increases
of 6s. (60c) and 4s. 6d. (45¢) a week for adult males and adult females respectively
on the basis of movements in the Consumer Price Index for the June and
September quarters, 1964. The employer associations claimed that the
Commission should re-affirm its decision of Tth July, 1964, (see above) and
declare as a matter of policy that it would not review the basic wage until the
Commonwealth Conciliation and Arbitration Commission decided to alter the
existing Commonwealth basic wage, The Commission, in its decision of 3rd
December, 1964.§ granted the increases claimed by the unions. Commenting
on the employer associations’ claims, the Commission stated that, although the
Commeonwealth basic wage determined the State basic wage in all States except
Queensland and Western Australia, the Comumission had never fixed the State
basic wage only in relation to the basic wage in other States or the Common-
wealth basic wage and could therefore see no reason why a decision should
be made at this time to withhold a hearing for review pending the review of
the Commonwealth basic wage.

Trade unions applied in January, 1965, for a further increase in the basic
wage consequent upon the upward movement in the Consumer Price Index
since the last declaration. Following the hearing of unions' claims the
Commission increased the adult male wage by 3s. (30c¢) a week and the adult
female wage by 2s. 6d. (25¢) a week, effective as from 29th March, 1965.|] In
its judgment the Commission stated that it had been decided as a matter of
policy that, in the future, it did not propose to deal with an application to
vary ¢he basic wage solely because of a change in the Consumer Price Index
unless such a change warranted an alteration of 4s. (40c) or more in the basic
wage for adult males.

weensland Govermment Industrial Gazette, Vol, 53,

- p. 51 t 56 Q.GJI.G., 3I-312
1 57 Q.G.LG., 170, § 57 Q.G.IG, 376, I 538 Q.G.LG., 570.



BaSIC WAQES IN AUSTRALIA. 143

In July, 1965, trade unions applied to the Commission to vary the basic
wage on the grounds that recent rises in the Consumer Price Index warranted
an increase of more than 4s. {(40c) a week in the basic wage. In its judgment
of 2nd September, 1965, a majority of the Commission rejected the unions’
claim for 6s. (60c) a week, but granted an increase of 5s. {50c} a week, effective
from 20th September, 1965. As a matter of policy the Commission further
decided not to review the basic wage again before 1st July, 1966.

The basic wage rates payable in the Southern Division (Eastern District)
from 1921 to date will be found in Section X of the Appendix.

In addition to the basic wage for the Southern Division (Eastern District—
including Brisbane), adult males in other areas receive district allowances,
As from 2nd February, 1959, the allowances have been:—Southern Division
{Western District), 10s. 6d. ($1.05), Mackay Division, 9s5. (90c), Northern
Division {Eastern District), 10s. 6d. ($1.05}; and Northern Division (Western
District), £1 12s. 6d, ($3.25). From May, 1961, the allowances for aduit
females were increased from 50 per cent. to 75 per cent. of those for adult
males.

{v) South Australia. The Industrial Code, 1920-1963 provides that the
Board of Industry shall, after public inquiry as to the increase or dectrease
in the average cost of living, declare the “ living wage ™ to be paid to adult
male employees and to adult female employees. The living wage is defined as
* a sum sufficient for the normal and reasonable needs of the average employee
living in the locality in which the work under consideration is done or is to be
done . The family unit is not specifically defined in the Code, but the South
Australian Industrizl Court decided in 1920 that the * average employee ” in
respect of whom the adult male living wage is to be declared is a man with a
wife and three children, However, the concept of a family unit has disappeared
with the adoption of basic wage rates declared by the Commonwealth
Conciliation and Arbitration Commission (see below).

The Board of Industry has power to fix different rates to be paid in different
parts of the State and the Code also provides that the Board shall hold an ingquiry
for the purpose of declaring the living wage whenever a substantial change in
the cost of living or any other circumstance has, in the opinion of the Board,
rendered it just and expedient to review the question of the living wage,
but a new determination may not be made by the Board until the expiration
of at least six months from the date of its previous determination

The Board of Industry consists of a President {who shall be the President
or Deputy President of the Industrial Court of South Australia) and four
commissioners, two of whom shall be representatives of employers and two
representatives of employees.

The first declaration by the Board of Industry operated from 4th August,
1921, when the living wage for aduli male employees in the metropolitan area
was determined at £3 19s. 6d. ($7.95) a week, The living wage of £1 15s. (§3.50)
a week for adult female employees in the same arca was declared to operate
from 1st September, 1921.

Following the declaration of an * interim  increase in its ** needs ™ basic
wage by the Commonwealth Court of Conciliation and Arbitration on 13th
December, 1946 (see page 103) the South Australian Government made
provision through the Economic Stability Act, 1946 for the declaration by
the Governor of a living wage based on the Commonwealth basic wage for
Adelaide,  This action was taken because the Board of Industry had made
a determination on 5th September, 1946, and under the Industrial Code was



144 CHarTER lIL.—WaGes ano Houms.

not able to make a further determination for six months. On 24th December,
1946 the Governor issued a proclamation, declaring a rate of £5 2s. ($10.20)
a week for aduilt males, including the ds. (40¢c) ** Prosperity ' loading, to
operate from 7th January, 1947. The Act also provided for similar
proclamations in respect of adjustments to the living wage; however, the
powers of the Board of Industry to declare a living wage, which would supersede
any wage declared by proclamation, were retained.

On 24th May, 1947, the Board of Industry recommended, after an inquiry,
that a loading of 5s. (50c) a week, over the living wage for the rest of South
Australia should apply to adult males located at Whyalla and adjacent areas.
This amount, to compensate for the higher cost of living, was subsequently
adopted and continues to operate.

The Industrial Code Amendment Act, 1949 made provision for the quarterly
adjustment of the living wage in accordance with the variations in the
Commonwealth basic wage for Adelaide. In effect this made the State living
wage and the Commonwealth basic wage equal from the beginning of the
first pay-period commencing in Februarv, 1950, The prescribed adjustment
to the female living wage was seven-twelfths of that made to the Common-
wealth male basic wage. The Board of Industry retained power to amend
the living wage but any new living wage was to be adjusted quarterly as above,

Following the decision of the Commonwealth Court of Conciliation and
Arbitration in the 1949-50 Basic Wage Inquiry (see page 103), the South
Australian Industrial Code was amended to provide for declarations of the
living wage by proclamation, to prevent unjustifiable differences between
the Commonwealth and State basic wages. By proclamation dated 30th
November, 1950, the South Australian living wage was increased from £6 17s.
($13.70) to £7 18s. ($15.80) for adult males and from £3 14s, i1d. ($7.49) to
£5 18s. 6d. ($11.85) for adult females, operative from 4th December, 1950,
These new rates were identical with the December rates fixed by the Common-
wealth Court of Conciliation and Arbitration for the metropolitan area of
South Australia. The female rate was, by the proclamation, increased from
approximately 55 per cent. to 75 per cent. of the corresponding male basic
wage.

The living wage for South Australia was adjusted each quarter, as required
under the State industrial Ccdz. 1n accordance with variations in the Common-
wealth basic wage for Adelaide until the August, 1953, adjustment. After the
Commonwealth Court of Conciliation and Arbitration announced the dis-
continvance of quarterly adjustments, the Commonwealth basic wages for
Adelaide, and consequently the State basic wages, remained unchanged from
the beginning of the first pay-period commencing in August, 1953, until the
first pay-period in June, 1956, when an increase of 10s. ($1) a week was granted
to adult males and an increase of 7s. 6d. (75¢) to adult females. Subsequent
increases have been the same as those made to the Commonwealth rates as
the result of Basic Wage Inquiries.

A table showing the South Australian basic wage rates for the State (with
the exception of Whyalla and adjacent areas), from 1921 will be found in Section
X of the Appendix.

(vi}) Western Australia. Prior to 1963 the Court of Arbitration appointed
under the provisions of the fudustrial Avbitration Act, 1912-1961 determined
and declared the * basic wage ™ in this State. The Court consisted of threc
members appointed by the Governor, one on the recommendation of the
industrial unions of employers, and one on the recommendation of the industrial



Basic WAGES IN AUSTRALIA. 145

unions of employees, while the third member, a Judge of the Supreme Court, was
to be the President.

The Industrial Arbitration Act, 1912-1961 provided that the Court of
Arbitration could determine and declare a basic wage at any time on its own
motion, and must do so when requested by a majority of industrial unions
or by the Western Australian Emplovers® Federation, with the limitation that
no new determination should be made within twelve months of the preceding
inquiry. The Court had jurisdiction to diclare differential basic wages 10 be
paid in respect of special or defined arcas of the State. In fact the Court,
from August, 1931 to December, 1963, declared separate basic wage rates for
three areas of the State, namely—{a) the Metropolitan area, () South-West
Land Division, and {¢) the Goldfields Aceas and other paris of the State.

The term * basic wage ** was defined in the Act as * a wage which the Court
considers to be just and reasonable for the average worker to whom it applies .
In determining what was just and reasonable the Court was obliged to take into
account not only the needs of an average worker but also the economic capacity
of industry and any other matters the Court deemed relevant. The family
unit in relation to the adult male basic wage was not specifically defined in the
Act, but it became the practice of the Court to take as a basis for its calculations
a man, his wife and two dependent children,

The Act provided that the Court of Arbitration may make adjustments
to the basic wage each quarter if the official statement supplied to the Court by
the State Government Statistician relating to the ** cost of living ** showed that
a variation of 1s. (10¢) or more a week had occurred, compared with the pre-
ceding quarter. These adjustments applied from the dates of declaration by the
Court. The Act did not define the term ** cost of living ’, but it was defined by
Mr. Justice Dwyer, in the Court of Arbitration, Western Australia, in the matter
of the Quarterly Adjustment of the Basic Wage, 18th August, 1931,* to mean
‘* the basic wage as declared from time to time by the Court and as existing
at the time that we (the Court) have taken into consideration the Statistician’s

figures .

Prior to 1950 the legislation differed from that outlined above. Particulars
of the previous legislation will be found in issues of the Labour Report prior
to No. 39, 1950,

The first declaration of the * basic wage*’ by the Court of Arbitration
since the authority to fix one was vested in the Court by the Industrial
Arbitration Act, 1925, operated from Ist July, 1926, The rate for adult male
employees was £4 55, ($8.50) a week, and for adult female employees £2 5s. 11d.
($4.59) a week. Since that date the principal inquiries have been those of
1938, 1947, 1950, 1951 and 1964.

The declaration of 13th June, 1938, (operative from 1st July} was based
on the findings of the Royal Commission on the Basic Wage, 1920. For
this purpose the Court reduced the amount recommended by the Commission
for a five-unit family to the equivalent for a four-unit family and brought
the resulting amounts up to their equivalents at the March quarter, 1938, by
means of movements in the separate “ group  retail price index numbers
in respect of the sections for food, clothing and miscellaneous expenditure, and
for rent added an amount which was considered fair under ruling conditions.t

® Western Ausiralian Industrial Gazette, Vol. 9, p. 166, t 18 W.A.LG., p. 151



146 CHAPTFR [IL—WaAGES AND HoOuURs,

The increased basic wage of 26th February, 1947, was granted after an
inquiry* by the Western Australian Court of Arbitration consequent upon
the * Interim™ Basic Wage Judgment of the Commonwealth Court of
Congiliation and Arbitration in December, 1946 (see page 103).

Following the judgment of the Commonwealth Court of Conciliation and
Arbitration in the 1949-50 Basic Wage Inquiry (see page 103), the Western
Australian Court of Arbitration resumed an inquiry which had been adjourned,
to ascertain what change should be made in the State basic wage rates. In
its judgment of 7th December, 1950,1 the Court decided that the basic wage
should be increased by £1 ($2) a week for adult males and by 15s. ($1.50) a
week for adult females. The rates in the metropolitan area then became
£8 6s. 6d. ($16.65) for adult males and £4 14s. 1d. (§9.41) for adult females,
operative from 18th December, 1950. The unions’ claim for a female basic
wage equal to 75 per cent. of the male rate instead of the existing 54 per cent.
was not granted, but it was intimated that the increase of 15s. ($1.50) should
not necessarily be regarded as the Court’s final word on the subject.

As the result of a subsequent inquiry{ the basic wage for adult femnales
was increased from lst December, 1951, to 63 per cent. of the corresponding
male rate. This was subject to the condition that the increase in the basic
wage should be offset by the reduction in or deletion of existing margins
between the basic wage and the total wage as specified by the appropriate
award or determination.

Following the decision of the Commonwealth Court of Conciliation and
Arbitration to discontinue quarterly adjustments (see page 104) the Western
Australian Court of Arbitration exercised its discretionary power and, after
reviewing the quarterly statements prepared by the Government Statistician
for each quarter from the September quarter, 1953, to the March quarter, 1955,
declined to make, where applicable, any adjustment to the basic wage. How-
ever, after reviewing the statement submitted by the Government Statistician
for the quarter ended 30th June, 1955, the Court decided to increase the basic
wage for Perth by 35s, 11d. (59¢) a week for adult males and to make correspond-
ing increases for the other areas in the State. Subsequently, adjustments were
made to the basic wage each quarter, except in February, 1959, and February,
1960, when no change was made.

In a decision issued on 30th January, 1960, the Court, acting in recognition
of agreement between representatives of unions and employers, increased the
basic wage for adult females from 65 per cent, to 75 per cent. of the adult male
rate.§ The increased rates were payable from the beginning of the first pay-
period commencing on or after the above date. Simultancously, various
awards of, and agreements registered with, the Court were varied to provide
that where margins for adult females were equal to or greater than the increase
in the female basic wage they would be correspondingly reduced, and where
they were less than the increase they would be deleted,

Amendments to the Industrial Arbitration Act, passed in 1963, became
effective on 1st February, 1964, The Act provided that the fixation and
adjustment of the basic wage would be dealt with by the Commission in
Court Session (three Commissioners) instead of the former Court of Arbitration.

* Western Australian j’m‘usrrfa!' Gazer.re, ¥al. 27, p. 39. 1 M WALG., p. 336,
1 36 W.ALG, p. 457, § 40 WALG, p. 6L,



BASIC WAGES IN AUSTRALIA, 147

In April, 1964,* the Commission, in exercising the same discretionary
powers held by the former Court of Arbitration, unanimously increased the
basic wage for adult males by 2s. 8d. (27¢) a week for the metropolitan area
and the rest of the South-West land division and 2s. 7d. (26¢) a week for the
Goldficlds area and all other paris of the State.

The Commission on 22nd July, 1964, began a General Inquiry following
union submissions for an increase of £2 12s. ($5.20) in the basic wage for
adult males. On 22nd September, 19641 the Commission announced its decision
that the basic wage for the whole of the State would he £15 8s, ($30.80) for
adult males with appropriate rates for females, juniors and apprentices. This
decision abolished the differential rates applying to different areas of the State
which had operated since 1931, Subsequently, the Commission reduced the
industry allowance in the goldmining industry awards from 30s. (§3) to 22s.
6d. ($2.25) per week.

The basic wage for the whole of the State was further increased by 3s. 2d.
(32c) a week for adult males and 2s. 5d. (24¢) for adult females in October,
1964,3 by 3s. 6d. (35¢) for adult males and 2s. 7d. (26¢) for adult females on
26th April, 1965.§ and by 1s. 9d. (18¢) for adult males and 1s, 3d. (12¢) for
adult fernales on 16th November, 1965, following the Commission'’s examina-
tion of the movements in the Consumer Price Index,

A table showing the West Australian State basic wages for the Perth
Metropolitan area from 1926 to date will be found in Section X of the
Appendix,

{vii) Tasmania. A State basic wage is not declared in Tasmania, Under
the Wages Boards Act 1920 as amended (to 1964), Wages Boards are constituted
for a number of industries, from representatives of employers and employees
and an independent chairman (who is common to all Wages Boards), with
power to determine the minimum rates of wage payable in each industry.
Until February, 1956, these Boards generally adopied the basic wages of the
Commonwealth Court of Conciliation and Arbitration in determining the
rates of wage to be paid.

Wages Boards have power to adjust wage rates in accordance with variations
in the cost of living as indicated by retail price index numbers published by the
Commonwealth Statistician and, until November, 1953, Wages Boards'determin-
ations provided for automatic adjustments of the basic wage. Following the
decision of the Commonwealth Court in September, 1953, to discontinue the
system of automatic quarterly adjustments of the basic wage, the Chairman of
Wages Boards stated: * I consider that the basic wage should remain stationary
for a reasonable trial period . . . . . but if a serious attempt is not
made to stabilize prices and in some cases to reduce them, applications can be
made for meetings of Wages Boards to reconsider the position.” Before
Wages Boards met to consider this matter, the wage rates for all determinations
were automatically adjusted upwards from the beginning of the first pay-period
in November, 1953. However, after meeting, all Wages Boards decided to
delete the automatic adjustment clause from determinations as from 9th
December, 1933, and to cancel the adjustments made in November.

During 1955 representations were made for the restoration of automatic
quarterly adjustments and, on st November, 1955, at the conclusion of a
compulsory conference of employer and employee representatives, the Chairman
of Wages Boards announced that, in his opinion, automatic quarterly adjust-
ments should be restored to Wages Boards’ determinations. He suggested,

* Wastern Australion Ind'usrrfa.' Gazeite, No, 44, p, 39, t 44 W.ALG., pp. 545 to 605,
1 44 W.ALG,, p. 665 $4 W.AJ'G‘pISl



148 Cuarter 11l.—-WagGes ano Houns,

however, that the adjustments should be delayed until February, 1956, so that
a serious attempt to reduce prices could be made during November, December
and January, In accordance with this decision, Wages Boards met and re-
inserted in determinations the provision for automatic quarterly adjustments.
The wage rate payable under Wages Boards’ determinations from the first
pay-period in February, 1956, became that which would have been payabie if
quarterly adjustments had continued in the period under review.

Following the decision of the Commonwealth Court of Conciliation and
Arbitration in the 1956 Basic Wage lnquiry (see page 105), the Employers’
Federation requested that Wages Boards accept the Commonwezlth basic wage
and delete automatic adjustment provisions from their determinations. On
3rd July, 1956, the Chairman of Wages Boards issued a statement that he
favoured the suspension of automatic adjustments in order to achieve some
measure of stability. He added, however, that if prices continued to rise it
would be necessary to review the position.

The majority of Wages Boards suspended quarterly basic wage adjustments
after the August, 1956, adjustment and to July, 1959, wage rates remained
unchanged. Following the decision of the Commonweahth Conciliation and
Arbitration Commission in July, 1961, to increase the basic wage (see page 110),
Wages Boards met in July and August, 1961, and incorporated the new rates
in their determinations. During January, 1961, Wages Boards adopted the
Hobart basic wage as the uniform rate applicable throughout the Siate.

During 1962 a number of Wages Boards met and varied determinations
by making provision for the automatic adjustment of the basic wage to conform
to any change in the basic wage determined from time to time in awards of
the Commonwealth Conciliation and Arbitration Commission.

A table in Section X of the Appendix sets our Hobart basic wage rates,
which were generally adopted by Wages Boards in Tasmania.

(viii) Rates Prescribed. State basic wage rates for adult males and adult
females are shown for a long period of years in Section X of the Appendix.
Current figures are published in the monthly bulletin Wage Rates and Earnings.

§ 6, Wage Margins.

1. General.—Wage margins have been defined as “ Minimum amounts
awarded above the basic wage to particular classifications of employees for the
features attaching to their work which justify payments above the basic wage,
whether those features are the skill or experience required for the performance
of that work, its particularly laborious nature, or the disabilities attached to
its performance ™. *

Marginal rates of wage are determined by Commonwealth and State
industrial tribunals. In the Commonwealth jurisdiction, prior to 1954, the
Commonwealth Court of Conciliation and Arbitration had not made any general
determination in respect of wage margins, but general principles of marginal
rate fixation had been enunciated by the Court in the Engineers® Case of 1924,
the Merchant Service Guild Case of 1942 and the Printing Trades Case of 1947,
Major determinations affecting margins were made in the Commonwealth
jurisdiction in 1954, 1959, 1963 and 1965. The decisions of the Commonwealth
Court and later the Commonwealth Congciliation and Arbitration Commission
have generally been followed by State industrial tribunals in the determination
of margins in State awards.

* altk Arbisration Reporis, Vol. 80, p. 24,



' WaGE MARGINS, 149

A summary of the 1954, 1959 and 1963 Margins Cases is given in the
following paragraphs. A summary of the judgment of the Commonwealth
Conciliation and Arbitration Commission in the National Wage Cases, 1965,
in which marginal increases were granted, will be found in §5. Basic Wages in
Australia {see pages 99 to 148).

2, Metal Trades Case, 1954.—The Amalgamated Engineering Union, the
Electrical Trades Union and other employee organizations which were parties to
the Metal Trades Award, 1952, filed applications during 1953 for increased
margins for all workers covered by this award.

The applications came on for hearing before J. M. Galvin, €.C., who
decided that they raised matters of such importance that, in the public interest,
they should be dealt with by the Commonwealth Court of Conciliation and
Arbitration. On 16th September and 6th October, 1953 the Conciliation
Commissioner, pursuant 10 section ]4a of the Conciliation and Arbitration
Act, referred these applications to the Court.

The actual claims of the trade unions were that the marginal rate of 52s,
($5.20) a week payable to a fitter in the metal trades should be increased to
80s. ($8) a week (86s. [§8.60] for certain electrical trades) with proportionate
increases for other award occupations. The margins then current, with a few
exceptions, had been in existence since 1947. The employees’ claims were
in the nature of a test case to determine the attitude of the Court to applications
for increased margins

The Metal Trades Employers’ Association and other respondents to the
Metal Trades Award had counter<claimed that existing margins for skilled
tradesmen should remain unaltered, while those paid to partly skilled or unskilled
workers should be reduced.

The Court decided to take the Commissioner’s two references together
and the matter came on for hearing before the Full Arbitration Court (Kelly
C.J., Kirby, Dunphy and Morgan JJ} in Melbourne on 13th October, 1953,

In a judgment delivered on 25th February, 1954, the Court held that a
prima facie case had been made for a re-assessment of margins but that the
economic situation at that time, particularly in regard to the level of costs,
did not permit of such a comprehensive review. The Court decided that to
avoid the creation of new disputes, to save expense and to obviate procedural
difficulties, it would not reject the claims but adjourn them until 9th November,
1954,

On 25th and 26th August, 1954, summonses were filed by the employees’
organizations for orders that proceedings in this case be brought forward and
the hearing was resumed on 5th Gctober, 1954,

In a judgment delivered on 5th November, 1954,* the Court made an order
re-assessing the marginal structure in the Metal Trades Award by, in general,
raising the current amount of the margin to twe and a half times the amount
of the margin that had been current in 1937. However, in cases in which the
result of that calculation produced an amount less than the existing margin the
existing margin was to tetnain unaltered. In effect, this decision increased the
matgin of a fitter from 52s. ($5.20) to 75s. ($7.50) a week, increased similarly
margins of other skilled occupations, and made no increase in margins of what
may generally be described as the unskilled or only slightly skilled occupations
under the Metal Trades Award. The new rates operated from the beginning
of the first pay-period commencing on or after 13th December, 1954.

* G alth Arbliration Repores, Vol, 80, p. 3.




150 CHaPTEr [IL.—WacEs AND Hours,

At the end of its judgment the Court stated that while its decision in this
case related immediately to one particular industry, it was expected to afford
general guidance to all authorities operating under the Conciliation and
Arbitration Act, or under other legislation which provided for tribunals having
power to make references, or being subject to appeal, to the Court, where the
wage or salary may properly be regarded as containing a margin. The Court
added observations for the guidance of these and of other tribunals ** which
may regard decisions of this Court as of persuasive authority **. Further details
were published in Labour Report No. 46, 1958, pages 101-108.

3, Margins Cases, 1959.-—On 25th August, 1959, the Commonwealth
Conciliation and Arbitration Commission began considering @ number of
applications for increases in marginal rates. The Amalgamated Engineering
Union and other employee organizations applied for increases in margins
in Part I. of the Metal Trades Award. There were also applications by the
Association of Architects, Engineers, Surveyors and Draughtsmen of Australia
and the Federation of Scientific and Technical Workers for vanation of the
Metal Trades Award, Part I, and of the Aircraft Industry Award, Part 1L,
by the Australian Bank Officials’ Association regarding the Bank Officials’
Award and by the Australian Workers Union regarding the Gold and Metal-
liferous Mining Award. Finally there was an application by the Metal Trades
Employers® Association and others to reduce rates in the Metal Trades Award.
All these matters were references under section 34 of the Conciliation and
Arbitration Act from the appropriate Commissioner.

During a debate as to whether these matters should be heard together,
it became apparent that the applicants in respect of Part 11, of the Metal Trades
and Adrcraft Industry Awards and the Bank Officials’ Award desired to ask
only for an interim increase in margins at that stage. The employers submitted
that the applicants should be required to submit their whole case, The Com-
mission decided to hear all the matters together, permitting the applicants in
these three cases to ask first for an interim decision, it being understood that
those applicants would have to satisly the Commission that a case had been
made out for an interim increase,

On 27th November, 1959,* judgments were delivered in connection with
two of the five cases before the Commission, namely, those concerning margins
in the Metal Trades Award, Part L. and the Gold and Metalliferous Mining
Award. This was done to avoid delay and to give parties to the other three
cases the opportunity of making further submissions in the light of the decisions
{and reasons for the decisions) in these two cases.

A summary of the Metal Trades Case, Part L, is given in the following
paragraph. Extensive extracts from the judgment were printed in Labour
Report No. 49, pages 133-137.

Meral Trades Award, Part I. The unions sought to have restored the
relativities within the marginal structure of the Metal Trades Award which
existed prior to the Metal Trades Case, 1954 (see para. 2, above). Their
claim was for an increase in the margin of the fitter from 52, ($5.20) to 134s.
($13.40) a week and an increase of 157 per cent. in the margins of other
classifications. The employers counter-claimed for a reduction in margins of
15s. ($1.50) a week.

The unions put broadly a case that in the proper fixation of margins the
basic criteria were the market value at the time of the fixation of the wage and
the economic capacity of the economy to pay the wages claimed and alleged

* Commonwealth Arbitration Reports, Vol, 92, p. 796,



Wace MaRGING, 151

that the 1954 Metal Trades decision had departed from these principles. They
produced material to demonstrate the economic situation which would justify
the increases asked for, and submitted that the true relativities in the Metal
Trades Award should be those created by a combination of the 1947 Full
Court decision and the second variation order made in 1947 by G. A. Mooney,
C.C*

The employers adopted the view that no case had been made out for any
increase and that there should be wage reductions. They also supplied the
Commission with economic material in support of their case that there was
no capacity in the community to sustain increased margins and alernatively
that any increased economic capacity which may have occurred <ince 1954 had
been exhausted by basic wage fixations, As to relativities the employers
submitted that the 1954 decision should be adhered to and should be carried
to its logical conclusion so far as the lower paid classifications were concerned,

The Commonwealth Government intervened and not only submitted
statistical material and an analysis of the economic situation but also assisted
the Commission with an exposition of various factors proper to be taken into
account in the fixation of margins. In particular the Commonwealth em-
phasized the desirability of flexibility in the workings of the arbitration system,

In the judgment, delivered on 27th November, 1959, the Commission
rejected the employers® application to reduce wages under the Metal Trades
Award and made an order re-assessing the marginal structure in the award
by increasing the existing margins by 28 per cent., the amount of the increase
being taken to the nearest 6d. (5¢). The new margins applied from the
beginning of the first full pay-period commencing in December, 1959. The
effect of this decision was t0 increase the margin of the fitter from 75s. ($7.50)
to 95s. ($9.60) a week. '

The Commission stated that, not having before it the question of work
values, and having decided not to alter the 1954 relativities, the increases had
been expressed as a percentage of current margins, but this was not to be
taken as an endorsement of that method of fixing margins, The Commission
also stated that the decision was based on the material placed before them and
their general industrial knowledge which, in view of their functions under the
Act, they thought proper to use. Both that material and that knowledge related
to the Metal Trades industry and to the economy generally. The decision,
however, related only to the Metal Trades Award. The Commtission realized
that on occasions in the past, margins fixed in the Metal Trades Award, and in
particular the margin of the fitter, had been used as standards for other awards.
The use of the increases as a guide in other disputes would be a matter for the
parties as far as corciliation was concerned and, if arbitration was necessary,
for the Commission however constituted.

Gold and Metalliferous Mining Award. Judgment was also delivered on
27th November, 1959,4 in connection with the application for variation of
margins in this award. The margin for the miner was increased from 30s.
($3) to 42s. 6d. ($4.25) a week from the beginning of the first full pay-period
commencing in December, 1959, Marginal claims for other classifications
were referred back to the appropriate Commissioner for consideration.
Subsequently, the parties to the award agreed that margins for all other
classifications should be increased in the same proportion as the margin for
the miner (i.e. by 41.7 per cent). The Commissioner varied the award
accordingly.

* Commonwealth Arbitration Reporis, Vol. 3%, p. 1272, t 92 C.AR.,p. 814,




152 CHAPTER 1II,—WaGES AND HoURS,

Metal Trades Award, Part II. and Aircraft Industry Award, Part II, On
11th December, 1959,* the Commission delivered a judgment granting a 20 per
cent. interim increase in margins to graduales and diplomates in engineering
or science, payable as from the beginning of the first full pay-period commencing
in December, 1959,

Rank Officials’ Award, On 11th December, 1959.* a 20 per cent. interim
increase in margins was granted to officers in the 10th to 18th year of service
inclusive and to accountants and managers, pavable retrospectively as from
11th June, 1959, Interim increases were not awarded to more junior officers,
nor to females. Subsequently, the parties to the Bank Officials’ Award met
before a Senior Commissioner and a consent award was made giving final
marginal increases to adult males and adult females and making adjustments to
junior rates of pay.

4. Margins Case, 1963.—Following the conclusion of the 1963 Basic Wage
Case, two benches of the Commonwealth Conciliation and Arbitration
Commission commenced, on 5th February, 1963, to hear applications by metal
trades unions forincreased margins and for three weeks annual leave (see p. 158).
The two benches sat jointly for the convenience of the parties involved and
were constituled as follows: margins case—XKirby C.J. (President), Moore and
Ashburner JJ. and Commissioner Apsey; three weeks annual leave case—
Kirby C.J. (President), Moore J. (Deputy President) and Commissioner Apsey.
In their application, the claimant unions were supported by the Australian
Workers Union, the High Council of Commonwealth Public Service Organi-
zations, the Australian Council of Salaried and Professional Associations and
certain affiliated organizations. The claim was opposed by the respondent
employers who were supported in their opposition by the banks respondent
to the Bank Officials Award, and by members of the Australian Wool Growers
and Graziers Council,

The unions’ claim on margins was that the Commission restore, on an
assessed basic wage, the relativities within the Metal Trades Award established
in 1947 by what is known as the second Mooney formula. Taking £15 7s.
($30.70) as the assessed basic wage (calculated as the 1947 basic wage adjusted
to price changes since 1947) and applying the percentage 48.6, which the
fitter’s margin was of the 1947 basic wage, the unions arrived at a new marginal
rate of £7 9s. ($14.90) for a fitter or an increase of £2 13s. ($5.30) on the current
margin. This claim of £7 9s. ($14.90) was 2.86 times the 1947 fitter’s margin,
and hence the unions sought to have all 1947 margins multiplied by 2,86, This
claim was opposed by the employers who asked that any consideration of
marginal increases be deferred for an unspecified time.

The Commonwealth Government intervened in the public interest and made
submissions as to the approach to be adopted to marginal fixation generally,
and to marginal fixation in the metal trades industry, as well as supplying
information to the Commission about the economic sitwation and the govern-
ment’s assessment of it. The Commonwealth Government neither opposed
nor supported the claim, The State of South Australia neither opposed nor
supported the ¢laim for marginal increases but did oppose any change in present
relativities. ‘The State of Queensland neither opposed nor supporied the
application for increases in margins but submitted certain information regarding
possible effects in Queensland, The Commission declined to allow submissions
aimed at showing what might happen in State awards if State industrial tribunals
followed their past practices with respect to the Commission’s decisions.

* C {th Arbitration Reporex, Vol, 93, p. 63.




WAGE MARGINS. . 153

The vnions’ case in outline comprised firstly, a critical analysis of major
decisions of the Court and of the Commission extending back to the *Harvester™
decision of 1907; secondly, a demonstration from those decisions of the basic
criteria used in the fixation of margins, in particular the market value of the
work of the various classifications at the time of fixation and the inter-related
consideration of economic capacity; thirdly, evidence to demonstrate what is
the current market value; and, finally, material concerning economic capacity
to pay the rates being claimed.

Referring to past decisions and the problem of marginal fixation the
Comnission stated that ** the assessment of particular margins at particular
times must be an act of judgment by the person or persons making the assessment
in the light of current knowledge and practice both of which are themselves
susceptible of change. ... ... We hold the view that whatever may have
been the practice in the past there is no reason why any margin should, after a
period of time, necessarily be restored to any earlier relativity which it may
have had with any earlier basic wage. .. ... Margins are awarded for
skill and other factors which are not included in the assessment of the basic
wage. The value from time to time of skill and other factors relevant only to
margins may change independently of changes in the basic wage. We are not
prepared to assume that because in 1947 the fitter’s margin represented 48.6
per centum of the basic wage that it should now represent the same percentage of
the current basic wage .* The Commission emphasised the need to have before
it all information essential for a complete assessment of margins, some of which
must relate to the work actually being done, and pointed out that margins in
the Metal Trades Award cannot be properly assessed either absolutcly or
relatively until the Commission in one form or another has before it an
application which will enable it to deal with all aspects of marginal fixation.

In the absence of any evidence or material on work value the Commission said
they accepted the margins then current in the metal trades award as a starting
point. Since last fixing margins in 1959 the Consumer Price Index had risen
6.05 per cent. and the Commission stated that they were prepared to assume
that this showed a movement in purchasing power of money with sufficient
accuracy to enable this to be taken into account in fixing margins, and believing
that a compensating increase is within capacity they considered it would be
inequitable not to award it. But as this would only restore margins to the
real value of the 1959 margins, it was necessary to consider whether there was
any ground for &n increase in real margins. To do this, and in the absence of
any material related to the work itself, the Commission said it could only
consider the question of economic capacity in the metal trades and in industry
generally.

The Commission repeated what had been said in the 1961 Basic Wage Case,
namely, that productivity figures could be used only to demonstrate a trend and
that productivity can only be approximately measured. The unions put forward
the view that both past and future increases in productivity should be noted,
whilst the employers said the proper approach was to ignore the past except to
the extent to which it indicates the future and to adjust wages in a ratio slightly
less than any expected future increase int productivity. The employers argued
that if, over all, the level of wages increases at a faster rate than the increase in
national productivity then there will be an increase in prices or a shift in income
to the wages sector. The Commission made the following observations on
this proposition—firstly, that increases in national productivity can only be
tmperfectly calculated and that such productivity figures as are now available can
only be properly used to demonstrate a trend ; secondly, that the case for marginal

* Commanwealth Arbitration Reports, Vol. 102, pp. T40-141.




154 CHAFTER II1.-~WaoEs AND Houss,

increase relates to the metal trades industry only; thirdly, that if current margins
are inadequate, it should be a matter of equity to award margins which are
adequate even if such increase raises wages by a percentage greater than the
estimated immediate future increase in national productivity; and, finally,
that it was an over-simplification to relate the movement in prices to general
economic considerations only. The Commission then considered figures from
1949-50 of the movement in national productivity based on Gross National
Product per person employed at 1952-53 prices and pointed out that since the
1959 assessment of margins to 1961-62, national productivity measured in this
way had increased by 5.1 per cent.

On economic capacity the Comunission came to the conclusion that after a
period of slowing down, the economy had recovered some of its impetus and
this recovery was likely to continve in the immediate future at a somewhat
higher rate than that of the past year. After considering material related to
the metal trades industry, namely, over-award payments, average hours of
overtime and average weekly hours for adult males, and keeping in mind that
employers did nat suggest that the economic capacity of the metal trades industry
was less than industry generally, or that increases in productivity in that industry
had been or will be less than increases in national productivity, the Commission
was prepared to assume in the unions’ favour that by and large the economic
capacity of the metal trades industry was certainly not less than and probably
more than that of industry generally,

Summing up, the Comemission said: ** On our judgment of national economic
capacity including productivity, the likely future trends in that capacity and
the relationship between the capacity of the Metal Trades industry and national
capacity we consider that we should as a matter of equity increase the real
value of margins under this award. Having regard to this decision and the
decreased purchasing power of money since the last assessment we consider
that it would be fair to increase margins under this award by ten per centum.
We have reached this conclusion in the knowledge that today employees under
this award have been awarded an extra week’s annual leave, We emphasise
again that no information about work values has been placed before us which
would enable us to make a more accurate and from our point of view a more
satisfactory assessment.”*

The Commuission then considered in detail the capacity of the economy as
shown by the following economic indicators: Rural Industry, Balance of
Payments, Competitive Position of Secondary Industries, Investment, Employ-
ment, Company Income, Money and Banking and Retail Trade, and General.
Under Company Income the Commission dealt with a submission of the
employers that because wages had gone up as a result of the 1961 Basic Wage
decision in a period of comparatively low activity in the economy and because
the price level had not risen as a result of that decision there had been a
movement in income from the company sector to the wage sector.  Any further
increase in wages, the employers submitted, would be likely to cause a further
drift in company income followed by a further dampening down of investment
and a consequent deleterious effect on activity in the economy and a worsening
of the economic position of wage earners. The Commission referred to figures
of Gross National Product, Company Income, and Wages and Salaries, which
indicated that movements in company income were not directly related to
movements in wages and salaries, but stated, that the fact that company incomes
bhad been lower in the past two years indicated the necessity for caution in
awarding marginal increases.

* Commonwealth Arbitration Reporis, Vol 102, p. 146.



ANNUAL LEAVE, 155

The Commission concluded its consideration of the indicators with these
words **, ., , . our own investigation of the economy [is] that both from a
long term point of view and also from a short term point of view the prospects
for the economy may be reasonably regarded with optimism. ©On a consider-
ation of the whole of the indicators, we conclude that national capacity has
increased and that it is likely to continue to increase in the foreseeable future,
In these circumstances we are confident that the economy is able to sustain the
increase of ten per cent. in margins in this award which we consider is otherwise
justified **,

At the request of the parties the Commission took the unusual course of
making a pronouncement early in the proceedings as to the extent to which
the decision in the metal trades case should be used in other industries. The
Commission reaffirmed what was said in the 1959 Basic Wage Judgment that
the decision would relate to the Metal Trades Award only, although they realized
that the margin of the fitter had been used as a standard for other awards. In
the present case the Commission stated it was not intended that the decision
should be applied automatically outside the metal trades. The use of any
changes in margins granted by the Commission as a guide in other disputes
would be a matter for the parties as far as conciliation was concerned and, if
arbitration were necessary, for the Commission, however constituted.

The order of the Commission was that the margins for adult males in the
Metal Trades Award be increased by ten per cent., the increase to be calculated
to the nearest shilling (10¢) and to operate from the beginning of the first
pay-period to commence on and after 22nd April, 1963.

National Wage Cases, 1965,—A summary of the judgment of the Common-
wealth Conciliation and Arbitration Commission in the above cases, in which
marginal increases were granted, will be found in §5. Basic Wages in Australia
(see page 129},

§ 7. Annual Leave.

1. Genera).—The judgment delivered by the Commonwealth Court of Con-
ciliation and Arbitration in the Commercial Printing Case of 1936, granting
one week’s annual leave with full pay to employees in the industry, has usually
been regarded as the first statement in the Commonwealth jurisdiction of the
principles involved in deciding whether or not annual Jeave should be awarded,
QOver a period of time annual leave was introduced industry by industry when
and if the Judge responsible for the industry considered it proper.,

In 1945 the question of annual leave was before the Court* and the Court
in its judgment set out what it considered to be the principles to be applied in
all applications for an extension of the annual leave period to fourteen days.
Alteration of particular awards was left to the discretion of the single judge
who heard the application.

Further inquiries into annval leave have been conducted and a summary
of the most recent inquiries is given below.

Annual leave for employees under the jurisdiction of State awards, efc. is
subject to separate determination and a brief summary is given in paras, 3. to
8, pages 159-161,

At present the majority of employees in Australia receive at least three
weeks’ annual leave.

* Co aith Arbitration Reports, Vol. 53, p. 593.




156 . CHAPTIR [[L.—WaiGRs AND Hours

2. Commonwealth.—Since 1960, three inquiries have been held following
union claims to increase paid annual leave from two to three weeks in Common-
wealth Awards, A report on these cases is given below,

(iy Three Weeks® Annual Leave Inquiry, 1960. Unions respondent to the
Metal Trades Award applied to the Commonwealth Conciliation and Arbitra-
ton Commission on 18th July, 1950, to vary the Award to provide three weeks”
paid annual leave instead of two weeks,

The application was opposed by emplovers, the State of Victoria and the
Electricity Trust of South Australia. The State of Tasmania supported the
application. The Commonwealth Government and the State of Queensland
neither supported nor opposed the application, though the Commonwealth
tendered statistical and economic information for the benefit of the Commission
and the parties.

In its judgment of 14th December, 1960, the Commission summarized the
submissions made by the unions and the employers, and stated that the two
economic factors considered most important were the export-import position
and the state of employment. The Commission stated that it had decided to
reject the application, but emphasized that its decision was not intended to apply
to a situation where, for special reasons related to a particular industry, it may
consider an amount of annual leave greater than two weeks to be justified.

Part of the conclusion of the Commission stated :—*We accordingly dismiss
this application because of the present economic situation, In doing so we
would again repeat what we have said earlier in this judgment that we do not
consider that employees under Federal Awards have yet achieved all the leisure
which they should achieve. We have done no more than decide that the present
is not an appropriate time in which to award an extra week’s paid leave™, *

For further particulars see Labour Report No. 49, pages 139-142.

(ii) Three Weeks' Annual Leave Inguiry, 1962, On 10th April, 1962, the
Commonwealth Conciliation and Arbitration Commission, constlituted by
Kirby C.J. (President), Moore J. (Deputy President) and D. G. Apsey (Com-
missioner) commenced hearing an application by unions respondent to the
Metal Trades Award for variation of the award to provide three weeks’ paid
annual leave instead of two weeks,

Although the application was made in respect of the Metal Trades Award
only, the unions made it clear that they wished the claim to be regarded as a
test case which, if granted, would involve the inclusion in federal awards
generally of the basic standard of three weeks’ annual leave. The application
was opposed by employers, the State of Victoria and the Electricity Trust of
South Australia. New South Wales and Tasmania supported the application.
The Commonwealth Government and the State of Queensland neither sup-
ported nor opposed the application, although the Commonwealth intervened
in the public interest and made submissions on the state of the economy, as
well as providing economic and statistical information for the benefit of the
Commission and the parties,

The hearing was concluded on 2nd May, 1962, and on 30th May the
Commission made the following announcement:—

“ We have given careful consideration to the submissions which have been
made to us in this case. The applicant unions have asked that we consider
the claim a general one, the result to be applied to Federal awards generally.
This must result in greater caution on our part in deciding whether or not the
application should succeed. Our present intention is that an increase to

*C fth drbi Reports, Yol. 96, p, 217,




ANNUAL LeAVE 157

three weeks’ annual leave generally in secondary industry, subject to special
cases, should be granted as soon as we are satisfied that the economy is in a
position to cope with the effects of such an increase. However, there are
two aspects of the economic arguments about which we are troubled and about
which we consider it too early to make any firm decision. These are, firstly,
whether our internal economy has sufficiently recovered from the recession
of late 1961 and, if so, what is the likely rate of its recovery in the future and,
secondly, the effect on Australia of success or failure of the application of the
United Kingdom to enter the European Common Market. There have been
developments in relation to the latter question since the hearing which both
emphasize its importance and the lack of accurate information as to what is
going to happen and the short and long term effect on Australia’s economy.

« 8o that we may be able better to assess these matters we have decided to
adjourn these proceedings until a date in February or March next which will
be announced later when the parties and interveners will be able (0 make
such further submissions on these two matters as they may desire.”

A brief summary of the case is given in the following paragraphs.

The unions submitted that about half of the Australian work force was
already entitled to three weeks’ leave or more, and that the Commission was
being asked to settle a genuine industrial dispute arising from the disparity
between the leave granted to different sections of the work force. The vnions
referred to the judgment in the 1960 Annual Leave Inquiry, in which the Com-
mission had stated that its decision to refuse the application had been influenced
by the export-import position and the state of employment, and submitted that
there had been sufficient improvement in these two factors to justify the granting
of the application, particularly as the Commission had in the 1960 case conceded
that two weeks should not be regarded as the ultimate in paid annual leave,

The unions submitted evidence to show that three weeks’ annual leave,
which had been granted by legislation in New South Wales in 1958, had not
had any adverse effects on the economy of that State. They also submitted
that, in the 17 years since 1943, when annual leave was extended to two weeks,
the national economy had developed in a way which would permit the granting
of an extra week’s leave with much more safety than had been possible in 1945,
at the end of the war.

The employers, in opposing the application, said that since the previous
rejection of the unions® claim in 1960 Australia had undergone a major recession.
No new arguments had been advanced by the unions in support of their claim
and it should therefore again be rejected. They also submitted that even on
the ground of social justice the claim should be rejected because Australian
workers enjoyed shorter annual hours of-work than those of any other country
in the world. In addition, an examination of the relation of average weekly
earnings to productivity showed that they had already received the fruits of all
productivity increases,

The balance of payments situation, though improved, had been achieved
only through drastic Government action and in fact looked satisfactory only
in comparison with that of the previous year. As to employment, there was
still a shortage of skilled labour, which would be aggravated by the granting
of increased leave.

The employers submitted that the claim should not be treated as a test case,
because it was being argued not only on general economic issues but also in
relation to specific problems in the metal trades. No party to any other award
should be inhibited in any way from arguing the particular circumstances of
other industries,



158 CaxrTeR 1IL—Wages anp Hours.,

(iif) Three Weeks Annual Leave fnquiry, 1963. On 5th February, 1963, the
Commonwealth Conciliation and Arbitration Commission constituted by
Kirby C.J. (President), Moore J. (Deputy President) and Commissioner Apsey,
commenced hearing an application, which had been adjourned from May,
1962, (see (ii) above) to vary the Metal Trades Award, to provide three weeks’
paid annual leave, instead of two.

The hearing was continued during March and April, 1963, jointly with the
Metal Trades Margins case hearing (see pages 152-155), and in its judgment on
18th April, 1963, the Commission referred to the announcement it had made on
30th May, 1962, as to the Commission’s intention to grant a period of three
weeks’ annval leave, when it was satisfied that the economy was in a position
to cope with the effects of such an increase. “In our view the Australian
economy has recovered sufficiently from the recession of 1961 and its likely rate
of recovery in the future is such as to enable us to grant three weeks’ annual
leave. The second aspect of the economic arguments about which we were
troubled has for the purposes of this decision been changed in 2 manner in
which the problem has become no longer relevant, Therefore we see no reason
why we should not implement our express intention of May last year to increase
annual leave to three weeks generally in secondary indusiry, subject to special
mses.”

The Commission then announced that the Metal Trades Award would be
varied to produce the following result: * A period of 21 consecutive days’
leave shall be allowed to employees who have completed twelve months’
continuous service by or after 30th November, 1963 »*,

Provision for proportionate leave for periods of employment of one month
and over was made in respect of employment after 1st June, 1963,

It was stated that the application of the new standard of annual leave for
sacondary indusiry in other Federal awards would be a matter for individual
Commissioners upen proper application being made for variation.

In a decision given on 22nd Qctober, 1963, the Commission, comprising
Wright J. (Acting President), Moore J. (Deputy President) and Commissioner
Winter, unanimously rejected an application by the Metal Trades Employers®
Association and other employers’ organizations firstly, for permission, at the
employer’s discretion, to require employees to take their annual leave in two
periods of seven and fourteen days respectively; and secondly, that the time
after accrual within which leave must be taken, should be extended to nine
months when leave is taken in one period and twelve months when leave is
taken in more than one period.

The main reason urged in support of the application was that employers
needed greater flexibility in the conduct of their businesses, and reference was
made to seasonal variations in the demand for certain goods and services,
especially where December and January were peak months, the extent of
overtime worked before and after any close down, the unavailability of
alternative labour, the integration between tasks carried on by employers, and
the time and method of taking annual leave by suppliers and customers.

Moore J. and Commissioner Winter in a joint statement contrasted the
nature of the employers’ claim with the paucity of information given by them
in support. They considered that the issue to be decided is whether a production
loss, claimed to be involved in the grant of three weeks, would be minimized
by allowing employers to require leave to be taken in two periods and although
evidence suggested inconvenience to employers and perhaps to customers, it
did not show that failure to grant the employers claim would in any real sense



ANNUAL Leave, 159

cause loss of production. However, the Commission considered that there
might be individual cases where some relief would be desirable in the first
Christmas period after the increase became effective and accordingly they
favoured the insertion of a provision in the Metal Trades Award which would
enable an empleyer * in order to maintain the efficient working of his under-
taking or his service to the public, to seek from the Union or unions concerned
an agreement to split annual leave of the employees in his establishment or
part of it either by two close-downs or by rostering or by a combination of one
close-down and rostering . In instances where agreement could not be reached,
the employer would have the right to seek permission to split the leave from a
Board of Reference.

The order was to operate for a period of six months as it might be desirable
to reconsider the matter after the ensuing Christmas—-New Year period when it
would be possible to see how the new standard of annual leave had affected
industry.

On the material before it the Commission was not prepared to alter the
period in which leave must be taken but this might be reconsidered when the
case resumed on a date to be fixed in May, 1964.

(iv) Australian Territories. Annual leave provisions for private employees
covered by awards in the Northern Territory and the Australian Capital
Territory are subject to the jurisdiction of the Commonwealth Conciliation and
Arbitration Commission, (See paragraphs (i) to (iii) above).

3. New South Wales.—Employees in New South Wales in private industry,
other than those covered by Federal awards, were granted three weeks annual
leave by the Annual Holidays (Amendment) Act, 1958. In February, 1964,
the State Government granted its employees four weeks annual leave effective
from Ist Janvary, 1964.

The Annual Holidays (Amendment) Act, 1964, assented to on 29th
September, 1964, provided that annual holiday pay for employees covered by
provisions of the Annual Holidays Act, 1944-1964 (see page 54), would be
calculated on the basis of the employee’s ordinary pay and not on current
award rates. The amending Act defined ordinary pay as including bonuses,
commissions etc., but as excluding shift work allowances, overtime or other
penalty rates. The Act provided that a worker should receive notice of one
month, instead of seven days, before proceeding on annual leave.

4. Victoria.—Following the decision of the Commonwealth Conciliation
and Arbitration Commission in May, 1963, individual Wages Boards com-
menced to alter provisions of their determinations to grant employees an
extra week’s leave. By September, 1963, the majority of Boards had included
three weeks annual leave in their determinations.

In December, 1963 the Industrial Appeals Court upheld an appeal by
employees against the determination of the Photographic Goods Board which
stated that an employer may direct the workers or group of workers to take
their annual leave in two periods of two consecutive weeks and one week,
respectively. The President of the Court pointed out that the Commonwealth
Conciliation and Arbitration Commission contemplated that employers might
need to plan properly and far enough in advance to enable the appropriate
adjustments to the new standard of leave to be made. The Court considered
that it had been demonstrated during the year that the employer would be
able to make these adjustments without the kind of hardship which the
Commonwealth Commission ¢ontemplated would warrant exemption from the
obligation to give three consecutive weeks jeave.



160 Caartee [IL—Waces axnt Houes.

5. Queensland.—In June, 1963 *, the Full Bench of the Industrial Conciliation
and Arbitration Commission granted an exira week’s annual leave to employees
with twelve months’ continuous service on or after 30th November, 1963,
This move implemented a previous decision of the Commission in which it
was decided, as a matter of policy, to grant increased leave to persons already
enjoying two weeks leave.

The decision applied to day workers and non-continuous shift workers
receiving two weeks leave; continuous shift workers receiving three weeks
leave; and day workers and shift workers receiving additional leave in lieu of
extra payment for working on statutory holidays. The order became effective
as from 1st June, 1963,

It was decided that the terms of the decision of the Commonwealth
Conciliation and Arbitration Commission, as handed down in April, 1963,
(see page 158) were to apply to awards of the Industrial Congciliation and
Arbitration Commission of Queensland with the exception that, in the State
awards, prorata payment for leave not taken at the termination of employment
was to be expressed at hours per month. The Commission added that those
industries or employers who felt that the condilion of an industry warranted
exemption or exclusion from such additional leave, should make an application
showing justification for the exemption or exclusion as the onus rested upon
that industry or employer to do so.

The decision did not apply to employees in primary industry——apart from
the sugar industry—or those in western areas but by the end of March, 1964,
three weeks leave had been granted to these employees.

6. South Australia.—The Full Bench of the South Australian Industrial
Court in May, 1963 announced an increased standard of annual leave in the
State, adopting the standard fixed by the Commonwealth Conciliation and
Arbitration Commission (see page 158).

The Court pointed out that it had embraced three weeks as the general
standard for annual leave for the time being. There would not be any automatic
extension as the court would decide the application for each industry as it
arose to ensure that comparable industrial justice would be applied to the
various groups of employees in the State. The Court felt that the Common-
wealth Commission’s forecast regarding the future of the economy was not
based entirely upon established facts but partly on a predicted economic trend
for the near future. Tf that trend is not maintained the Court would, if applica-
tion were made, be prepared in a proper case to review the new standard of
annual leave.

The Court, as a general indication as to its attitude, expressed the view that
annual leave should be taken at a time fixed either by agreement or, if this is not
possible, at a time fixed by the employer. The leave should be allowed in two
parts and one part must be of at least two weeks duration. These however
were factors which could vary from award to award and their determination
would depend on the needs of the particular industry.

7. Western Australia.—Following a general inquiry concerning Annual
Leave and Public Holidays, the Court of Arbitration in June, 1963+, adopted
three weeks as the new standard for the normal period of annual leave in State
awards, with four weeks for seven-day shift workers. The date of operation
was the same as that decided by the Commonwealth Conciliation and Arbitration
Commission (see page 158).

* Queensland Governmenys Indusirial Gazeste, Vol. 53, p. 473, 1 Western Australian Industriol
Cazette, Vol. 43, p. 392



LONG SERVICE LEAVE. i61

Existing awards and agreements which already provided annual leave in
excess of the Court’s standard were to be examined separately to ascertain
whether special circumstances existed to justify leave greater than the normal
standard.

The President of the Court in the reasons for his decision said that he was
not convinced that the economic capacity of the State, and its economic
capacity for the future, was less than that of the country as a whole.

In the inquiry the Government sought a reduction in the number of public
holidays and a review of other conditions where these were more favourable
than the Court’s standard. Private employers opposed any increase in annual
leave but, alternatively, submitted that, if there was to be an increase, then the
new standard should be two weeks and four days per annum or the number of
public holidays in each year should be reduced by one. Both these submissions
were rejected and the standard number of public holidays was retained at ten
with the provision that where an award provided for more than ten public
holidays a year, that award, unless the union consented to a reduction to ten,
would be excluded from the above order amending the annual leave provisions
until it was established that special circumstances justified the continuance of the
greater number of holidays.

In November, 1963,* the Court refused an application by employers for the
right to split the annual leave into two parts since it decided to follow the
decision of most other State tribunals and allow the additional leave in con-
formity with conditions similar to those prescribed by the Commonwealth
Conciliation and Arbitration Commission. The right to split the leave would
only be allowed by the Court in exceptional circumstances, unless all the parties
concerned agreed to the inclusion of such a provision.

8. Tasmania.—Following an amendment to the Wages Board Act in 1961,
Wages Boards were permitted to grant employees up to three weeks paid
recreational leave. In June, 1962, the determination of the Ironmongers’
Wages Board provided that the entitlement to annual leave, on and from st
January, 1963, where the year of employment ended after 31st December, 1962,
would be fourteen consecutive days, together with a period during working
hours equal to 3% hours for each completed month of employment after 31st
December, 1962. Employees whose year of employment commenced after
31st December, 1963, would be eligible for three weeks annual leave.
Subsequently, other Wages Boards amended their determinations to provide
for three weeks annual leave.

Generally, most Wages Boards adopted provisions to enable leave to be
taken in one consecutive period within six months from the end of the preceding
year of employment or, if the employer and employee agree, in two separate
periods, the lesser of which shall be of not less than seven consecutive days.

§ 8. Long Service Leave,

1. General.—Paid long service leave, i.e., leave granted to workers who
remain with the one employer over an extended period of time, has been included
in the provisions of State industrial legislation and in Commonwealth and
State awards, etc. In most cases thirteen weeks leave after fifteen vyears
continuous service has been provided. A brief summary is given in the
following paragraphs. The transfer of ownership of a business does not
constitute a break in continuity of service with the same employer.

* Western Ausiralian Indusinial Gazeite, Vol, 43, p. 1459,
12280/65.—6



162 CHaPTER 111, —WaAGES AnD HoURs.

2. Commonwealth—(i) General —Until May, 1964, the Commonwealth
Congiliation and Arbitration Commission had not included provision for long
service feave in its awards and had refrained from determining disputes relating
to this subject except in the case of the Northern Territory and the Auvstralian
Capital Territory (see page 165). Consequently until then, the provisions of the
various State Acts relating to long service leave applied to workers covered
by awards of the Commonwealth. The applicability of long service leave
provisions under State law to workers under Commonwealth awards had been
tested before the High Court and the Privy Council and such provisions had
been held to be valid. '

The Commission’s position was set out in its decision, issued on 16th
September, 1959*, regarding disputes on the inciusion, in the Graphic Arts
(Interitn) Award, 1957, of provisions for long service leave. It stated that it
should refrain, until further order, from determining the disputes so far as they
concerned long service leave and that if, in future, the Commission decided
that long service leave on a national basis was desirable, it was open to proceed
to the making of an award on the matter.

Following notifications in February and March, 1963, by employers in the
graphic arts and metal trades industries of disputes regarding long service leave
for employees in these industries, the Commission commenced to hear the
tmatters on 4th April, 1963, The trade unions submitted that nothing had
happened to reverse the Commission’s decision of 16th September, 1959,
hence no award should be made. The employers stated that the present
application arose because the substantial uniformity of long service leave
entitlements under the various State Acts, which existed at the time of the
Commission’s 1959 decision, no longer prevailed because of the amending
New South Wales legislation granting thirteen weeks® leave after fifteen years’
service. In a majority decision handed down on 6th June, 1963, the Commission
(Moore and Sweency JJ., Gallagher J. dissenting) rejected the unions’ submission
that it should refrain from making provisions for long service leave in its awards
and decided that the matters should proceed to hearing,

The two cases were listed and called together on 29th August, 1963, before
the Commission as constituted by Wright J. (Acting President), Moore and
Sweeney JJ. (Deputy Presidents). The unions asked for an adjournment to
enable application to be made to the Acting President * for an assembly of a
Presidential Session of the Commission including, if possible, alt the presidential
members . In the alternative, the unions asked for an adjournment to enable
an application to be made to the High Court for a writ of mandamus to require
the Acting President to hear the application. Both appeals were rejected and
the Commission decided that the hearing of the two cases should proceed.

The applicant employers completed submissions for an award prescribing
leave on the basis of a * national code ** which provided thirteen weeks' leave
after completion of twenty years’ service with the one employer, and six and a
half weeks on completion of each succeeding ten years' service thercafter.

The New South Wales Government intervened and submitted that the
Cormmission should do nothing which would reverse the standard of long service
leave in that State nor make itself a barrier to the operation, on a State wide
basis, of State legislation. It was stated that should the Commission make an
award embodying a lower standard than that in New South Wales and extend
it to that State, there would, in consequence, be considerable industrial unrest,

* G altly Arbitration Reporis, Yol. 92, pp. 566-571. '



LoNG SERVICE LEaVE. 163

The New Scuth Wales Government asked for exemption of wotkers in the State
from any award of long service leave that the Commission may make or, failing
this, the adoption of the New South Wales standard.

The Tasmanian Government also intervened and stated that any award
made should be in terms such as would direct compliance with provisions opera-
ting from time to time under State law in the several States and/or long service
leave provisions operating under Tasmanian law should apply, or in the
event of making an award in any other terms, Tasmania should be exempted.

The trade unions sought, by an action in the High Court, to prohibit the
Commission from proceeding to a settlement of the disputes in the two industries
but they were unsuccessful.

Matters relating to long service leave in respect to other Commonwealth
awards were stood over pending the completion of the hearing of the graphic
arts and metal trades cases,

On 11th May, 1964, * the Full Bench of the Commonwealth Conciliation and
Arbitration Commission announced its decision and the main points are set
out below.

Long service leave entitlement would be calculated on the basis of thirteen
weeks for twenty years of unbroken employment, in respect of employment
before 11th May, 1964 (or in New South Wales, 1st April, 1963), and at the
rate of thirteen weeks for fifteen years in respect of service after 11th May, 1964
{or in New South Wales, 1st April, 1963). After further periods of ten years
employees would be entitled to an additional pro-rata period of leave calculated
on the same basis. Those employees who completed an unbroken contract
of employment of ten years but less than fifteen years and whose employment
was terminated by death, or by the employer for any cause other than serious
and wilful misconduct, or by the employee on account of illness, incapacity or
domestic or other pressing necessity, would be entitled to pro-rata payment,

Exemptions obtained by employers under State legislation, except in South
Australia, would continve, pending further order of the Commission. Any long
service leave allowed, or payment in lieu thereof made, before 11th May, 1964,
under a State law or long service leave scheme would be taken into account
for the purpose of these awards.

The rate of payment while on leave would be the current award
rates applicable at the date on which the employee commenced leave. This
rate, however, would be subject to basic wage changes and marginal adjustments
which occurred during the leave period. The position of piece-workers and
part-time and casual workers was reserved for further consideration.

The leave is to be taken after twenty-eight days’ notice by the employer in
one continuous period, or, if the employer and the employee agree, in not more
than three separate periods for the first thirteen weeks’ entitlement and in not
more than two separate periods for any subsequent entitlement. Employees on
long service leave were not to engage in any employment for hire or reward
with other employers respondent to the awards, and employers under the awards
were not to employ any such employees who are known to be on leave.

Contracts of employment cannot be terminated by the employer either to
avoid leave obligations imposed by the awards or through a slackness of trade
if the employee is re-employed within six months, or for any other reason if the
worker is re-employed within two months. Interruption or termination of

* Print No, A9584 P. 10.



164 CRAPTER ILE.—WaqEs anD Hours,

employment arising directly or indirectly from an industrial dispute would
be deemed as not breaking continuity of employment, provided the employee
returned to work in accordance with the settlement terms of the dispute but the
period of absence from duty would not count for long service leave purposes.
Apprentices who entered into a contract of employment within a period of twelve
months after the completion of an apprenticeship with the employer may include
the period of apprenticeship in their entitlement to long service leave from that
emplover. Service with the Commonwealth armed forces or the Civil
Construction Corps cstablished under the National Security Act 1939-1946
would be counted as employment with the employer by whom the employee was
last employed prior to service with either of these forces.

In its judgment the Commission made the following observations: * In
approaching the problem of deciding the form of long service leave in these
awards we have carefully considered the provisions of the existing State Acts,
and in South Australia the terms of the agreement. , However our responsibility
is not to be discharged by adopting the standards of a particular State Act,
but rather by seeking to formulate long service leave provisions for these two
industries which will, in our judgment, do justicc between employer and
employee”.*

* It seems to us the decision as to the number of qualifying years must
ultimately be an act of judgment, made without the benefit of any earlier
arbitral precedent, and in a Feld where the existing standards are based on
legislation or upon industrial agreements. In all the circumstances we consider
that we should prescribe a period of 15 years as a sufficient period to require an
employee to work for one employer in order to qualify’.t

On the 23rd November, 1964, several unions applied to the Commonwezalth
Conciliation and Arbitration Comumission for canceltation of the long service
leave provisions of the Graphic Arts and Metal Trades awards. On 3rd
December, 19641, the Full Bench of the Commission dismissed the unions’
application.

In December, 1964, several employer organizations in the graphic arts
and metal trade industries applied for orders varying the provisions of the
long service leave awards in these industries to make them applicable to all
their emplovees whether or not they were members of those trade unions
respondent 1o the awards. The applications were opposed by the unions on
the ground that the Commission had no jurisdiction to make such an order
for non-unionists. In tts judgment of 23rd December, 1964, the Commission
unanimously agreed that these awards should be varied to extend long service
leave to all employees.

On 23rd December, 1964, the Commission also announced other variations
in the long service leave provisions of the Metal Trades and Graphic Arts
awards. An employer would not be required to grant an employee long service
leave until the amount of leave to which he was entitled equalled thirteen
weeks in respect of the first period of entitlement and eight and two-thirds
weeks in respect of any subsequent period of entitlement. The term ** thirtcen
weeks »* was substituted for the words * three months  in accordance with
the Commussion’s decision of May, 1964. These variations came into effect
on and from 1st December, 1964,

On 24th November, 1964, the Commission also awarded long service leave
to employees in other industries. These awards operated from 1st December,
1964 and were similar in scope to those mentioned above.

* Print No. A9584, p. 8. t Ibid., p. 22, 1 Print Mo, B236.




LonG SERI\-'ch Leave. 165

(i) Australian Territories.—Long service leave codes for employees covered
by Northern Territory and the Australian Capital Territory awards were
originally prescribed on 4th December, 1961, by the Commonwealth
Congiliation and Arbitration Commission in Presidential Session., The
Commission decided that employees shouwld be granted three months’ long
service leave after twenty years’ service with one employer, even if part of this
service was outside the Territory. In addition, the Australian Capital Territory
code prescribed that employees presently employed might * go back for a
period of 25 years in regard to the calculation of their present or future
entitlement of long service leave . * In December, 1964, the Commission
amended the majority of awards covering employees in the Northern Territory
and the Australian Capita]l Territory by granting long service leave on the
basis of thirteen weeks after fifteen years’ service. In August, 1965, a number
of those awards were made a common rule in these Territories.

(iii} Stevedoring Industry—The Stevedoring Industry Act 1962, which came
into force on 19th November, 1962, amended the Srevedoring Industry Act
1956-1961 (see Labour Report No. 49, page 145) by extennding the eligibility and
qualifying periods of the long service leave provisions of the Act. No changes
were made to the entitlement for long service leave which remained at thirteen
weeks after twenty years qualifying service and six and a half weeks for each
subsequent ten years qualifying service.

3. New South Wales.—Long service leave was first introduced for the
majority of workers by the Industrial Arbitration {(Amendment) Act, 1951, which
provided such leave for workers under State awards. This Act was replaced
by the Long Service Leave Act, 1955, which extended the benefits to any worker
within the State. Leave provided for was three months for twenty years
continuous service with the same employer.

In 1963 the Long Service Leave Act 1955 was amended by the Long Service
Leave (Amendment) Act, 1963, which took effect from st April, 1963. The
provisions of the Act apply to workers in the whole State with the exception
of those employed in the Public Service or in certain Government undertakings
as these were already receiving long service leave benefits either on more
favourable terms or under another Act,

Under the amended Act the term * ordinary time rate of pay >’ (i.e. the rate
of pay at which employees were to be paid for their long service leave) was
defined to exclude payments for shift work, overtime and other penalty rates.
In cases whete, during the period of twelve months immediately preceding the
date on which the worker entered or was deemed to have entered upon long
service leave, or the date of his death (as the case may be), the worker would
receive any amounis due from bonus, incentive or other similar schemes, had
such amounts been paid in equal weekly payments throughout that period of
twelve months.

The Act amended the qualifying period for long service leave from twenty to
fifteen years. It also provided that those employees who have completed—(1)
at least ten years but less than fifteen years’ service and whose services
are terminated for any reason; or (2) a minimum of five years' service as an
adult and whose services are terminated by the employer for any reason, or by
the employee through illness, incapacity, or domestic or other pressing necessity,
or by death of the employee, are eligible for payment for long service leave on
the pro rata basis of three months for fifteen vears® service. The term * service
as an adult * is defined as meaning service with an employer during which the
employee received a rate of pay either—(2) not less than the lowest rates fixed
* Commonwealth Arbiragion Reports, Vol. 98, p. TO5.

+



166 CuaprTER [1I.—WaGES aND Houss.

under an award or industrial agreement for an adult male or adult female in the
same trade, classification or calling as the worker; or (b) a rate of pay not less
thart the rate prescribed by the award for a journeyman in the same trade,
classification or calling; or (¢} if no award or calling covers the occupation, then
the period of service with the employer on and from the age of twenty-one
years.

For workers whose service with an employer began before this amending
Act and who were entitled to long service leave, the amount of such leave was
to be the sum of the amounts calculated on the old (1955 Act) and the new
(1963 Act) bases according to periods of service before and as from the commence-
ment of the 1963 Act.

Workers on completing their apprenticeship with an employer, were now
allowed twelve months, insiead of six, to enter into a contract of employment
with the employer and the period of apprenticeship is to be included for the
purpose of determining period of service with that employer.

Previously, employers had been granted exemptions by the Industrial Com-
mission of New South Wales from the long service leave provisions of the 1955
Act on the understanding that they grant workers bepefits in the nature of
long service leave under a scheme which would not place workers in a less
favourable position than that specified in the Act. As from st April, 1964, no
such exemptions would be granted unless long service leave is provided in the
scheme. To enable the review of exemptions under the former Act the
Industrial Commission, either on its own motion or that of an industrial union
of employers or employees, or an employer concerned, would review the terms
of any exemptions previously granted and if the benefits under the scheme, the
subject of the exemption, were not as favourable as those specified in the
amending legislation, or if it was no longer in the best interests of the workers
concerned that the exemption should continue, then the Commission may—
(i) vary either the terms of the exemption or any conditions necessary for the
granting of the exemption; or (ii) revoke the exemption.

The Long Service Leave (Metalliferous Mining Industry) Act, 1963 was
assented to on {3th December, 1963, and came into operation on Lst January,
1964. The object of the Act was to confer on certain workers in the
metalliferous mining industry the right to three months’ long service leave
after ten years’ service. The Act stated that a worker covered by its
provisions would not be eligible to entitlements under the Long Service Leave
Act, 1955-1963.

Workers' entitlement to long service leave under the Act would be on the
basis of three months for twenty years for service prior to the commencement
of the Act and three months for ten years for service thereafter, The remaining
provisions of the Act substantially followed provisions of the Long Service Leave
Act, 1955-1963.

4. Victoria.—The Facrories and Shops (Long Service Leave) Act 1953
first provided for long servioe leave for workers in Victoria, the provisions of
this Act being subsequently incorporated in the Labour and Industry Act.
Leave provided for was thirteen weeks for twenty years continuous service
with the same employer. Contributions by employers 1o retirement schemes
could be taken into consideration in dealing with exemptions from the Act

The Labour and Industry (Long Service Leave} Act 1964, assented to on
15th December, 1964, amended the provisions of the Labour and Industry Act
1958, as amended (to 1963) by providing long service leave on the basis of
thirteen weeks after fifteen vyears continuous service. The Act became
effective from 1st January, 1965.



LonG SERVICE LEAVE. 167

On the completion of fifteen years of continuous service {previously twenty)
an employee is entitled to thirteen weeks long service leave on ordinary pay.
Further periods of five years service give the emplovee four and a third weeks
leave (previousty three and a quarter weeks). Employees who have
completed more than fifteen years continuous service and where employment
is terminated for any reason (other than by death), are entitled to leave equal
to one-sixtieth of the period of continuous employment (previously one-
eightieth). Payment in lieu of long service leave on the death of an employee
is made to his personal representative. Termination of employment for
the following reasons means an entitlement to leave equal to one-sixtieth of
the period of continuous emptoyment for employvees who have completed at
least ten years’ continuous service—firstly, by the employer on grounds other
than serious and wilful misconduct, and, secondly by the employee on account
of illness, incapacity, or domestic or any other pressing necessity, where the
illness, incapacity or necessity is of such a nature as to justify the termination
of employment.

Periods of employment before Ist Januvary, 1965, are counted at only
three-quarters of their face value in calculating vears for entitlement.

Prior to the Amending Act leave could be taken in one period or, by
agreement between the employer and the employee, in two periods. The
amending legislation provided that the first period of leave may, by agreement,
be taken in two or three separate periods and any subsequent leave in two
separate periods. ,

Following amendment to the Public Service Act in May, 1964, Public
Servants became entitled to four and a half months long service leave after
fifteen years service (instead of six months after twenty years).

5. Queensland.—In 1952 the Industrial Conciliation and Arbitration Act
was amended to include long service leave provisions for employees within the
jurisdiction of the Industrial Court, and the Act was amended again in 1955
to extend these provisions to any employee in respect of whose employment
there was not in force an award or industrial agreement under the Act and to
seasonal workers in sugar mills and meat works. Leave provided for was
thirteen weeks for twenty years continuous service with the same employer.
Payment for leave was prescribed as the rate of pay received at the time of
leave.

* The Industrial Conciliation and Arbitration Acts Amendment Act of 1964 ™,
(see page 55) amended the long service leave provisions of * The Industrial
Conciliation and Arbitration Acts, 1961 to 1963 . Under the amended
provisions, which operated on and from 11th May, 1964, employees are entitled
to thirteen weeks leave affer fifteen vears continuous service. Empioyees
who completed at least ten years service and whose services were terminated
cither by the employee or the employer, for any cause other than serious
misconduct, are entitled to leave on a pro rate basis. Subsequent periods
of leave, after the first period of thirteen weeks, became due on the completion
of further periods of fifteen years service. An employee who, after completing
fifteen years service, continues serving a further five years and whose
employment is terminated, either by himself or by an employer, for any cause
other than sericus misconduct, is eligible for a further amount of leave on a
proportionate basis.



168 CHarPTER 1IL.—WagES AnD HOURS.

6. South Australia.—The Long Service Leave Act, passed in 1957, exempis a
Iarge number of industrial agreements with wide industrial coverage from
specifying long service leave for employees. For those covered by the Act,
leave provided for is seven days in the eighth and in each subsequent year of
continuous service, Contributions by employers to retirement schemes can
be taken into consideration in dealing with exemptions under the Act.

On 9th September, 1964, the Industrial Court made an interim award,
the Shop Assistants {Long Service Leave) Award, on the application of
employers, to cover long service leave for shop assistants. This followed the
cancellation of the existing Agreement by the Shop Assistants’ union. This
award contained the same provisions as the cancelled agreement—thirteen
weeks leave after twenty years service, and, although it was due to expire
on 9th November, 1964, the Court, on 22nd October, extended its period
of operation to 19th February, 1965, pending a new industrial agreement.

The Shop Assistants” and Warehouse Employees’ (Long Service Leave)
Agreement, between the Shop Assistants’ and Warehouse Employees’ Union
and the Retail Traders’ Association of South Australia was registered on 24th
December, 1964, It provided for thirteen weeks long service leave on the
completion of fifteen vears service, with eight and two-thirds weeks after
each subsequent period of ten years service, On the termination of their
employment, or on their death, employees who have completed fifteen years
service receive proportionate payment for any service in excess of fifteen years,
on the basis of thirteen weeks for fifteen years. On the termination of their
employment after ten years service for any cause except serious misconduct or
on their death, employees receive pro-rata long service leave payment on the
basis of thirteen weeks for fifieen years service.

The Agreement stipulated that for service before 11th May, 1964, long
service leave was to be calculated on the basis of thirteen weeks leave after
twenty years service, For service after 11th May, 1964, long service leave
was t0 be calculated on the basis of thirteen weeks leave after fifteen years
service. Payment for employees on long service leave was to be at the current
award rates, excluding bonuses, overtime, allowances, etc.

7. Western Australia,—The Long Service Leave Act was passed in 1958,
but it did not apply to employees whose conditions of work were regulated
under the Western Australian Industrial Arbitration Act. The Court of
Arbitration of Western Australia, in an order dated Ist April, 1958,* incor-
porated, in most of the awards and agreements within its jurisdiction, provisions
similar to those in the Long Service Leave Act. Leave provided for was thirteen
weeks for twenty vears continuous service with the same employer, Contribu-
tions by employers to retirement schemes could be taken into consideration in
dealing with exemptions from the Act.

A general inquiry into long service leave, public holidays, annual leave and
hours was held by the Coort in 1961, 1In its judgment, delivered on 5th May,
1961,1 the Court rejected the major claims by the parties relating to long service
leave. However, it deleted a sub-clause of the 1958 Order which entitled an
employer to offset any payment in respect of long service leave under the Order
against any payment by him to any long service leave scheme, superannuation
scheme, pension scheme, retiring allowance scheme, provident fund or the like
or under any combination thereof operative at 1st April, 1958.

* Western Australian Industrial Gizests, Vol. 38, p. 261, t 41 WALG., p. 355,



LonNG SERVICE LEAVE. 16%

On 23rd September, 1964, the Western Australian Industrial Commission
in Court Session, by agreement, varied the Printing (Newspapers) Award to
provide thirteen weeks long service leave after fifteen years, with eight and
two-thirds weeks after further periods of ten vears service. The order became
effective from the 1st October, 1964. Employees who have completed at
least ten years service are entitled to pro-rata leave if their employment was
terminated either by—(i) death; (i) the employer for any reason other than
serious misconduct; or (iii) the worker on account of sickness, injury, or
domestic or other pressing necessity. Workers whose service commenced
before 1st October, 1964, are entitled to leave calculated on the basis of
thirteen weeks after twenty vears for service before Ist Qctober, 1964, and,
for service commencing on or after 1st October, 1964, on the basis of thirteen
weeks after fifteen years service. Payment for the period of leave is the
ordinary rate applicable to the worker as prescribed by the award, In the
case of casual and part-time workers, payment is the ordinary time rate for
the number of hours wsually worked up to, but not exceeding, the prescribed
standard. The rate of pay does not include shift premiums, overtime, bonuses,
or piece or bonus work, or any system of payment by results, The worker is
to receive at least one month’s notice of the date from which the leave is to
be taken. Workers must not, while on leave, engage in any employment for
hire or reward or they will lose their entitlement to payment for leave.

A Special Board of Reference was constituted to hear and determine any
disputes or matters arising under the award. On 29th September, the
Commission amended the long service leave provisions of the majority of
awards and agreements to incorporate the above provistons.

Long service leave on the same terms as the above provisions was
incorporated in the Long Service Leave Amendment Act (No. 2), 1964,
assented to on 12th November, 1964, Exemption from the provisions of
the Act previously granted to employers may, from time to time, be added
to, varied or revoked by a Board of Reference in order to ensure that the long
service leave scheme remains more favourable than the benefits prescribed
under the legislation, The provisions of the Act, granting employers the
right to offset any payment in respect of long service leave by contributing
to any scheme for long service, superannuation, pension, retiring allowance
or provident fund, were repealed. Appeals against determinations of a Board
of Reference would be heard by the Western Australian Industrial Commission
in Court Session.

8. Tasmania.~—The Long Service Leave Act 1956 provided for thirteen
weeks leave for twenty years continuous service with the same employer.
Contributions by employers to retirement schemes could be taken into
consideration in dealing with exemptions from the Act.

The Long Service Leave Act 1964, assented to on 17th December, 1964,
provided long service leave of thirteen weeks in respect of the first fifteen years
continuous employment and eight and two-thirds weeks for every additional
ten yvears continuous employment. On termination of employment a further
pre rata period of leave is granted, calculated from the date of the last accrual
of entidement. Employees who have completed at least ten years service
and whose services are terminated either by the employer for any reason other
than serious and wilful misconduct or by the employee on account of illness,
incapacity, or domestic or other pressing necessity, are eligible for leave on a
proportionate basis. Periods of service before 17th December, 1964 are
calculated on the old basis (i.e. thirteen weeks after twenty years' service).



i70 CHAPTER 11[.—WaGES AND HOURS,

Employees on leave are paid the rate received at the commencement of
the long service leave, adjusted for any variations in the rate of pay which
occur while the employee is on leave.

The amending legislation provided that exemptions from the Act would
not be granted unless the scheme provided for the granting of long service
leave. Exemptions already granted could be cancelled or amended by the
Chief Inspector.

§ 9. Child Endowment in Australia,

In June, 1927, the Commonwealth Government called a conference of State
Premiers to consider a national scheme of child endowment. After discussion,
the matter was referred to a Royal Commission appointed by the Commonwealth
Government,

The Commission submitted its report in December, 1928, The findings
and recommendations were given in Labour Report No. 19.

At a conference of Commonwealth and State Ministers held in May, 1929,
the Prime Minister stated that the Commonwealth Government was not
prepared to adopt a scheme financed entirely from the proceeds of taxation.
It agreed with the majority of the Commission that child endowment could not
be separated from the control of the basic wage—a power which the Common-
wealth did not possess and which the States were not prepared to relinquish,
The Government, therefore, did not propose to establish any system of child
endowment,

It was genei’ally agreed that any scheme which would increase the charges
upon industry would be unwise at that particular time, The matter of child
endowment was accordingly left to be dealt with by the State Governments,

In 1941, the Commonwealth Government introduced a scheme of child
endowment throughout Australia. Appropriate steps were then taken for the
termination of existing schemes operating in New South Wales and the Common-
wealth Public Service, The New South Wales system of child endowment
operated from July, 1927, to July, 1941, and the Commonwealth Public Service
system from November, 1920, until July, 1941, Details of these Schemes
appeared in earlier issues of the Labour Report (see No. 36, page 103).

From Ist July, 1941, when the Commonwealth Child Endowment scheme was
introduced, the rate of endowment for children under 16 years of age was Ss.
(50c) a week for each child in excess of one in a family and for each child in
an approved institution. The rate was increased to 7s. 6d. {75¢) a week from
26th June, 1945, and to 10s. ($1) a week from Sth November, 1948. Endowment
for the first child under 16 vears in a family was first provided for by an
amendment of the legislation in June, 1950. Endowment for full-time student
children and increased rates for third and subsequent children were introduced
in January, 1964. At present the main features of the scheme are as follows:—

Any person who is a resident of Australia and has the custody, care and
control of one or more children under the age of 16 years or of student children
over 16 years but under 21 years, who are not in employment or engaged in
work on their own account, or an approved institution- of which children
are inmates, is qualified to receive an endowment in respect of each child.
There are provisions to meet cases of families divided because of divorce,
separation, unemployment or death of a parent. In such cases payment
may be made to the father, mother or another person., There is no means test.

Since January, 1964, the rates are:

{a) first or only child under 16 years in a family, 5s. (50c) a week;
(b} second child under 16 years in a family, 10s. {$1) a week:



CHiLp ENDOWMENT IN AUSTRALIA. (k|

(¢} third or subsequent children under 16 years int a family, children in
an approved institution, full-time student children between 16
and 21 years, 15s. ($1.50) a week.

There is a twelve months residential requirement for claunants and children
who were not born in Australia, but this is waived if the Department of Social
Services is satisfied that the claimant and the child are likely to remain
permanently in Australia,

Under certain conditions endowment may be paid to Australians who are
temporarily absent overseas. Endowment is payable to Aboriginals unless they
are nomadic or primitive. )

Endowment is paid for the children of members of the naval, military or
air forces of the United Kingdom who are serving with the Australian Forces
from the time of arrival of the children in Australia,

A summary of the operations of this scheme during each of the years
1959-60 to 1963-64 is given below.

CHILD ENDOWMENT: AUSTRALIA.

At 30th June—
Pariiculars. .
1960. 1961. 1962, 1963, 1964.
Chaldren under 16 years—
Endowed Families—
Mo. of Claims .. . |1,476,835 1,501,180 [1,523,074 |1,535,388 1,555,630
Mo. of Children . .. 13,228,657 (3,313,225 3,395,449 (3,432,166 (3,484,008
Approved Institutions—
No. of Institutions .. ,. 443 465 479 497 502
Mo. of Children . .. 23,756 27077 24,685 25,454 26,107
Student Children{a)—
Endowed Families—
No. of Claims .. . .. .. .. ., 113,062
No. of Children e . .. .. .. . 120,697
Approved Institutions—
No. of Institutions .. . . .. .. . 3
No. of Children . . .. .. .. . 235
Tolal Endowed Children .. 13,252,413 13,340,302 3,420,134 13,457,620 13,631,047
Amount paid to Endowees and
Institutions(d}—
Children under 16 years  $'000 | 125,064 [(c)148,605]| 132,755 | 135,421 |d£164,899
Student Children .. $°060, .. .. .- .. 3,860
Annual liability—
Children under 16 years $'000 | 130,728 | 134,665 | 138,247 | 139,876 | 166,333
Student Children ..  $000 .. .. .. .. 9,433
Average Annual Rate of Endowment
per Endowed Famuly—
Children under 16 years $ 87.68 88.77 89.93 90.24 105.61
Student Children .. 1 .. .. .. .. 83.27
Average Number of Endowed Child-
ren per Endowed Family—
Children under 16 years .. 2.186 2.207 22129 2,235 2.240
Student Children .. .. AN .. .. 1.068
Number of Endowed Children in each
10,000 of Population—
Children under 16 years . 3,165 3,178 3,195 3167 3,152
Student Children .. .- . .. . . 109
(4) The Commonwealth commenced to pay endowment for student children, aged 16 to 21 years,
from ldth Januvary, 1964, {b) Year ended JOih June, {c) In 196061 it was necessary Lo bring

e account wearly £10,000,000 ($20,000,000) involved for endowment payable on 41h July, 1961, io the
credit of bank accounts and by cash at post o ) Expenditure for this year |ncludea five
twelve-weekly payments instead of the usual four twelvewveek y payments for endowments paid to 1the
credit of bank accounts.



